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NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore dated January 26, 
2026, passed in Petition bearing C. O. No. 4862 of 2026, an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EOGM”) of Systems 
Limited (the “Company”) will be held at, and conducted from, the Company’s Head Office situated at Systems 

Campus, E-1, Sehjpal Road, Near DHA Phase-8 (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore, on Friday, February 27, 2026, at 2:30 p.m., 
including through video link facility, to transact the following business: 

 
1. Special Business 
 

Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore dated January 26, 2026, passed in Petition 
bearing C. O. No. 4862 of 2026, to consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification, the following 
resolution for, inter alia, the merger, by way of amalgamation, of the entire undertaking of Confiz Limited with and 

into the Company, along with all ancillary matters thereto, in accordance with the Scheme of Arrangement dated 
January 20, 2026, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on December 10, 2025. 

 
The proposed resolution to be passed by the requisite majority of members of the Company under Sections 279 
and 282 of the Companies Act, 2017 is as under: 

 
“RESOLVED THAT the Scheme of Arrangement dated January 20, 2026, prepared under the provisions 
of Sections 279 to 283 and 285(8) of the Companies Act, 2017, for, inter alia, the merger, by way of 

amalgamation, of the entire undertaking of Confiz Limited with and into Systems Limited, along with all 
ancillary and incidental matters thereto, including the issuance of shares of Systems Limited, placed 

before the meeting for consideration and approval, be and is hereby approved and adopted, along with 
any modifications / amendments required, or conditions imposed by Honourable Lahore High Court,  
Lahore, subject to sanction by the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore, in terms of the provisions of 

the Companies Act, 2017.” 
 

2. Other Business 

 

To transact any other business that may be placed before the meeting with the permission of the Chair.  

 

Copies of the (a) Statement of Material Facts under Section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2017 concerning the 

Special Business; (b) Statement under Section 281 of the Companies Act, 2017; (c) Scheme of Arrangement; (d) 

Swap Letter dated December 30, 2025, issued by BDO Ebrahim & Co., Chartered Accountants; and (e) Special 

purpose audited interim financials of the Company for the period ended September 30, 2025, are being circulated 

to the members along with this notice of the EOGM. 

 
Lahore: February 05, 2026                                                                                                 By the Order of the Board 

 
 

                                                                                                                                   Fayez Qamar Rasheed 

                                                                                                                                     Company Secretary 
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Notes: 
 
1. The share transfer books of the Company will remain closed from February 20, 2026 to February 27, 2026 (both days 

inclusive). Transfers received in order at the office of the Company’s share registrar: CDC Share Registrar Services 
Limited, situated at CDC House, 99-B, Block B, S.M.C.H.S., Main Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi – 74400 [the Company’s Share 
Registrar (CDCSRSL)], by the close of business on February 19, 2026 will be treated in time for the determination of 
entitlement of members to attend and vote at the EOGM. 
 

2. A member of the Company entitled to attend, speak and vote at the EOGM may appoint another member as his / her 
proxy to attend, speak and vote in place of the member. Proxies, in order to be effective, must be received at the 
Company’s registered office, situated at E-1, Sehjpal Road, Near DHA Phase VIII (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt., Lahore, 
at least 48 hours before the time of holding the EOGM and no account shall be taken of any part of the day that is not 
a working day. A member shall not be entitled to appoint more than one proxy. Form of proxy can be downloaded 
from the Company’s website: www.systemsltd.com. 

 
3. Any Individual Beneficial Owner of CDC, entitled to attend and vote at the EOGM, must bring his / her original 

Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) to prove identity, and in case of proxy, a copy of member’s attested CNIC 
must be attached with the proxy form. Representatives of corporate members should bring the usual documents 
required for such purpose (and as detailed below). 
 

CDC Account Holders will also be required to follow the under mentioned guidelines, as laid down in Circular 1 dated 

January 26, 2000, issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP):  

For Attending the EOGM 

3.1 In case of individuals, the account holder or sub-account holder and / or the person, whose securities are in 
group account and their registration details are uploaded as per the CDC Regulations, shall authenticate 
identity by showing his / her original CNIC or original passport at the time of attending the EOGM. 

3.2 Members registered on CDC are also requested to bring their particulars, I. D. Numbers and account numbers 
in CDS. 

3.3 In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors’ resolution / power of attorney with specimen signature 
of the nominee shall be produced at the time of the EOGM (unless it has been provided earlier).  

 
For Appointing Proxies 

3.4 In case of individuals, the account holder or sub-account holder and / or the person whose securities are in 
group account and their registration details are uploaded as per the CDC Regulations, shall submit the proxy 
form as per the above requirement. 

3.5 The proxy form shall be witnessed by the person whose name, address and CNIC number shall be mentioned 
on the form. 

3.6 Attested copies of CNIC or the passport of the beneficial owners and the proxy shall be furnished with the 
proxy form. 

3.7 The proxy shall produce his / her original CNIC or original passport at the time of the EOGM. 

3.8 The proxy shall produce his / her original CNIC or original passport at the time of the EOGM. 

http://www.systemsltd.com/
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3.9 In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors’ resolution / power of attorney with specimen signature 
shall be submitted (unless it has been provided earlier) along with proxy form to the Company.  

 
4. Participation through Video Conference Facility 
 

If the Company receives a demand (at least 2 days before the date of the EOGM) from members holding an aggregate 
of at least 10% shareholding residing in any other city, to participate in the EOGM through video link, the Company 
will arrange video conference facility in that city (subject to availability thereof in such city). 

In this regard, please send a duly signed request as per the following format at the registered address of the Company, 
at least 2 days before holding of the EOGM.  

I/We, _____________________________ of ___________________, being a member of Systems Limited, holder of 
_______________ ordinary share(s) as per registered Folio / CDC Account No _______________, hereby opt for video 
conference facility at __________________. 

_________________ 
Signature of member 

 
5. Virtual Participation in the EOGM Proceedings 

 
5.1 Shareholders who wish to participate in the EOGM online i.e., via video link are advised to register with the Company 

on or before 5:00 p.m. on February 25, 2026, by completing the registration process through the following link:  
https://systemsltd.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_V_WTAlAST92ECsSlF2k9Mw. Registration shall close at 5:00 p.m. 
on February 25, 2026. 

 
5.2 The Login facility will open 15 (fifteen) minutes before the EOGM time (i.e., at 2:15 p.m. on February 27, 2026) to 

enable the participants to join the meeting after the identification process. Members will be able to login and 
participate in the EOGM proceedings through their devices after completing all the formalities required for the 
identification and verification of the members. 

 
5.3 The details of the electronic facility (video link and the login credentials) will only be sent to the interested members 

(who have completed the registration process in accordance with the process given in Paragraph 5.1 above) at their 
provided e-mail addresses. 

 
6. Postal Ballot / E-Voting 
 

Members are hereby notified that pursuant to the Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018, read with Sections 
143-144 of the Companies Act, 2017, and SRO 2192(1)/2022 dated December 5, 2022, members will be allowed to 
exercise their right to vote for the special business in accordance with the conditions mentioned therein. CDC Share 
Registrar Services Limited has been appointed as the service provider for the e-voting facility and Junaidy Shoaib Asad, 
Chartered Accountants have been appointed as the Scrutinizer. 
 
The following options are being provided to members for voting:  

 
6.1 E-Voting Procedure 

(i) Details of the e-voting facility will be shared through an e-mail with those members of the Company who 
have their valid CNIC numbers, cell numbers, and e-mail addresses available in the register of members of 
the Company by the close of business on February 19, 2026. 

https://systemsltd.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_V_WTAlAST92ECsSlF2k9Mw
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(ii) The web address, login details and password will be communicated to members via email. The security codes 
will be communicated to members through SMS and email from web portal of the CDC Share Registrar 
Services Limited (being the e-voting service provider). 

(iii) Identity of the members intending to cast vote through e-voting shall be authenticated through electronic 
signature or authentication for login. 

(iv) E-voting lines will start from February 23, 2026, 09:00 a.m. and shall close on February 26, 2026 at 05:00 p.m. 
Members can cast their votes any time during this period. Once the vote on a resolution is cast by a member, 
he / she shall not be allowed to change it subsequently. 

 
6.2 Postal Ballot 

(i) Members may alternatively opt for voting through postal ballot. Ballot paper shall also be available for 
download from the website of the Company at www.systemsltd.com, or members may use the same as 
annexed to this Notice and published in newspapers. 

(ii) Members shall ensure that duly filled and signed ballot paper, along with copy of CNIC should reach the 
Chairman of the meeting through post at the Company’s registered address (Attention of the Company 
Secretary) OR through the registered email address of the member at muhammad.murtuza@systemsltd.com 
with subject of ‘Postal Ballot for EOGM’ by February 26, 2026 before 05:00 p.m. The signature on the ballot 
paper must match with the signature on the CNIC. A postal ballot received after this time / date shall not be 
considered for voting. 

(iii) Please note that in case of any dispute in voting including the casting of more than one vote, the Chairman 
of the meeting shall be the deciding authority. 

 
7. Statutory Code of Conduct at EOGM: Members are requested to observe the conduct referred to in sub-regulation 2 

of Regulation 55 of the Companies Regulations, 2024 while attending the EOGM. 
 
8. No gifts will be distributed at the EOGM. 
 
9. Provision of Information by Members 

 

To comply with various statutory requirements, and to avoid any non-compliance of law or any inconvenience in 

future, all members are hereby advised to coordinate / update their records with their respective Participant / CDC 

Investor Account Services / the Company’s Share Registrar (CDCSRSL) in connection with the following: 

 

- Submission of copies of their valid / updated CNIC / NTN Certificate / Zakat Declaration (Exemption) Form / Tax 
Exemption Certificate. 

- Provision of relevant details including valid bank account details / IBAN in order to enable the Company to pay 
any unclaimed / future cash dividends, if any. 

- In case of a joint account, provision of shareholding proportions between principal shareholder and joint 
holder(s). 

- Convert their physical shares into scrip less form, which will also facilitate the members having physical shares in 
many ways, including safe custody, efficient trading and convenience in other corporate actions.  

- Provision of mandatory registration details in terms of Section 119 of the Companies Act, 2017 and other 
applicable laws, including mobile number / landline number and email address (if available).  

http://www.systemsltd.com/


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Headquarters 
 
Lahore 
E-1, Sehjpal Near DHA Phase-VIII 
(Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt, 

Lahore 
 
+92 (42) 111-797-836 

MEA 
 
Dubai 
404, Dubai Hills Business Park 3, 
Emaar Hills Estate  P.O. box: 

500497 
 
+971 (04) 5686438 

 

KSA 
 
Riyadh 
7069 King Fahd Road, Al Hital 
Tower, 5th Floor, Al Sahafah 

Dist, 13315. 
 
 

APAC 
 
Australia 
Level 16, 1 Market Street, 
Sydney, NSW, Australia Postal 

Code 2000, Sydney. 
 
 

www.systemsltd.com 

- Promptly notify any change in mailing address, email address and mobile number by writing to the office of the 
Company’s Share Registrar. 

 
10. Copies of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company; Statement under Section 134(3) of the 

Companies Act, 2017 in respect of the material facts of the special business; Statement under Section 281 of the 
Companies Act, 2017; Scheme of Arrangement dated January 20, 2026; Swap Letter dated December 30, 2025, issued 
by BDO Ebrahim & Co., Chartered Accountants; annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
December 31, 2024; special purpose audited interim financials of the Company for the period ended September 30, 
2025, and any other reasonable information relevant to the special business in respect of the Company (as permitted 
by the Company) shall be available upon request, and for inspection, by any person entitled to attend the EOGM from 
the registered office of the Company, located at E-1, Sehjpal Road, Near DHA Phase VIII (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt., 
Lahore, free of cost during normal office hours, from the date of this notice till the conclusion of the EOGM. The said 
information shall also be placed for inspection of members of the Company during the EOGM.  
 

11. The notice of the EOGM along with the statements, the Scheme of Arrangement, the latest annual audited financial 
statements, and the special purpose audited financial statements of the Company have also been placed on the 
website of the Company. 

 
12. In accordance with the Regulation 11 of the Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018, the Board of the Company 

has appointed M/s Junaidy Shoaib Asad, Chartered Accountants, a QCR rated audit firm, to act as the Scrutinizer of 
the Company for the special business to be transacted in the EOGM, and to undertake other responsibilities as defined 
in Regulation 11A of the said Regulations. 
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SYSTEMS LIMITED 
POSTAL BALLOT PAPER  

for voting through post for poll with respect to the Special Business at the Extraordinary General Meeting to be held on 27th February, 2026 at 02:30 p.m. at E-1, 
Sehjpal Near DHA Phase-VIII, (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore. 

Phone: +92-42- 111-797-836 Email Address: muhammad.murtuza@systemsltd.com Website:  www.systemsltd.com 

Folio / CDS Account Number   

Name of Shareholder / Proxy Holder   

Registered Address   

Number of shares Held   

CNIC/Passport No. (in case of foreigner) (copy to be attached)    

Additional information and enclosures (in case of representative of body corporate, corporation, and federal Government)  

Name of Authorized Signatory   

CNIC/Passport No. (in case of foreigner) of Authorized Signatory (copy to be attached)    

Resolution For Agenda Item No. 1 
Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore dated January 26, 2026, passed in Petition bearing C. O. No. 4862 of 2026, to consider and, if 
thought fit, to pass, with or without modification, the following resolution for, inter alia, the merger, by way of amalgamation, of the entire undertaking of Confiz 
Limited with and into the Company, along with all ancillary matters thereto, in accordance with the Scheme of Arrangement dated January 20, 2026, as approved by 
the Board of Directors of the Company on December 10, 2025. 
 
The proposed resolution to be passed by the requisite majority of members of the Company under Sections 279 and 282 of the Companies Act, 2017 is as under: 
 
“RESOLVED THAT the Scheme of Arrangement dated January 20, 2026, prepared under the provisions of Sections 279 to 283 and 285(8) of the Companies Act, 2017, 
for, inter alia, the merger, by way of amalgamation, of the entire undertaking of Confiz Limited with and into Systems Limited, along with all ancillary and incidental 
matters thereto, including the issuance of shares of Systems Limited, placed before the meeting for consideration and approval, be and is hereby approved and 
adopted, along with any modifications / amendments required, or conditions imposed by Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore, subject to sanction by the Honourable 
Lahore High Court, Lahore, in terms of the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.”  

Instructions For Poll 

1. Please indicate your vote by ticking (√) the relevant box. 

2. In case if both the boxes are marked as (√) (or otherwise), your poll shall be treated as “Rejected”.  

I/we hereby exercise my/our vote in respect of the above resolution through ballot by conveying my/our assent or dissent to the resolution by placing tick (√) mark 
in the appropriate box below; 

Resolution 
I/We assent to the 
Resolution (FOR) 

I/We dissent to the 
Resolution (AGAINST) 

Resolution For Agenda Item No. 1     
 
1.   Dully filled ballot paper should be sent to the Chairman through post at the Company’s registered address (Attention of the Company Secretary)  at E-1, Sehjpal 

Near DHA Phase-VIII, (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore or e-mail at muhammad.murtuza@systemsltd.com  

2.   Copy of CNIC/ Passport (in case of foreigner) should be enclosed with the postal ballot form.  

3.   Ballot paper should reach the Chairman within business hours by 26th February 2026 by 5:00 p.m. Any postal Ballot received after this date, will not be considered 
for voting.  

4.   Signature on ballot paper should match with signature on CNIC/ Passport. (In case of foreigner).  

5.   Incomplete, unsigned, incorrect, defaced, torn, mutilated, over written poll paper will be rejected.  
6. In case of a representative of a body corporate, corporation or Federal Government, the Ballot Paper Form must be accompanied by a copy of the CNIC of an 

authorized person, an attested copy of Board Resolution, / Power of Attorney, / Authorization Letter etc., in accordance with Section(s) 138 or 139 of the 

Companies Act, 2017 as applicable. In the case of foreign body corporate etc., all documents must be attested by the Counsel General of Pakistan having 
jurisdiction over the member.  

7.   Ballot Paper form has also been placed on the website of the Company at: www.systemsltd.com. Members may download the Ballot paper from the website 
or use an original/photocopy published in newspapers. 

  

  
  

                                    
Date 

 

  Shareholder / Proxy holder Signature/Authorized Signatory   
 

  

                  (In case of corporate entity, please affix company stamp)        

mailto:muhammad.murtuza@systemsltd.com
http://www.systemsltd.com/
mailto:muhammad.murtuza@systemsltd.com
http://www.systemsltd.com/
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Statement under Section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2017 concerning the Special Business to be transacted at 

the Extraordinary General Meeting of Systems Limited 
 
 

The Board of Directors of Systems (the “Company”), vide resolutions passed through circulation on December 10, 
2025, has resolved to enter into an arrangement with Confiz Limited (“Confiz”), which shall be carried out, and 

effectuated, in terms of the Scheme of Arrangement between the companies and their respective members, dated 
January 20, 2026 (the “Scheme of Arrangement”) under Sections 279 to 283 and 285(8) of the Companies Act, 
2017. 

 
Capitalized terms, unless defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Scheme of Arrangement.  
 

Subject to the sanction of the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore, under the Scheme of Arrangement, the entire 
undertaking and business of Confiz shall be merged, by way of amalgamation, with and into the Company, by 

transferring to and vesting in the Company all the assets, properties, rights, benefits, powers, bank accounts, 
privileges, authorizations, contracts, licences, liabilities, obligations, dues etc. comprised in Confiz (the 
“Amalgamation”), with effect from the start of business at 00:00 hours on January 1, 2026, or such other date as 

may be stated by the Court, against the issuance of ordinary shares by the Company to the Confiz Shareholders. 
 
The proposed Amalgamation, along with all ancillary and related matters thereto, shall be effective by way of the 

Scheme of Arrangement, which has been filed with the Lahore High Court, Lahore vide Petition bearing C. O. No. 
4862 of 2026. In accordance with Section 282(2)(b) of the Companies Act, 2017, a copy of the Scheme of 

Arrangement has been filed with the Registrar of Companies, Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan. 
 
A copy of the Scheme of Arrangement is available for inspection to any person entitled to attend the Extraordinary 

General Meeting, at the registered office of the Company, situated at E-1, Sehjpal Road, Near DHA Phase VIII (Ex-Air 
Avenue), Lahore Cantt., Lahore, free of cost during normal office hours. Copies of the same may also be obtained 
upon request by such persons from the registered office of the Company free of cost during normal office hours. 

Furthermore, in accordance with the provisions of Section 282(2) of the Companies Act, 2017, a copy of the Scheme 
of Arrangement has been enclosed with the notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting circulated to the members 

of the Company, and is also available on the Company’s website. 
 
The objects and benefits of the Amalgamation are also provided in detail in the Scheme of Arrangement.  

 
The details pertaining to the consideration for the Amalgamation, including the ordinary shares to be issued by the 

Company, along with the swap ratio are stipulated in the Scheme of Arrangement. In accordance with the same, the 
Company shall allot and issue an aggregate of 57,578,420 (Fifty Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand 
Four Hundred Twenty) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 2/- (Pak Rupees Two) each, to the Confiz 

Shareholders existing on the Record Date (as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement), on the basis of a swap ratio 
of approximately 0.9975 ordinary shares of the Company for every 1 (one) ordinary share of Confiz, of the face value 
of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, held by each Confiz Shareholder (subject to adjustment of fractional shares).  

The aforementioned consideration, including the swap ratio, has been determined and approved by the Board of 
Directors of the respective companies, as per the arrangement envisaged by the managements of the respective 

companies, after taking into account and having considered the valuations stipulated in the Swap Letter dated 
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December 30, 2025, issued by BDO Ebrahim & Co. Chartered Accountants, along with the corresponding share swap 

range detailed therein. The fair value assessment of the companies, as detailed in the said Swap Letter, has been 
performed under the income based approach and market multiples based approach, with the valuation cut-off as 
of November 30, 2025, based, inter alia, on the management accounts of the respective companies for the period 

ended November 30, 2025, the financial projections of the companies up till the year ended December 30, 2030, 
and other related information, including the assumptions and representations provided by the companies. 

 
The above shall be carried out and effectuated in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme of Arrangement.  
 

Furthermore, pursuant to the sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement, the authorized share capital of the Company 
shall stand automatically increased from PKR 4,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Four Billion) to PKR 5,000,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees Five Billion), divided into 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares of PKR 2/- (Pak 

Rupees Two) each, by merger of the existing authorized share capital of the Company and Confiz. The Memorandum 
and Articles of Association of the Company shall stand amended in terms of the Scheme of Arrangement. The 

approval of the members of the Company to the Scheme of Arrangement shall include and constitute an approval 
by way of special resolution from the members of the Company to all matters under the Scheme of Arrangement, 
including the increase in the authorized share capital of the Company. 

 
The directors of the Company are interested in the Scheme of Arrangement to the extent of their respective 
directorships and (direct and / or indirect) shareholdings in the Company (to the extent applicable). The effect of 

the Scheme of Arrangement on the interests of these directors does not differ from its effect on the like interests 
of other members, except as stated herein or under the Scheme of Arrangement. 

 
The directors of the Company shall continue as the directors after the arrangement (subject to their ceasing to be 
directors prior to the completion of the Amalgamation). 

 
In view of the above, the Board of Directors of the Company have approved and recommended the Scheme of 
Arrangement, along with the arrangements stipulated thereunder which have been described above.  

 
 

Statement under Section 281 of the Companies Act, 2017 concerning the Special Business 
 
The statement setting forth the terms of the Scheme of Arrangement and explanation of its effects, including the 

interests of the directors of the Company and the effect of those interests and other ancillary information may be 
obtained upon request by any person entitled to attend the Extraordinary General Meeting from the registered 

office of the Company situated at E-1, Sehjpal Road, Near DHA Phase VIII (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt., Lahore, 
free of cost during normal office hours. 
 

The aforesaid statement is also enclosed along with the notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting.  
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STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 281(1)(A) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017, ACCOMPANYING THE NOTICES TO THE 

MEMBERS AND SECURED CREDITORS OF SYSTEMS LIMITED 
 
Pursuant to the Order dated January 26, 2026, passed by the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore in Petition 

bearing C. O. No. 4862 of 2026, under Sections 279 to 283 and 285(8) of the Companies Act, 2017, the Court has 
directed, inter alia, that, in accordance with the applicable laws, separate meetings of the members and secured 

creditors of Systems Limited (the “Company”) be convened for seeking approval with respect to the Scheme of 
Arrangement dated January 20, 2026 (the “Scheme of Arrangement”), pertaining, inter alia, to the merger, by way 
of amalgamation, of the entire undertaking of Confiz Limited (“Confiz”) with and into the Company, by transfer to 

and vesting in the Company all the assets, properties, rights, benefits, powers, bank accounts, privileges, 
authorizations, contracts, licences, liabilities, obligations, dues etc. comprised in Confiz (the “Amalgamation”), 
along with all ancillary matters thereto, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on December 10, 

2025. 
 

Capitalized terms, unless defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Scheme of Arrangement.  
 
For persons entitled to attend the respective meetings, a copy of the Scheme of Arrangement (along with its 

annexures) may be obtained from the registered office of the Company, situated at E-1, Sehjpal Road, Near DHA 
Phase VIII (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt., Lahore, free of cost during normal business hours. Furthermore, a copy of 
the Scheme of Arrangement has been / shall be enclosed with the notices of the respective meetings circulated / to be 

circulated to the members and secured creditors of the Company. 
 

The notices issued and published to the members of the Company are for the purpose of convening a meeting of 
the members of the Company, as directed by the Court, for the purpose of passing, inter alia, the following 
resolution for obtaining approval in respect of the Scheme of Arrangement and the Amalgamation contemplated 

thereunder, along with ancillary matters: 
 

“RESOLVED THAT the Scheme of Arrangement dated January 20, 2026, prepared under the provisions 

of Sections 279 to 283 and 285(8) of the Companies Act, 2017, for, inter alia, the merger, by way of 
amalgamation, of the entire undertaking of Confiz Limited with and into Systems Limited, along with all 

ancillary and incidental matters thereto, including the issuance of shares of Systems Limited, placed 
before the meeting for consideration and approval, be and is hereby approved and adopted, along with 
any modifications / amendments required, or conditions imposed by Honourable Lahore High Court,  

Lahore, subject to sanction by the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore, in terms of the provisions of 
the Companies Act, 2017.” 

 
As required under Section 279(2) of the Companies Act, 2017, the above resolution is required to be passed at the 
meeting of the members of the Company convened pursuant to the Order of the Court, by a majority representing 

three-fourths in value of the issued shares held by the members of the Company, present in person or by proxy, and 
voting at the Extraordinary General Meeting. The sanctioning of the Scheme of Arrangement and the making of 
other appropriate orders in connection therewith will be considered by the Court after the Scheme of Arrangement 

is approved as aforesaid.  
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In terms of the order passed by the Court, Mr. Aamir Sana, Advocate and Mr. Jahanzeb Inam, Advocate have been 

appointed as Joint Chairpersons for the meeting of the members of the Company, and the same shall be held under 
their supervision. Furthermore, the Court has directed the Joint Chairpersons to submit their report with respect to 
the meeting to the Court. 

 
The notices issued / to be issued to the secured creditors of the Company are for the purpose of convening a meeting 

of the secured creditors of the Company, in accordance with the applicable laws, for the purpose of obtaining their 
approval in respect of the Scheme of Arrangement and the Amalgamation contemplated thereunder. With respect 
to the secured creditors of the Company, under Section 279(2) of the Companies Act, 2017, the Scheme of 

Arrangement is required to be approved by three-fourths of the creditors (in value) present and voting at the 
meeting of the secured creditors (through their authorized representatives). Having said the above, the Company 
may seek an exemption from the Court for holding a meeting of the secured creditors of the Company if the 

Company obtains written approvals / no-objection certificates with respect to the Scheme of Arrangement from the 
requisite majority of secured creditors. 

 
In terms of the order passed by the Court, Mr. Aamir Sana, Advocate and Mr. Jahanzeb Inam, Advocate have been 
appointed as Joint Chairpersons for the meeting of the secured creditors of the Company, and the same shall be 

held under their supervision (unless an exemption is obtained from the Court for holding such meeting). 
 
The Scheme of Arrangement is subject to the sanction of the Court and may be sanctioned in its present form or 

with any modification thereof or addition thereto as the Court may approve, and the Scheme of Arrangement, with 
such modification or addition, if any, is also subject to any conditions which the Court may impose. The respective 

Boards of Directors of the Company and Confiz have the power (in the manner specified under the Scheme of 
Arrangement) to consent on behalf of all concerned to any modifications of, or additions to, the Scheme of 
Arrangement, or to any conditions which the Court may think fit to impose. Furthermore, the Company and Confiz 

shall also take steps to obtain the necessary regulatory / third party approvals, as may be required under the 
applicable laws. In this respect, the companies have commenced taking steps for obtaining the requisite pre-merger 
clearance from the Competition Commission of Pakistan. 

 
The Scheme of Arrangement has been filed with the Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore vide Petition bearing C. 

O. No. 4862 of 2026. Furthermore, in accordance with the directions of the High Court, notice of the said petition 
has been provided to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan.  
 

Companies involved in the Scheme of Arrangement 
 

Systems Limited 
 
The Company is a public company, the shares of which are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. It was 

incorporated as a private company limited by shares on December 13, 1977. Subsequently, the status of the 
Company changed from a private company to a public company with effect from August 15, 2005.  
 

The Company has an authorized share capital of PKR 4,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Four Billion), divided into 
2,000,000,000 (Two Billion) ordinary shares of PKR 2/- (Pak Rupees Two) each, out of which 1,473,404,435 (One 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Headquarters 
 
Lahore 
E-1, Sehjpal Near DHA Phase-VIII 
(Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt, 

Lahore 
 
+92 (42) 111-797-836 

MEA 
 
Dubai 
404, Dubai Hills Business Park 3, 
Emaar Hills Estate  P.O. box: 

500497 
 
+971 (04) 5686438 

 

KSA 
 
Riyadh 
7069 King Fahd Road, Al Hital 
Tower, 5th Floor, Al Sahafah 

Dist, 13315. 
 
 

APAC 
 
Australia 
Level 16, 1 Market Street, 
Sydney, NSW, Australia Postal 

Code 2000, Sydney. 
 
 

www.systemsltd.com 

Billion Four Hundred Seventy-Three Million Four Hundred Four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Five) ordinary shares 

have been issued, fully subscribed to and paid up.  
 
The Company is principally engaged in the business of software development, trading of software, hardware and 

business process outsourcing services 
 

Confiz Limited 
 
Confiz is a public company limited by shares, which was incorporated on January 22, 2013. It has an authorized 

share capital of PKR 1,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Billion), divided into 100,000,000 (One Hundred Million) 
ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, out of which 57,723,414 (Fifty-Seven Million Seven Hundred 
Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen) ordinary shares have been issued, fully subscribed to and paid up.  

 
Confiz is principally engaged in the development and implementation of computer software and rendering of 

support and other IT related services globally. 
 

Brief of the Scheme of Arrangement 

 
Summary and Objective 
 

The principal object of the Scheme of Arrangement is, inter alia, to effect the Amalgamation, as further detailed in 
the Scheme of Arrangement, with effect from the start of business at 00:00 hours on January 1, 2026 or at such 

other date stated by the Court (the “Effective Date”), by transfer to and vesting in the Company the entire business 
and undertaking of Confiz, including all the assets, properties, rights, benefits, powers, bank accounts, privileges, 
authorizations, contracts, licences, liabilities, obligations, dues etc. of every description of Confiz, subsisting 

immediately preceding the Effective Date, without any further act or deed or documents being required to be 
carried out, executed, registered or filed in respect of such transfer, vesting, and / or assumption, in the manner 
stipulated under the Scheme of Arrangement. Thereafter, Confiz shall be dissolved without winding up in the 

manner prescribed under the Scheme of Arrangement, while the Company shall continue as a going concern. 
 

Accordingly, subject to the sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement by the Court, as of the Effective Date and 
thereafter, until the undertaking of Confiz is actually transferred to and vested in the Company in terms of the 
Scheme of Arrangement, the business of Confiz will be deemed to have been carried out for and on account and for 

the benefit of the Company. Subsequent to the sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement, and as a consequence of 
the Amalgamation, the financial statements of the Company will be prepared in accordance with the applicable 

laws, including the Companies Act, 2017 (and other regulations and notifications), and the relevant accounting and 
reporting standards applicable in Pakistan. 
 

Benefits 
 
The respective directors of the Company and Confiz have considered it prudent and beneficial to carry out the 

Amalgamation for the reasons and benefits stipulated in the Scheme of Arrangement. Amongst other benefits, as 
are also elaborated in detail in the Scheme of Arrangement, the Amalgamation is expected to: (i) result in potential 

operational, technical, and human resources related synergies; (ii) increase the asset base and the size of the 
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surviving entity i.e. the Company, which would in turn allow the surviving / merged entity to have access to more 

external funds at competitive rates, as well as a combined pool of assets which is likely to provide better investment 
and growth opportunities; (iii) increase the risk absorption capacity of the Company which would increase stability 
and sustainability;  (iv) place the Company in a position to access a larger customer base, explore value added 

product / services streams, and allow it to have a greater product range / portfolio and potentially better 
profitability; and (v) enable the merged entity to reduce administrative costs. The Amalgamation is expected to 

enhance shareholder value as well as returns for the shareholders of Systems (as the merged / surviving entity). 
 
Consideration and Effect on Shareholding Structure 

 
The details pertaining to the consideration for the Amalgamation, including the ordinary shares to be issued by the 
Company, along with the swap ratio are stipulated in the Scheme of Arrangement. In accordance with the same, 

the Company shall allot and issue an aggregate of 57,578,420 (Fifty Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 2/- (Pak Rupees Two) each, to the Confiz 

Shareholders existing on the Record Date (as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement), on the basis of a swap ratio 
of approximately 0.9975 ordinary shares of the Company for every 1 (one) ordinary share of Confiz, of the face 
value of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, held by each Confiz Shareholder (subject to adjustment of fractional 

shares).  
 
The aforementioned consideration, including the swap ratio, has been determined and approved by the Board of 

Directors of the respective companies, as per the arrangement envisaged by the managements of the respective 
companies, after taking into account and having considered the valuations stipulated in the Swap Letter dated 

December 30, 2025, issued by BDO Ebrahim & Co. Chartered Accountants, along with the corresponding share swap 
range detailed therein. The fair value assessment of the companies, as detailed in the said Swap Letter, has been 
performed under the income based approach and market multiples based approach, with the valuation cut-off as 

of November 30, 2025, based, inter alia, on the management accounts of the respective companies for the period 
ended November 30, 2025, the financial projections of the companies up till the year ended December 30, 2030, 
and other related information, including the assumptions and representations provided by the companies. The 

draft of the said Swap Letter had been adopted by the respective Board of Directors of the Company and Confiz.  
 

General 
 
All information / particulars with respect to the Amalgamation and the arrangement in respect thereof, including all 

ancillary matters thereto, are provided in detail in the Scheme of Arrangement, including details of the companies, 
and the objects and benefits of the entire arrangement, treatment of employees and arrangements with respect to 

the secured creditors of the Company. 
 
Approval of the Scheme of Arrangement by the members of the Company shall also constitute an approval by way 

of special resolution from the members of the Company with respect to all matters prescribed under the Scheme 
of Arrangement, including an increase in the authorized share capital of the Company to PKR 5,000,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees Five Billion), divided into 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares of PKR 2/- (Pak 

Rupees Two) each, by merger of the existing authorized share capital of the Company and Confiz, along with the 
consequential amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Headquarters 
 
Lahore 
E-1, Sehjpal Near DHA Phase-VIII 
(Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore Cantt, 

Lahore 
 
+92 (42) 111-797-836 

MEA 
 
Dubai 
404, Dubai Hills Business Park 3, 
Emaar Hills Estate  P.O. box: 

500497 
 
+971 (04) 5686438 

 

KSA 
 
Riyadh 
7069 King Fahd Road, Al Hital 
Tower, 5th Floor, Al Sahafah 

Dist, 13315. 
 
 

APAC 
 
Australia 
Level 16, 1 Market Street, 
Sydney, NSW, Australia Postal 

Code 2000, Sydney. 
 
 

www.systemsltd.com 

Summary of Operating and Financial Performance 

 
Systems Limited 
 

 FY - PKR 9M - PKR 

Financial Performance 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Revenue 

  

7,513,766,845  

  

11,903,583,911  

  

20,644,764,716  

  

32,037,995,164  

  

38,526,983,552  

      

33,062,036,419  

Gross profit 

  

2,810,396,998  

    

4,028,370,314  

    

6,816,401,895  

    

9,726,611,310  

    

9,561,288,554  

        

8,830,326,916  

Operating profit 

  

2,044,597,986  

    

2,816,512,795  

    

4,871,976,394  

    

7,096,705,165  

    

5,598,355,720  

        

5,572,571,362  

Profit before taxation 

  

2,267,329,045  

    

3,352,565,630  

    

6,624,487,917  

    

8,549,166,473  

    

6,214,307,479  

        

6,370,697,464  

Profit for the year 

  

2,193,914,942  

    

3,320,691,476  

    

6,299,836,945  

    

8,559,160,491  

    

6,115,297,176  

        

5,998,669,754  

EPS - basic 

                    

8.03  

                    

12.06  

                    

22.44  

                    

29.41  

                    

20.94  

                           

4.09  

Financial Position 

      

Total Assets 

  

9,834,639,018  

  

15,240,874,128  

  

26,838,580,490  

  

36,317,296,722  

  

43,337,263,433  

      

48,886,438,236  

Total Liabilities 

  

2,580,952,967  

    

4,767,544,612  

    

6,656,143,932  

    

8,603,769,048  

  

10,453,726,703  

      

11,153,111,046  

Total Equity 

  

7,253,686,051  

  

10,473,329,516  

  

20,182,436,558  

  

27,713,527,674  

  

32,883,536,730  

      

37,733,327,190  

 

 
The latest annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2024 are available 
on its website, which contains the summarized operating and financial performance as well as details about 

company specific risk factors. 
 

Furthermore, in compliance with the provisions of Section 282(2)(e) of the Companies Act, 2017, the special 
purpose audited interim financials of the Company for the period ended September 30, 2025 have also been / shall 
also be enclosed with the notices of the respective meetings circulated / to be circulated to the members and 

secured creditors of the Company. The same are available for inspection to any person entitled to attend the 
respective meetings, at the registered office of the Company, free of cost during normal office hours. Copies of the 
same may also be obtained upon request by such persons from the registered office of the Company, free of cost 

during normal office hours. The said audited accounts are also available on the Company’s website.  
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Confiz Limited 
 

  FY26 Q1 FY25 FY24 FY23 FY22 FY21 

Revenue 

           

1,092,533,097  

           

4,119,249,991  

           

4,155,278,461  

    

3,487,070,031  

    

2,127,905,702  

    

1,556,041,092  

Gross Profit 
                
367,318,967  

           
1,426,085,082  

           
1,653,377,811  

    
1,243,464,256  

        
547,654,913  

        
590,020,565  

Operating profit 
                
201,829,805  

                
884,639,839  

           
1,195,182,288  

        
882,384,816  

        
282,971,449  

        
389,607,751  

Profit before 

levies and taxes 

                

180,329,593  

                

921,375,181  

           

1,015,084,290  

    

1,182,324,970  

        

530,714,494  

        

272,367,765  

Profit after tax 
                
165,904,750  

                
857,216,395  

                
979,875,373  

    
1,152,114,916  

        
514,630,815  

        
259,875,464  

       

Total Assets 
           
5,991,250,414  

           
5,611,040,979  

           
4,056,099,138  

    
3,304,317,966  

    
2,230,336,353  

    
1,697,054,555  

Total Liabilities 

           

1,585,847,041  

           

1,371,937,181  

                

662,346,625  

        

467,186,380  

        

366,582,091  

        

312,571,993  

Total Equity 
           
4,405,403,373  

           
4,239,103,798  

           
3,393,752,513  

    
2,837,131,586  

    
1,863,754,262  

    
1,384,482,562  

 

Potential Risk Factors with respect to the Amalgamation  
 
The respective Board of Directors of the Company and Confiz do not foresee any potential risks arising as a result of 

the Amalgamation itself, and are of the view that the same is likely to enhance shareholder and market value as 
well as future returns for all members of the Company (including the Confiz Shareholders upon their becoming 

members of the Company upon the effectuation of the Amalgamation). The merged entity will have larger market 
capitalization and improved market position with the potential for better performance, both in terms of the ability 
to deploy capital more effectively and manage its resources and operations more efficiently. Additionally, a robust 

company may attract more investors, further improving shareholder returns and shareholder and market value. 
 

Information pertaining to the Creditors of the Company  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Scheme of Arrangement, as of the Effective Date, all the liabilities and 

obligations of Confiz, shall be assumed by and become the liabilities and obligations of the Company without any 
further act or deed. The Company shall be obligated to pay, undertake, satisfy, discharge and perform all such 
liabilities and obligations. The Scheme of Arrangement also details the proposed arrangement (as a consequence of 

the Amalgamation) with respect to the charges / encumbrances existing in favour of the secured creditors of Confiz, 
if any. As of the date hereof, Confiz does not have any secured creditors. The charges / encumbrances existing in 

favour of the secured creditors of the Company over the Company’s assets remain unaffected.  
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Material Interests of Directors (if any) 

 
The respective directors of the Company and Confiz have interest in the Scheme of Arrangement to the extent of 
their respective directorships and (direct and / or indirect) shareholdings in the said companies (to the extent 

applicable). The effect of the Scheme of Arrangement on the interests of these directors does not differ from its 
effect on the like interests of other members, except as stated herein or under the Scheme of Arrangement.   

 
Subject to the sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement, the directors of Confiz shall cease to hold office as directors 
without any rights to any compensation for loss of office upon the dissolution of Confiz in accordance with the 

provisions of the Scheme of Arrangement. Furthermore, the directors of the Company shall continue as the directors 
after the arrangement (subject to their ceasing to be directors prior to the completion of the Amalgamation). 
 

 
                                                                                                                                      By the Order of the Board 

 
 

                                                                                                                         Fayez Qamar Rasheed 

                                                                                                                            Company Secretary 
Lahore: February 05, 2026 
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We have audited the unconsolidated interim financial statements of Systems Limited (the Company), which
comprise the unconsolidated interim statement of financial position as at September 30, 2025, and the
unconsolidated interim statement of profit or loss, the unconsolidated interim statement of comprehensive
income, the unconsolidated interim statement of changes in equity, the unconsolidated interlm statemeni of
cash flows for the period of nine months then ended, and notes comprising material accounting policy
information and other explanatory information.

ln our opinion, the accompanying unconsolidated interim financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2025, and its financial performance and

its cash flows for the nine months period then ended in accordance with the accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial

Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the unconsolidated interim financial statements, and we have

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion-

Emphasis of Matters
(il Basis of accounting and restriction on its use

We draw attention to Note 1.2 to the unconsolidated interim financial statements, which

describes the basis of accounting- These unconsolidated interim financial statements have been
prepared for the specific purpose of submission to the Honorable Lahore High Court in
connection with a proposed business acquisition / merger transaction. Consequently, the

distribution of these unconsolidated interim financial statements is restricted to this specific

purpose and the parties directly involved in this matter. Our opinion is not modified in respect of
this matter.

(ii) Correspondingfigures

We draw attention to Note 2.1..2 to the unconsolidated interim financial statements, which

describes that the unconsolidated interim statement of profit or loss, the unconsolidated interim

statement of comprehensive income, the unconsolidated interim statement of changes in equity,

and the unconsolidated lnterim statement of cash flows cover the nine-month period ended

September 30, 2025. The comparative figures relate to the full year ended December 31, 2024,

hence are not comparable. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

-

i5M Av6i5 tiyder Uaqo.t N.um.n is . retated enriry of the RSM netwo.I and trads at RSM. RSM is the t..ding Mme u*d by the membe6

of the R5M n'etwo,i. Each memb€r of the RSM f,etwork i3 an andepen lent ac(ounting and cotulting fim s+i.h practi<et in rt5 @n right
Itre RSM netwsk is not itsef a *p€r.te legal entity in any iurisdlction.
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Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professio nal judgment, were of most significance in our audit
of the unconsolidated interim financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in
the context of our audit of the unconsolidated interim financial statements as a whole, and in forming our
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the
matters described below to be key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

5r. No. Key Audit Matter

Revenue recotnition
The Company's revenue is derived from
multiple revenue streams, as referred to in Note
27 to the accompanying unconsolidated interim
financial statements, including business
processes outsourcing, lT services, software and
hardware trading and software
implementation. Each stream has its own
revenue recognition policies based on the
nature of revenue and underlying contractual
arrangements as referred to in Note 4.8.

We consider revenue recognition as a key audit
matter due to revenue being one of the key
performance indicators of the Company with
multiple revenue streams, inherent risk of
material misstatement and increase in revenue
from last year.

Our audit procedures in relation to the matter,
amongst others, included the following:

o Checked and evaluated the accounting
policies with respect to revenue recognition;

o Checked the contracts on sample basis
to identify distinct performance obligationsi

o Performed testing of sample of revenue
transactions with underlying documentation
including sales invoices and where relevant,
underlying time costs, licensing agreements
and other supporting documents;

. Tested on a sample basis, specific
revenue transactions recorded before and after
the reporting date with underlying
documentation to assess whether revenue has
been recognized in the correct period;

. Agreed the revenue to related receipts
on sample basis; and

How the matter was addressed in our audit

1.

. Checked and evaluated internalcontrols
over revenue recognition;

. Assessed the adequac.y of relevant
disclosures in the unconsolidated interim
financial statements.



TI-
RStI,

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentafion of the financial statements in

accordance with the applicable financial reporting standards and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material

2 Expected Credit Loss

The Company's financial assets measured at
amortized cost primarily include trade
receivables, contract assets, loan, advances and
other receivables as disclosed in Note 13, 14 and
15 respectively to the accompanying
unconsolidated interim financial statements.
The Company determines impairment using an
expected credit loss model in accordance with
IFRS 9, which requires management to apply
si8nificant judgment in assessing credit risk,
estimating forwa rd-looking information,
determining probability-weighted outcomes,
and evaluating the underlying provisioning
methodology as disclosed in Note 3.2.3.

We consider expected credit loss as a key audit
matter due to involvement of significant
management judgements, estimation
uncertainty relating to macroeconomic overlays

and default rates, and the material impact of ECL

on the financial statements.

Our audit procedures in relation to the matteL
amongst others, included the following:

. Checked and evaluated the accounting
policies relating to expected credit loss.

. Checked and evaluated internal controls
over the ECL process, including credit risk
assessment, data accuracy, and impairment
model governance;

. Evaluated the Company's segmentation
of financial assets to assess whether similar
credit risk characteristics have been
appropriately grouped in accordance with IFRS
o.

. Checked the reasonableness of key
inputs and assumptions used by management
including macroeconomic assumptions,
overlays and significant judgments agplied in
the ECL computations;

. Tested on a sample basis, the accuracy
and completeness of the underlying data used
in the ECL model including ageing analyses,
customer-wise exposures, payment history and
credit assessments;

. Recalculated the expected credit loss on
a sample basis to check its accuracy;

. Evaluated the adequacy and
completeness of relevant disclosures in the
unconsolidated interim financial statements.

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going

concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements

Our ob.iectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted
in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs) will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

in a manner that achieves fair presentation

As part of an audit in accordance with lSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or erro4 design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and.
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. lf
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. Howevet future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue
as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
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We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

we also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguard.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is lnam ul Haq

H N MAN
CHARTERED NTA NTs

Place: Lahore

Date: 2 3 otc 20t5



SYSTEMS LIMTTED
UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Note
Seplember 30,

2025
ASSETS
Non-curent assets
Property and equipment
lntangibles
Long term investments
Righlof-use assets
Long term loans
Oefened employee benefits
Long term deposits

Rupees

12,9'19,371.765 12.980.888.156

December3l,
2024

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABLTTIES

Sharc capilal and reserves

Aulhorized share capital

lssued, subscdbed and paid-up sha.e capital
Capiial reserves
Ravenue resefte: Un-€ppropriated profi t

35,967,066,471 30,356,375,277
48,886,438,236 43,337,263,433

2,938,884,98S
6,800,87't,432

27.993.570.769

2,929,861,489
6,200,077,327

23,753,5S7,S14

Rupees

4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000

146,462,024 292,081,761

7
8
I

10

11

3,407 ,07 4 ,9s3
166,981,755

8.299.784.908
244,398,913
581,602,903
168,626,320
50,902,013

3,402.587,193
109,615,749

8.214,812.941
358,738,S99
613,818,425
203,253,64S

74,061,160

2,2s1,933,'t43
25.938,1'18,191

2,268,100,907
86,327.630

385,41'1,927
418,904,615

1,152,978,848
8,118,523

3,457 ,172,687

1.580,821,s70
20.28'1,646,836

3,117,237,351
86,166,964

522,190,767
336,835,028

2.941,777,167

1,489,699.594

Non-cuIrent liabilities
Lease liabilities

37.733,327,190

146,462,O24

32.883.536.730

292,041,761

17

18

8,476,621,229
38,226,414

668,932,272
1,620,059,388

12,479,892
5,695,667

144,634,160

7,527,762,995
30,322,411

1,144,760,424
1 ,279 ,799,247

1,,161,010

9.395,836
5,171,459

158,971,560
10,966,649,022 10,161,644,942

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,886,438,236 43,337,263,433

CONTINGENCIES AND COMI\4ITMENTS

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integralpart ol lhese unconsolidated interim financial slatements

{^;t^,--:,
(CHAIRMAN) (CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER) (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER)

Culrent assets
Contract assets
Trade debts
Loans, advances and other receivables
Curent portion of deferred employee benellts
Trade deposits and short term prepaymenls

lncome tax refunds due frcm the govemment
Sho.t lerm inveslments
Derivalive fi nancial instruments
Cash and bank balances

l3
14
15
'11

16

19

't9
20

21

22

23
24

25
21

26

W

Curreht liabilities
Trade and other payables

Unclaimed dividend
Contract liabililies
Short term bo.rowings f.om financial institutions
Oedvalive fi nancial instuments
Accrued mark-up on borrowings
Current poriion of long term advances
Current po.tion of lease liabililies



Note

For the period of
nine months ended

September 30,
2025

For the year ended

December 31,
2024

Revenue from contracts with customers - net

Cost of revenue

Gross profit

Selling and distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Research and development expenditure

lmpairment losses on financial assets

Operating profit

Olher income

Finance costs

Profit before levy and taxation

Profit for the period / year before taxation

Taxalion

Profit for the period / year

Earnings per share

-Basic

-Diluted

33.062,036,419

(24,231 ,709,5o3)

38,526,983,552

(28,965,694,998)

29

30

31

32

33

34

35.'l

3 5.2

27

28

39.1

39.2

8,830,326,916

(699,265,53s)

(2139,167,e721

(94,405,289)

(324,916,858)

(748 ,429 ,7O4)

(2,511,s14,952)

(97 ,792,250)

(605,195,928)

(3,257,755,554) (3,962,932,834)

5,572,57't,362

893,627,188

(95,501,086)

5,598,355,720

1,038,497,833

(235,179,969)

6,370,697,464 6,40 r,673,584

6,214,307 ,479

(35,254,975) (99.010,303)

5,998,669,754 6,115,297,176

4.09 4.19

4.05 4.16

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integral part of these unconsolidated interim financial statements.

aa.^;tr^,-:^^
(CHAIRMAN) (cHtEF EXECUTTVE OFFTCER)

SYSTEMS LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025

RupeesRupees

9,561,288,554

Levy (336,772,735) (187,366,105)

6,O33,924,729

fr'r{* ;firw-
(cHtEF FINANCtAL OFFTCER)



SYSTEMS LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

For the period of
nine months ended

September 30,
2025

For the year ended

December 3l,
2024

Rupees Rupees

Prolit lor the period / year 5,S98,669,754 6.115.297.176

Other comprehensive income:

Total comprehensive income for the period / year 5,998.663.754 6,115,297,176

ThB annexed noles '1 to 45lorm an integral part of lhese unconsolidated interim financial statomenls.

;rw" &,-- \-:^-
(CHAIRMAN) (cH,EF EXECUTTVE OFFTCER) (cHtEF FtNANCtAL OFFTCER)

er{-



SYSTEMS LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES tN EOUITY
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENOED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Employ.e comp.nsatlo.
Un-apprcprlaled profit

2,914.213,98S 4,904,476 367 507,516,180 19,387,321 138 27 ,113,527 ,614

6,115.297,176 4.115.297.176

{i,115,297,176 6.115,297,1

15,647,500 529.499,914 258,584 866 (t,749,020,400) (945 288,1?0)
2,929,861,489 5.433,976,281 766,101,(X6 21,753,597,914 x2,883 536.730

5.998,669.754 5 998,669,754

754 5 996,669,754

Balsnc. ai at January 01,2024

Tolal comprehanslv€ rncome ror iho yo.r

Othcr mmprchongtve tnoomo lorllla yoar

Bar8nce as al Oecember 31.2024

Tolal compreh..slv€ Incom€ for lh. p6iod

Olh6r c.mpr6h6nslls lncoma Io, (rs p€iod

Tnn.aclions wlth tun6E
Er.rclae ol ihsro optlons

shar. b3sod paym6nt3

Fod.li.d 6har. oplton.
Flnal dlvldBnd sr the r6t. of Rs 6 psr.h6ra tor

lha y3ar cnd€d Oecemb8r31,2024

TrBosrclione wlrh ownors
Ex.rclsa o, !ha6 optlons

Shars b86d payln.ntt
Forlolrsd share opli6n.
Flnaldivld€nd atlho rato ot RsO p6l shrre tor

ti6 year 6nd€d DBcsmb€r31,2023

15.647,500 529,499,914

(r.7{9.020.400)

357,130,070

490.612 325
(440101r5)

(1,749,020,400)

9,023,500 460,127,764 o62,102,660r1
331 1SS rss ll

(2a.12e.7a7)ll

tl (r,758,696,899)

306,?48,596

331,196,756

.28,129,7 47)

(1,758,696,899)
9.023,500 127,764 140,666,341 (r.758 696,899) (1,148,879,294)

BslancE s3 6t S€plembsl 30.2025 2,938,88,1,989 5,894.104,0{5 906,767,387 27,993 570,769 37.733,327 ,190

Th.3nmxed notss 1 lo45 torm an int69d pan ot $ose uncongotidslod tntorjm ina.ci.t stalomonts.

(cHAtRMAN) (CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER) (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER}

4^^":frr{ - ;vrx'

(188,017.344r1

rso orz srs ll

*',,1''1]



Nole

For the period oI
nine monlhs ended

S€ptember 30,
2025

For the yea. .nded
Decembe.31,

2m1

A) CASH FLOWS FROI| OPERATTNG ACTTVtTTES

Profil for Lhe period / year before tatahoo

Adiuslr!]eots lo reclncrle profil befoae lax lo net cash ffows:

Levy

Oeprecialioo on p.operty and eqsipmenl

Depreciation on riqhi-of-use assets

Afllortization oi inlangibles

Amoftzatioo of delerred employee beoefits

Gain oo den/ative inancial iosltuments
Share based paymenl expense

lmpairment losses ofl financial assets

Conkacl assets - unsecuted

Trade debts - u.secured

Loans. advances aod other receiyables

Security deposia writteo off

Finance cosls

Gain on investme.ts classified as fair value th.ough proit or loss

Exchaoge (g,aio) I loss

Other lncome (other lhan exchaoge gain and loss, gaio on rnvegmenls

and derivatives classrfied as tair value thrqlqh prulil or loss):

Profit on deposit accourts

Profil on lerm de?osit receipts aald sukuks

Dividend roconre on mutual fuods

lnterest on loan lo related patlies

(Gain) on disposal of ptoperty and equipmeni

Effect of discou.tjng o[ long tetm loans a.o secutily depos;ts

Cash ior s be{ore !,yorklng capitql c+taoges

Working capital changes

Long term deposits

Loans paid to employees - nel

Coot.actAssets

T.ade debts

Advances and other receivables

Trade deposrts and short lemr p.epayments

Trade and olher payables

Cont{act Liabililies

Rupees

6.052.783,033 6214,307,479

9-1

336.772,735

461,266,214

114.340.086

67,58.r.190

(9,579,533i

222.097,8?

99.895.1s1

62.318.355

r38,855,527

500,000

95,501,0E6

(123.920.786)

(282,891,236)

187,366,105

74A2U,nA
151.354,255

3.361,678

84,029,657

(19.484.138)

340,739,969

17,672.746

200,329,857

3&t,973,285

2.220.OOO

235.179-969

1158,827,U2)
220,091,5SS

(73,167.567)

(43,689,537)

{61,9s9,308)
(759,731 ,402)

(11.958.618)

(12s.s76,5s8)

'tl

32

32

33

34

33,1

33

33

33.1

33

(4s4,523.845) (1,076,082.390)

72A.212.026 1,321208.928

?6,486,283

56395,479

(771,006,724)

(5,592,444,30r)

491.625,724

136,27a,840

1.088.404.624

{479,A2AJs2l

'1.288.0i7

(133.216,5

243,255,739
(4.513,649.358)

(663,517.492)

(157,834,100

1,879,920,380
1,072,65'1,565

$,e3.988.227' (2.281,141,764)

Cash flows from operations
2.137.006,832 5,254.37i,643

SYSTEMS LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2S25

Rrpees

(4r,381.3e4)ll
(5.020,668)ll

{6.269,sgs)ll
(302.271,973)ll

(12,428204)ll

(87,152,011)ll



SYSTEMS LIMITED

Fraarlce costs CaiC

Tar@s afr., bvy pai,
LotE bam advances

Setlemer8 of derrdive fu|ax* irstflmer*s

l.let cash ffo*s from operatirrg activibes

B) CAS-fi Fl.otvs FRoX txyEslllrc ACTtvlnES

Pur.rEse ofp.operty ard eqrpment
E4erdl.re or hbrlEly gerEraled hfangibl€s
SEb gocee& trom {f6gGal ot paoperry and eqdpoEnl
Shq! lsm hlestlIlefib - ,ler
l Eesse h Io{E bm i fi,esl'rtefit
Pttrt received oo degosit euds
Prort receit ed on shgrt term b\res&neqb
loEfest .eceived st bao to su!6t ariL,s ald Gsociat€d ufxieriaungB

Het 6tl 8o'rs fom in esthg acfiyjliEs

c) cAsH FLOWS FROM FlNAlcrNG ACTIV'TIES

Dsbursemeols against short term bo..o!*ngs
Repaymeot of short term borro*iogs
Proceeds faom erercise of shar6 optbns
Panents in respect ot bases
Oivirend paH

Nel cash flo\rs froot inarrcir€ activities

lncrease in cash and cash equivalents
l.iet fo.eirn excharEe difrerence

HJ;?#??3fiT31'ith?,*3t+t:?:i:t3::i:i,fl:x;,,,.

Foa the tear endea,
De.ember 31,

2024
Note

5.1.4

2025
Rupees Rupees

(57,244,469)
(54,A97,2971

s242c6

16,999.435

1 .589.699.594

(2s9 ,*2,223t
t471

(7.504.849)

148

1 .626, 1 89,274 4,536,790.tr4

1,560,581,041 (1.961,638.159t

8.529.932,7S6

{8,r89.672,655)

306.748.596

{ 1 55. 129,698)

1 750

8.178,586,017

(9,017,785.770)

357. r30,070

( 1 92,425. s61 )
1.737 357

{1.258,S13,8s7) (2,411,853.640)

A+B+C i,927.8SS,4Sa 163,29g.Oes

Cash ard cash equi!,abds at fE begi.tning ol nh€ perbd / yea,
Cash and casi Gquirabals at tie end of peflr l Fa. ,t8.2

115,572,7U)
1 .441 ,973,473

Reh. mte 24 and 38 b( r€eoficlbtioo d lbbilii}s arblE tom ,oa,xing divitas-

The a{laEx€d arol€s .l b rt5 b.m an ht grd part o{ fies€ wrco,rsolirate{, irhrrm EIAE al stAbmenb,

3,534.555.487 1,58S.699.594

+,,v\^"^- U^!a.*

(494,567.814)

(s7.366,0s)

4-t.242.U4
1 ,896,37 

,' 
.5{p

41,381.394

5,020,668

124,499.2s5

( r 04,949.930)

46,938,674

(1 .46 1 ,570, SO5)

3,176

73.186.93{)

46,766.951

r18,002,339

(640,015,394)

(CHAIR AN) (cHtEF EXECUTTVE OFFTCER) (cHtEF F|NANC|AL OFFTCER)

For the pe.io.l ot
[ine rnonlh6 ended

Septembe. 30,

;Fw-



NOTES COMPRISING MA:

-ANDorH;;=r";'r-in;l?t*ot$TriflJ|}"PoLrcYrNFoRMAnoNFoR THE pERtoD oF NINE morurn1-iioli r.rr=rrrR 30,202s1 CORPORATEINFORMATION

I1;,iq:,i'#1d,"tf,#:sdhr"jl;:l-:r"fi iH"rd,#E#ft f ::Hffi :ffi t11T3f.".?;;I"ff #;Jff 
,H*"#;"ll'["J,',iffi 

l";$uaredarE.r.serypa,Road.
These financial sblemenb are thc
wnrcn rnvestments in u'" .rorioi"*' j?-1'te unconsolidated financial
accountoro,atc-*;,;#H:l13ffi ffi fl*:fffl:Hffi ;:5*J.""[Tf ilf fl #

SYSTEMS L'MITED

1.1 Geogaphical locanoo and addresses of business units of the Company are as under:

^E-1, 

Sehip3t. Near DHA phase-VIl (Ex-Air Avenue), Lahore
l.o, ,J.rr* BuildrrE, Ilbhammad aii s*.,V Uri]urr',r,"o eflchs (Machs), r\arachi

3l',,[H'X3of*l-?pers (Pw) Lro s,ied Hosse. ,
[[,Jffr, 

.tst Ftoor Fazeetat tucade, Sedor Gl1 Mafuaz,

[-on A,Ott, 7rh Ftoor, NH S, Sector A O|LA phase lt,Uattarkhwan, 4h Floor, ,A Constshmabd tihrtito Avenue, F-r1 F5,

Plot No- 842/23 nea, North€m Blpass Chowt, Bosan Road,

93^lTl yolsaf BuiHins Easr canat Road. n€ar JhatArlanuwana, Faisahbad
C_ommerciat buitding pbza No 1, Block _CCA, phase gC, DFiALahore Cantt

The-accounitng policies and me tods of compubfiln followed in the oreinterim financial sbtements are the sama ,. rh^.^ ^^^,:__ .. 
rparatbn of tlpse uncoflsolidated

uoconsolidated fnancial statemenE -- !'eJe oPPxEu rrr tne 
- 
preparation of audited annual

are arso ser out in these unconso{d:.:ltl: 
comlanv Ior the vear ended becer"*igi, iolr;, i"";-J

rhese unconsorirared interim r"ilT,TlJ.:::l"i,iill I;,"
lubmbsion to the Hooorabte rairore nrgn c*n * 

"onn "G-n',[,if:I 
fI the specitic purpose of

rners€r ransacrion. consequen,v. ne_o-isr.,outi:n oiirr;;;#i,,:i,::Tff:.r1"#n,r"?r,i#Jts restdcled to this specific purpose and tne parries airecuiin*i-Jl^,il" pro"".o,ng.
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1.2

2

2-1

2.1-1 These 
.unconsolidated interim financbl staEmenls have been o.€

ffi;l$r:"' reporrins standards as appricabbin pail;";. :ffi?*iffi:|ffi #fl"tr
#:t;L,frH,:'r#;ffmn9 slandard.(lFRs) issucd bv rhe rnremariorEr Accounrios sriandard

- provisirnsorand.,r"**" *J:"Tffi:Jt' 
2017 (theAct); and

Where provisions of and direclives issued under the Act, dilrer from Idkectives issued unaer Ae ect, ira_vl Oeen followed- fle IFRS, tl€ p.ovbions of and

ical
Bus iness itsUn

Address



SYSTEII{S UMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATIONAND OTHER EXPLANATORY,NTORMATIO* -' -
FOR THE PERIOO OF NINE T,ONTHS CNOEO SEPTEMBER 30,2025
?.1-2 fhe uoconsoliclated trteflr.

::xs:#Jj,,,,rf#".,::"rir!l ii ::"'1i.J,;:':;,i::".1T*:Hg"ll"H,ilH'#
rirecoarparativers;;;ii:._;:fi ir:HtrSt*ffi",1Tlrf.i;:i{:..f,:m;,}i1;;.

2.2 Standards, Amendmenls and lnte.pJetations to Staodards

2.2-1 Standards, arnendments and inlerpretations eff€ctive during the peraodTr€ io'o!'/ing ameadments and rr:ter;rrr-'t,r"" r"."** 
"diioe to, annLrat p"r;oos beginninq on or after1 January 2025 anc hale beer) .c.rsiderea in tne greparai;ii oi nr."" int"rim limo€iar staternents:

- FJllendments lo IAS , _ Ctasa:t[at;oo of Llabilili€! as Curent or Non-Currenl- Arnencrnefits to IAS 7 afld tFRS I _ Slrppt,er f,n"n"i arr"*"r*,"
i::H;:," 

lo tAS t2 DEt;,!.e.J ra, R;t._,rer: rr, 
^.!r.1" 

.* Liabitities Arising from a Singte
- Amendfi:nts to IFRS 16 , Le5se Lia6riiiy ie a Saie a{ Leaseoack- l,.lite( alnendn erlts lo ?arir)ris stacdards as pafi of tiie IFRS Annual tmprovements Cycle

Thes" ame'dmests rJo fi*r har!.r Beteriar ,,:pact o,', rhe conpany's unconso,idared interirn ,inanciarslati.ntenls lor the pe.iod l]l llljte filnrhs eilareC :j0 Seoternbe.2025.

2.2-2 Standards, amendments and interpretations issuaC bua not yet eiferliva

The foiloi'ing new sla')'iarlJs atl.i arrlenctmer-ils oave a,een issued 5y the lASg but were not effective forthe reportng petiod and ha're ttu reiore not beeo appiie* in ttresl'uncoasoroated interirn financial

- Atnendments to |FRS I F,aarrciill lnstrurne,rls ao.j IFRS 7 - Disclosures aeratng to conlractual cashiicv, characterislics
Efieciiye tc. annua, periods bcgisnrng oo c, alie, .1 j.rnuary 2026.- Amendments to IAS 2i , Laci( of Exchange3a,lity
Efiecliye fcr annual pe.ltds aeginning oo or afrei t Jaruary 2026.- Any addition€i amendmenis issued but r:ot yei eflect*e as pa.l oi the lASB,s Annuatlrnprovemenls cyclss

The Comp3ny is currenfly eveiuatr'g lhe j{[pact Gf these standards and amendmenls; howeye, nomaieriai impact rs expecteil on the company's uoconsotiaatert interim financial slatements based on tnepaelirn;n3ry assessmenl.

2.2.3 ISSB SustaiEbitity Standards (IFRS 51 and tfRS 52)

on 'r January 2025, lhe sec.rr;lies .fi r.l E.char*e c.rmmission or pakrsran (sECp) norirbd the adoptionoi rhe ,FRS susra,nabirirv oiscrosire staacaios -.- rrns ii a.d ,FRS s2 _ in pakistan. Thesestandards wit apply Io fut6d coirpanies in a phased rnanner, w[h the ,jrsr phase o""o*inj *tr"atir" ro,annlai 
'eporliog 

periods beginrrng oo cr after 1 Julv 2025,iorowed by adaitiooat p'a".s" in zom ..o2027- Assurance requirenrefirs cn susiainabiriry cisctosurcs *iii 
"or,o"n"" 

from the second reportingyea(.

These ISSB slandards ire -.eparaie from IFRS Ac!_ouotifig Saa.dards and do not apply to theprepararion of the compa*y's iflier;,n rinanaar staternenls ror the nine-month p.rioa-.no"a soseptember 2025 Accord,ngly. IFRS sl and IFRS s2 l\ave not been applied in these uncooso,idatedioterim slatemerrs.

lvtaliaqemenl v'ill continue to eviliual. the i']]p{icatic{rs oi lhe sEcp s phased imFlementalioo for fuiureannual repo.tng periads



SYSTEMS LIM'TED

TJ5_'"iisElTff [1t1Tii jr._."1r#JrNGpolrcyrNFoRMAiloN
FoR rHE pERroD oF N,NE Mo*;;-;;;.I,r=rr=**.R 

30,202s
2'2'4 standards issued by HSB b.n not applicabre in patistan

Folio.,rmg staodards i:ale
or applicabitity in pakistar. n rssued by IASB !'nith 3'e ,'€'t

[53;":frjffiijxrjlj,:i,.r-:=,.oai F,.,encLir.#.:-".: 
bvthe SECP ror thepurpose

IFRS 19 - subsrdtariaa 
"r,t'o 

o'tt'otuttt rn Flnanc'ar stalernFots
herri Public Acaounlability: Disclosures

3 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

These uocoosoiidated irl
convenrion except, ,. 

",hj::l:: 
tt,ronc'al statenrEnrs have br"rise staled in lhes" ,*.a"a"irr*'atli- 

prepa'ed irnder lhe hrstorical costI lnleflm fiflanCial Statemeflts3., Functional and presentation curreflcy

llems incl!ded in the unco,
pnmary economic 

"nu,ronrt"o"t''tut' 

lslerlm fiilalcial slutgfireots are measured using the currency of the
slal€ments are rr"aanrun,''t"t 

1l Kh':h thc Lotnp'in7 ooerates- These unconsoirdated inlerim f,nancpln paj.. RrrLees. whr.'r r5 thc r.tompany,s f.nctional;;;;;;;;;;,:#"ry
3.2 Use of estimates aod iudgments

Tije Company,s iiaterial acco|]n!irlq pclicres are stared rn Noteunderstanri;ng ol ttre pr:iicies ihe nar:ag,Bnrent cansiders .r,,o1, Jf: to'o*':g is rntended to provide an
ol estioraiior i.rvorvecr in ,r,e,, .rr,,."i,il ",,i';.::',::::: 

ctr.lcal because ot therr cornprexiry, judgmeot
Esrin,ates 

""0 i".n,.",,'ii"'3::ilHr'::"',::'i#:|j'::,f* :*Tsordared nnanciar 
",ji","n,"exr€\,-taion or ruture e,re'is ,nr, o,r" to,*.,..t.-;;;;:r*i,T XX,i},ilff:ffirff:;i:"+i"l::

t""TI;:: :r,il"tiump.r,,,.: 
.,, cs:,,dres ,,, ,..rr*, o, ,.-,]il" 

"venrs 
and rhe acruat resuns may di,er

assimpt$ns un,t u"timui*.olTt '{'r"G1ving 
hignet deEfe-' ot iirdgmen'" 

". ;;;;; ;J"lJLn"*
fclio*s: i ar€, .rraterat io ia€ Laconsiltidated interim ,,""^.[i ,Lr"rol,i,i""L *

3.2.1 Provision tor taxation {Notes 4.1 aod 35)

fhe CoBtpaiy takgs int.J acL-ouiit the curient i|i.oirie ta.,( iar

::l?ffi ?ilif ::.i:?' the L-cmDanv s "'"o a-'rJi ;# T"'i:"i1ill" # 
- 

i* :ffi'*:'il:
mareiiaroaru,e are," 

"""",J:,11."':,n; 
j;:;: 

"H::i,::Ijr.#"?:ffir,jAhi,,,:f 
#il;" "

3 2'2 uselul lives and residual values oi prope.ty and eguipment and intangibles (Notes,i.2 and 6)
The Cornpany reviews Ure useiu: ll}es and resiouat values cf oreach reporriog dare. Any 

"1,u1r.,",., 
F<nmird. ,^ ...,.- --.. rJperry and-equiprnenr aM intangibles at

respective ;tu" oi p'op*i,::"i:i:d :"i"':::JnT,'"' I'fl',":#"[""ffffT-il':1.-"Jdeprecialion / amortizaiion ;harge ai{, impaFme}t,

3J.3 Erpected credit losses (Notes 4.5.1 and 4O.3.i)

The company uses a provision orarr,x to carcuiate Expecred credit Losses (ECLsj for r.ade debrs andcoot.cr assets' The provisim rares are baseci 
"n o.* pa"i o* for groupings oI various cusromersegments lhat haye sinilar toss palterns ti..., Ol g.ogrnphyl pi.odu., ,rr", .* austrome. type).

The p'ovision matrix is roits'y.based on the co'pany's hisroricar observed defaurt rates. The companycaribrares the matrir to aojusi rhe h,.toricar .,"r,, 
.;J*pr"n"ri'" 

lyrth forwad_iooking inrormation whichincrudes rorecast ecoromic condilio4s. nr eue.v rupcrt-iniru]". ir," n,.,-i.rr observed detaurt rates areupdated and changes in lhe forw.lrd-looking- e.r,mat"i ..J'""o,yr"o For finaocbr anstitutions with
ffi:f,f.":,T;,.::-,i3r:roi,lsion is carcuriiJ ;;;;;;; of rhe avairabre .arjns. Fo, certain
manaeen,en.s j,ds,_*",,,^JillJ,:ffi:::::,,:;:["T:ir$:"":1*ff:*,#:f";"s *
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Trre assessmenr ct rhe ccrr-(,iatior1 Detrrraen irsloncar obseryed default rales, torecasr econcmicc..d*ions aod ECL' ,. a sig.ririL?:)r 
""tin-'rru 

rir. rr.,i,]nr of EcLs is sensitive ro changes i,
':rcunrstaoces 

ano qi fireiasr cccio,m'c cund:ricns. ,t 
" iorpury =-n,.,ril;;ff;: ""li"t,""."

ard forecast of economic ccrdil,,ns may nr:l 5e rep,esenl,iul o. 
"*,o*.as 3ctuar default ia the future

3.2-4 Reyenue recognilion (Notes 4.8 and ZZ)

32.4.1 ldentificatioo of distinct p€rrorma,r.e obligations

Fof conrracis v{ith murt;pra ramircnents ro be o€,'ered, rhe company appries judgement io determineperioflnar-'ce abrigarions wh'h arc disrioci; ." not o,a,,na. *iit a,e *gregared wilh other pedomanceobl;gations unil a bundte E ideiiiiied lhat rs d,stlnct.

3.2.4.2 Estimating stand-alooe selling prices of performance obligations

The ccmpaoy dele.n']ines 3lasil-aitne selling p.rces of all perrormance obligstions io a sundled contract,lrhich inc;ude sale oi licens€, impiemeniaiio( support. r*arr.anty and aaining.

3.2.4.3 Stage ot comptetion

rn cases where pei'forrnance otri,latroo is sat.fied over ume. .ne company detefmines stage ofcofilpielioll on lhe basjs of ..]sl iocutred to datr as a perceniage of toial estjmated cosl to deliver thepedormance obtigal,c*s-

3.2.5 Determining the lsase term ot coniracts with renewal options (Notes 4,9 and 2,t)

The company determrnes rhe iease i!;rfi as Ihe nc.fcanceiiabre tem of tire rease, together with anyperiods covsiec by an ogtion ro exrefid the leas€ if rr is reasooabry ce.rain to be exercised. or anyperiocs covered by an opfiolt kt ternlinate lhe lease. i, il is reasonably cenain not to be o(ercised_

The company has the opiion, u.oer some of iis reases to tease rhe assers for an additionar tem. Thecornpany appr€s j.rdgement irr evaruating whe .'r rt is ,easooabry certain to exercise the option toreoew ! e it coris;defti all reievant faclcrs lhal creale an economic incentive to. il [o exercise $.," l.!""*"1.After lhe commencement ilaie. lne compacy reassesses the Ease term ii lhere is a signiiicant event orchange io circurflsbi,ces thal is within its conarol and at-acls ils abili, to er.r",u" 1oi nj to'"r"ij"Ji rnuoplion lo renew (e.g., a change in brlsir)€ss staaiegyi.

32.6 Provisions aBd contingencies (Notes 4.i0,22 and 26)

A paovis|on rs recogni:ed;r, lle unconsoiidated inrqrin) sratemEnt o, rinanciar position when thecompany has a regar or consk',,cri'.e obrllat,oa as a iesu* of a pssl event, and it is p.obabre thar aooulflo'' of economic benefits wril be required to selfle the obligalion and a reliable estimale can be madeof tie amount of oblgatlon Tne arnouot rEccgnrzed as a irouison renecls th€ oaai.ati*.J 
"i 

,raexpendilure .equi.ed to settte lhe presenl abliga:lofl al the erj of the reporling penod.

3.2-7 Share based payment (Notes 4.11.2 and 20)

Estimat'sg fair value for share-based payrnent transaclions .equ,{es determinatioo ot the mostappropriale valuation model whrch depends on the lerrns and condrt,ons of lhe grant.This eslimate alsorequires determinaiion oi lhe riusl spp.optiale xrp.rts to lhe valuation model inctrioing the .rp""tJ rir"of the share opticn. voratiiiry and drvidend y*:rat and makieg assumptions about them. The companymeasufes the faif value of equ*y-se*,ed transactions wiih Jrnproyees at the grant aa,. using a dlackscholes Moder. Tale assumptions used ror estmarrtg rair varue for share-bask p"yr.ni rr""n.."ttn"are disclosed it Note 20.2.5



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATIONAND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONIHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025
3.2.8 lmpairment assessm€ot of long term inyesamenb {Notes 4,3 and g}

The rarryrng amourlts oi iong 
'e.f; 

invesrmenis afe aeviewed at each reporung date to determinewherher there is any indlcaii{rn of impairmenl t any such inoicarbn exisrs. rhen rhe irwestmen.sfecoversbia amouot is estifiate.r The reL'Gver;tlrd anpunt of an investmenr e il.." gr..r"i oiliJ u;* ,i.,.e or its rair value less c&s:s to selt. Where the fai, yslue L"" *.O of disposa, canrpt be delermined,the racoverable amouni is d€reror,red Uy esrl,nalng t,]s is;l:Jvatue in use.

4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTII{G POLICY INFORMATIOT.I

The materiar accounrng Dori.e,s 
_ser-c,ur 

c,cro$ nave LEen apphed consisrenry to a, periods presenred inlhese unconsolidateo intenn ti,t".rr(.rht :i3lemeritj

4.1 Taxation - levy and income tax

4.1.1 Current

Provlslon rof current tax rs l:ased on ihe iaxabie rndone ior the year determined in accordance with thepreyaiting lar{, for taxatioi.j oi lieL:frra The charEe rof crlrrent tax is caiculared oaseo on managemlnrseslimale of tlle'ne€hted avEidgc .rleclrve dnflual lncunre tax rale exp€cted for lhe fufi linanlial year.Tle 
'harale 

tcr currert 
'oi( 

aiso ln.iucss adjusrn,enls, where consldered necessary, to provisbn fortaxaticn made in pfevious,'e3as al6ing ko&r assessotenis frarned or changes in la,,rs made during theyedr lor sLxth years

T3XeS On aty bas,s olhet ll'iatl taxiltle lncom€ aie classified as levy- such as fina, taxes and minimumtaxes

4.1.2 Deferred

Deie,.red lax is accounted io. usi0g $e S€lernafll of Urjatlcial positioal mehod in respect of all lemporarydifierenc"s arising from dif;-e.enc;s beaween the r:arr;ing amount of assets and iiabiliti€s in the financialstale*enB and lhe cotrespDndinJ lax bases used in ll']e computatioo of the taxab{e profit. Detensd taxIialrilities ate generally recognrzpd tor atl tar-abie tempo.ary diFferences and deferied tax assets areretognized to the extani that il rs p.otlable that larable profils will be available against whbh lhedecuclrbre lemporary clifferences, unssed ta.r losses aod rax creclits can be uiilized.

Deferred tax is carcurated 3l Ihe iates rhat are ex,eced ro appry to the !€af !#hen the diflerencesreverse bssed 0n ta; rates rilal ha{€ been eaacled of substantivery enacied by trre repo*r[ oae.oeter.ed tax is cha.gec o{ credired in rh€. uscorlsdrdated stabmest of profit or toss a-no tne
unconsoridated starement ot orher cornpfeiler-.sive iccome, except in the case of items credited or
charged to equity in whicl.t cirse it ls tnclu,:led in equrty

Tne catrying amount of defefred tax sssels is re,riewed at lnconsoltdaled interim slatemenl of rinanc€iposiron date aad aeduced to lhE exlert that it is no icnger probable thal sunicienl taxable profits }rrill b€availabie to allow all or pari of delerred tax asset to be uiiized.
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SYSTEMS LIMITED

4.2 Property and eguipment

4.2-'l Operating fixed assets

Property and equiprnenl aJe stated al cc:t bss accumuimpainnent lo6s ex.ept f;r rreehotd land wfiich is srated at o3* 
*rt*t"*n and arry recognised

cosl of operanng fir(ed assers consrst of 7xr,.h..- -^^, ,^ * less arry recognized nnpar,nent oas

#'Jffi1trtr['3:f;"^:-":ll;;;n;"':":"?;ffi ff :ffi"Tffi'ffi HrH
*u"u"'r.""r'il[;;il#';Hil'"'S.ffJ'ff,rT,"H""..T*t*"p'p'o[l*''il"^"s
rhe ,rem can * ,J.if:--::r"p. * ;,,*,";;; H-ffi*f"Tf"#*.nff,ilunconsofdated slatement ot p{ofit o, loss dunng fhe p;d i;;Eh Lhey are irE ned

?-"|,r**!:| * g*r"ting irxed asseas is charqed to unconsolidappv,ns rr* 
"r,"6il *J..Lt o,.i * p. .L" o*-e";::ffi"# ffH"fff *.J H#,y#assers ovef their estimared 

.usefur 
hves at ,n- r""" grJ*-- Nore 6.1. Depfega$on on additions b

ffiffirffiff.-onth o{ acquisition i tt"*'"' oiuttJ,'#uLs rn oepracb*rn is charged du,ir,g re

i&',TELfffi,T"";"#,H#Jff[[j ffil trTg-* T,p,,*, ar eai reporti,E
'compulers'and t-purri"q*p*unr' ar* insi,ar:onJi;;;:^fff:*,:;gtgf,f gffi.f#
equiprnears'. Furthermore, resrduai varue rt 

"p"0" i*#,"'-*purersJ is arso revised iom 30% to20ol.. The revisbns are accounred fo, pr*p".f1".f,u"'; ;;rhe depreciarirn crlarge of the co*pr"v io, ur. t*;;""#'S$ffiTrTff* Hrxfficarryrng amounts of 'comprrters', ;comp'rter 
"u-;o,n;,,i,- 

j; rnsta,alions, a.d ,other equipments..ncreased by Rs 40.35 miltiron,. Rs 20.?S minion .riJ n, i Oi n.,*,on (especbve,y. The Company ,arhunder mirimun lax regime and does not ,**dJ &";;; on (bducribb temForary dt r€fences asthe companv expecrs rl*l trese ae.:,criue i;;;;;;#;*"* may nor b€ reafized in irture.Thereto.e. lhe resula,'t after rar irnpact on pdofit 6 !-r.*n.i'"Lrrg. ,n es{marbn b the sarne.

An it€m of prop€rry and equipment b derecognized ur.n dispo6al of ,,,,"fl no fu,.., e econofirb ber*rts
;f ?_f:t#ffitre€, d6posat. erorrr or bss on oispa;i-or operarirq, fixea asseb represenred by
ur'oosoridar€d sria'am€.,. 

" ff, ffi;1s and the carrying amou.t or ri,. 
""r"r 

i._inJnaJ,,il.n.

t12.2 Gapital work jn.P rogress

C.Sihl $.ort in prog{ess etrresef 
,eye1O,tt 

r. on pmperty aa{, €qli}.nent which are in the course ofcor*truction afd instdration and adv-arrc"" g,run to, prilh;.-J-ffirty ard equipm€nr- Tfansfers aremade io rebvaol property and equtpmenl category o ,.a 
",t "^ 

J"[ se ayailabis fo. use.

Capital vb.k-&l-progress is statad at cost bss any ijentilkj impairme bss,

lnvr3imenb

The managernent determines the classilicatoo of its invest nents al the time oi purchase dep€{xrinq onthe cornpany's business rnodei ror ma.Iaging the finamiar **tt .* ltleir conkactuar c€sh [o$,chsra.rerisrics. lnvestm€nts irte&ded t" o" rr.u-r* t""" tir.nirJ;i*ths rrom the rep.{ting d3te or tor.-.*.! I raise ope ratjng eapitd afe inctuded in "r"*t *"uti ,"'explained in nde 4.7. AI otherrwestrneols are classi[Ed as non{urrent assets

4.3
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,1.3-1 lnvesknents in equity instrumcnts o, subsidiaries and assocaates

lnyeslments in subsidiaries

:tffi l*y?'ffi :,,".i"qL:nffi [ffi :1T##.xmrfi {lr.sff ff #:*
consiJe*rion o*0,^ 

-,",.Ll 1lT,i$G-+i1ffiy ;ffi ,,,"t,ilm**#ft 
Xtrarisactbn At subsequent repon;og oites, t* c.rJ*ro"*J= ne carryrng anount of the investrnentand its recoYerability to delermine nhether rhere " "^ 

ii.iti"" &,,"t suffl iorr€stment has sutrered anIffii:1[:*il-il] i :':l *il,-; ;;;;;ffiunt or rhe invesrmenr is aqus*d ro n,.
slatement of pront o{,*a. 'to""n'"nt bsses ate recognized as an expense ln ne unconsotloateo

*tffirJ;:fff;Hffi:ffi #,;1.,'mon 
contror as pa't or r€srsanizarDn or t€ sr s

Cash and cash equivalents

casti and cash equivalenls are sl,ated in rhe unco*sotidarerr sta*rne$ o{ tinancial position at cosl Forthe purpose of ttle uncoossridale.r inierim satement or casir ,o*;, 
.; 

"* "r*h 
equrvabnls compriseof eash in ha*, cheques / &ma*d drait in hand, a.p."ff" ,,. ii* i;k, olher sho.r term, hir& thuiJinves&nenrs with or!,inat ,ratu it*s. of tnr* **tnu oi'*i -tilr"ru 

,.ra,ry co'vErtitrre b krlolynarna.,nts o, cash and,*,h**, are suliTt-ro.an insqnit*aflt;i .-;; in vatue, ban& overdrafls andsM term bormwir}gs repayable on demand.

SYSTEMS LIMITED

4.5 Trade debts

Trade debls frcm cuslomers are slat€al at anto.lijed cost less expected credil losses-

4.5.1 Erpected credit losses

Expected ctedrt bsses ate cakutated-as. a protlabiiibl weight€d estimate d credit losses. credit bssesare me6[red as Ihe p{esent vahre of a,i cash shortralls ri" n" oin ."* berween cash fl.srs dl* tothe Company in acco{dar.e i.*th th€ contracl and cash fblvs ff,rf it" C*npuny srpect' to receiye).(Rete, to note 4.7.4 for detajled p6t&:y to. *p"ir-"nt 
"iii**i"-f "J".frl.

4.6 Trade and other payables

Liab,iti* ior Fade arxr othef pay&ie are ,ecogniz.d ;nit€rly at th€k faif v-arue r€.s rra'sacf'n cos. andsubse$Jefllly measured at amortized cost

4.7

4.7.1

Financial iflskuments - loiiial .ecognition and subsequent measurement
lnitial recognition

Reg{r*at way ourctEse and sale of financial assets 3f}d rrra&cial liabilities h acaouiled fo. at tt}e badedaie, wttich b the date that the f,6e6p6jy becomes a p"rt, ;;; contractual provisiofis o, tleinstrument.

At initiar recognitbn, $te compaoy measures a rinancbr asset at its tair vak* prus, in the case of atinanciiar assel rEt at fair value thro{.qh profit or klss t:avprt, 
-n 

n o,ron crsts that ara direcryaltributabre to the acquisrtion ot the financiat asser. rransacrion colJi 
'sancbr 

assets carried at FV'Lare expensed in pmfit or loss.

Finaficial liab,lities at amortised cost are initblty measur€d at fair value less lransacton costs. Firlancialliabilitbs at tair valuB thror4n Frolit or loss are initiatiy recognised a; r vaiue and transaction costs araexp€nsed in prof[ or loss.
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4.7.2 Clasaificalion

4-7.2.1 C lassification of financial assets

The Company chssif€s its finar.)ctal instrumefils rs the following categories:

- at fair vatue thrcugh p.ofir or loss i-FVTpL-).
- al iair 1,?tue through othe, compr€hens,re lncome i.FvTOCl.), ot'- at amortJzed cost.

The coffipany determines the .lassificalioo oi tinanaal assets at initial reeognitbn. The classmca&]n ofiRstruments {other than equity inst.Lrments) is driven oy tn" cJ*puny,. uusiness,nodel fof managir' ri*financial assets ar.d tneir contractual casn fiow characieristils_

Financrar assets rhat ,neet rhe rcibrring condirrc.is are slbsequeftry measu.ed aa amorrized cost:

- the tinancial ass€t b helil \"rilhin a busrness model yr],Jse obtectir/e b to hold tinancial ass€ts in orderto coilect conkactual cash fo,/vs. and

- the conlractual terms ot lhe. irllancial assat give flse on specified dates to cash ,lows that a.e solelypayments oi principal arjd ;nl€.est on lhe pftncFal amounl oulstanding.

Frnaacialassets that meel the.tolto,,vlng condilions are subsequentiy measu.ed at FVTOCI:

- the firanciar ass€t is he!r, wi*rn a busrness rno.rer whosa obiectiye is achbved by both co*ectingcontraclual cash flcg/s ald sEllitg the fiflanciai 6saieis. and

- 'rhc contractual lerms of ihe. iinancaai assel giye rise o[ specified da:es to cash flows that are solelypaympnts ol p{lncipal and inleresl on the p.ioci.sal amount Gutstanding.

By Cefauk, all other fiaancial assets are subsequenly measurcd at FVTPL-

4.7.2,2 Classirication of tinanciat liabilities

The Cornpany classilies i{s financtrl [abr]ities ift the folorring calegones:

- al fai, vatua through profit or toss (..FVTpL-), or- at amortized cost.

4.7.3 Subsequ€nl measuremenl

i) Financial assets at FVTOCT

Erected inveslments in equif, instruments al F*ocr are initiary recognized at fair value ptusttaosaction cosls. subsequent[/, they ara rieasured at fair value, 
"irh 

g.il" ;ir*.." 
"r,rii! 

rro*cfianges in tair value recognazerl in olher comprehensi,Je income

ii) Financial assets and laabilities at amoraized cosl

Financial assels aad liab,llies.3t amortzed cosl e.3 iilitially reccao,zed al fair vatu€ plus tmnsaclioncosts, and subsequenry carried ar amoftized cost. and in the cas. of fioanciai assets, ress anyirnpairment.
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iii) Financiral assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assels and l'bilii:es cafried at Fvrpl are initiary .ecofded at farr vaiue and t aasactron
:::,l:li'":i:],if,,,"}'::ifig'',j':::'i^1,:j::1;lli i:- o' oss neatzeo l^o #Li,i"In",".
are rncruded in rhi u".";;;;';;',,";;11:'[",j;,::,:f T,fl "T:],iff.T,liiry"r.", 

rrrr,_

where manaEement has oprEd (o recugnrze a l,ndr.,rrr rraorrrty ar FvrpL, any changes associaled withX:""ff#; ff;,,.,,'"'i}::H[?:i"."{,""", ,, ;,i";'il'p,"r,.n",," income/(bis) currenry, there

4.7.4 lmpairment of financial assers

li:_?ffi,:S,?:f""r*., a,r{ry,ince fo. FrpecE{ creilit Loss.(EcL) oo ,inancial assers measured
1? monlh ECL.: 

)irnl i1q{ra, to tife tin.e ECLS ercept for tite toftowing, ;;;;;;;ffi; 
"

- bank balances for wh,.h ctadil risk (the .,sk oa oeiauJi occ!,ring over lhe expected lite of lhe financraltfislrumenl) has noi incre:9ed s;ice lnceptioll.

' 
:H*:- 

tetm loans atid reieivables tl-rar nsre nci demonstrated any increase in cfedit risk since

Loss a[o!''Ence fof lrade debts afe arways i.,e.rsurad at an amounr equar ro tife time EcLs. Lrre timeECL' are tie EcLs lhat .os.jit trorn aI possrble o.r.rit 
'l.o"o 

over the expected rife of a {inanciarinsiftrrneol. 1? month ECls a,e pori,orr of ECLS th.rr resujl from deraulteyents thal are possiue within i2months atier fie repodng dati

ECLS are a pro5ability lte'ght€d eslimale ol c.edir lcsses, credrr losses are rneasured as the preseol€lue of ari cash shordals i; e ttie driierence o"r*"=n *t iro.,"" due b rhe company !n accordancswith ti.)e ccntfact and cash flows lhal the Company expecfs to recerve;.

The compaoy considers lha' 3 fillancral assel is in derauit,.vieo conlractual paymenls are 360 days pastdue except ior tmde debts 
"e{r) 

reraied parties for wr]ich defaurt ls eyaruated on case to case basis, Thedenniiion is based on the comFany s Internal clecrt n.,. 
"r.n.g",n.n, 

poricy. firarcial assets are writienofi when rhere rs no reasonsbre Expactation of ,".or.,y. tn" L-o.pany categ.r,zes a financiar asset forwrile otf r.',.,en a counrer po11_ r"j,= to make coorractuar f"yrn"nr. for more than 360 da!,s past dueexcept for trade debls from rerated parties ,or whrch wr," oif rs evatuated on case to case basis.

4-7.5 Derecognition

i) Financial assets

The company defe'ogniz6s. rroa|tciar assels onry nhen Ihe con!.aclual rights to cash flolrrs ,rom thelinancial assels expifa or lthen it transfers the iinancial ,"""," uno substantialiy all lhe associatedrisks and rgvlSrds of owne.ship to anolher e.rrriy on oerecogoilron of a fmancial asset measured alamo'tzed cosr. rhe difference belween the ssset's cafrying iatue and th€ sum of the consi,cerationreceived anai ,eceiyable is reucgntzeo rn unconsoldatj slte*eot of p.ofit or loss. ln addition, onde'ecogo{ion of an investmant in a crebt instiumenl classiried as Fwoir, rhe cum;;ti". g;-"r'L*previousry accumriated;n rhe rnvestmenrs revaluatbn rcserve ls reclassified to unconsoridatedstarement or p.of* of bss rn rortrast. on derec*gnirron of an investment in .qr*y ,nrr*-"nr'ilanthe corirpany has erected cn lnr ar recogriitron to-measure at Fwocr, trr* 
"r-rr.!r" 

gri; -'L"pfeviously accumu,ate.r rn the irrveslments rerarua{icir rese.,/e is reclassified b "qri!. 
- --"' - '
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ii) Financiat tiabilities

NOTES COMpRtstNG MATj]1111 ACCOUNTING poLrcy TNFORMATTON
-AND 
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FOR THE PERIoD oF NINE MoNTHs er.roeo sepreMBER 30, 2025

$";:ffi :Ilxffi '## TllH,"'lHB#-gF** unde' rh€ ina$cia,,iabi,iries
rbblty @'emsnized ,"o u," *"so".ii, ;-" #'fiilff nffi"1?H,j:.rg3,trllfi*n'm"S;y*' "'"""s-;;i;-,h" ffi** srabmenr or pmnt or bss and

,t.7.6 Oftseting of financial assek and linarcial liabilities

Financiar assets and riabirities-I: off.set 
3ftd the net amount is rcported in the lnconsoruared siar€mentof rinanciar posiiir:n iI the company has regarry enrorceaure Lti..ro otr..t the recognized arnounts andH;"ffiIi.""n0' to 

".rui "'ir,"' on";'ii'-d;T'iJ"* rhe 6ser aoi se6e r. .ri.um,y

4.8 Revenuerecognition

Relenue recognzed in any period is based on the delivervassessmenr or when conrrd L transre,; ,;* ;;d;;;'JJ"*"fffiiffirfffffi"il[ ndelivered, management agplies judgement to -*iJ", *i*Llh*" promised goods or services a.e:(i) distjnct _ to be accounted lor as-*p.ot p"ri.r"L_* *[rrr*", (ii) not distir]ct _ b & combinedwith orher promised goods or services unbl a bundre a ioentii,"i $,"t r. disrinct or {iii) parr of a se.ies of
ffjH.T*" 

and sefvices that are substantirarry tne .-"r*'rr ,"* 
". 

same panern of rransfer to the

Ar cofltracr incepbon lhe 
"?]-lrir*b^ rrice is estimate{t, which b arbcated to rhe ideotfiedPerfotm3nce oblilations in proportion a. ntg. *Lw" 

'"ailanne 
set*ng prices and revenue isrecognized vyhen (or as) lhose perform.n"" ourig.ur* 

"r" 
J"-ti"il.

For each Perbrmance obligalion' the compary determines if reyense will be recognized ove, time or ata poinr in rime' where the company recognizes ,*"n* *"i ti*" this is due to any or the iorowirqreasons: (i) the Company performtng ,nO ,fr. .*toa"i"lrrt",
ueneru p[vueo o[ir# ri" 

"r 
*"t"*fr,,l ,r. i"*p."#'#ffitr"H"#Jffi:.7

asset thal the cusiomer controls a_s the as""t i" o"ur"U-oi .l-#"=O: or (iii) lhe Companys performance

;:'#A*iff]#LT.:f,J:* use' ard tE 
""p'"i t'" an enrorceabre,qr*'o'p"y**,'i-

For each performance obligation to be recognized over rime, the comraoy appries a fevenue recognitionmethod that faithfurty depicrs sle companri p".rr*.r." h tL'ti.*r,s cont or o, tt* goods o, servicesto the orslomer' The company applies tie relerrani ;rp" *"i# c.r*ist€nny to simirar perfornancg
:m,ffiH,,:flilsJ:ff :f,Hf ** il;fi " 

;;;y b sarisyperrorm,il;iil;;"

Moreor/er, intormation requied fof inpul method can be mesured ,eliehtv L na.'e_-a cont*ct do not meer the .y-,i_:,fq": ";.;; J,{:5tJ;:r"fiTnffi f'ffiilolligatbns urEer the terms ot the contracl with th€ customer are salisried.
changes 

'n 
eslimates of mea$rres.of p.ogr6s of perfomame obtgattons satis{ied over lime arefecognized on a cumulative catch-up.basi, *tti"t t*&na". n "" 

"r.r.n, 
p* rhe cumuralive effect

L?ff*"" 
on cuttent and prior p*,*" o*.i'"^l';;;-"*" obrigarion,s percenrrage ot

For each of its contracb, the Company.mmilers Mether it b a principal or an agent by eyaluating thenature of its promise to rhe customer' ir' company nas gerJriricon rrrra that it is the principar in itsrevenue arrangements because 
rt Y,ica*y "ont 

os tr,J g"od" o. services (incruding discreli'n inestablishing the price) betore transferring tfrem to tfre custom?



SYSTEMS LM,,TED
NOTES COT{PRISI}IG MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORTI|ATION
FOR THE P€RIOD OF NINE i'ONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025

The compary disagg{egates revenue iom co^tracts !y*h custsners by contract typ€, geographicalmarkets and timing of reYenue recoguilion. as rranagement beiieves this best depicts horri lhe naurB,am{rurt, timing aftd unceil,,*ry ci 
'ne 

companys fevemre and eah floss 
"r" 

.n*t"J oy'}onorni"faclors The revenue fecrqn*lo.r piliicy aelevant lo each cont act ryp€ E as beiow:

4.8.1 Outsourcing services

OutsoLrcinq seftrces ,flclucE Lr'srness pro(esJ culsoLrcing serv*les anct lT servrces. Revenue rsrecognized under each calegory ia b€lavr:

a) BpO services

The p€do{mance obi,gah.rr ol lhe Cofirpaot is lo psrform the.yarious business activitres outsourced byths custotiers Revanue s leccsriJzec over lime cr ihe tEsis of activities perfoamed, as the customersimijlt?neossly rete,ves alld crns.,irres the benefils p.o,r_ded by tie CompanFs perrormanca.

b) ff seryi€es

The periotmance obiigatioo ol tne company is to make availabte the resourcas to perform yarbus ITsetvices as per th€ r;quirefiient oi the custotner. Resource eiforts aae conlrolled by the customea andtetenue is 
'eccgnlzed 

ove' li,ile cr tii. t asis oi houis ol resources made avaiiable to the customer, asthe c,lstomer simulla,eousi.,, r.,ceiles ar.id .ooslrr:es the benefits provided by f,. torp.nytpenormance.

4.82 Hardir.aretrading

Hardwafe trading represeots rhe sare ol iarcwa.e Revenue is recognzed at the poinr io lime whenob'igalicns under lhe terms oi lhe coniract wrth the arslorne, are satisfled; generally lhis occurs wheolhe hardyiare is de,ivered to tite austofller

4.8.3 Sotta'are trading and irnple.Deotation

For sottware tradiog where no irnpremestaiorl is icvor.;ed, revenue is recognized at the point in timewlleo lhe soitware is delivered to the customer

ln case of subscripticn based sarrices, revenue rs recognized oye, time as the cr]stomer simuliaa€oudy.eceiyes ad consum€s the ,enefits p(ovided 5) subscnplion services, including access toin"astructure. sothsare upd6res. and custome. support i.r accordance with IFRS 15, .ievenue iromcontracrs wilh cusromers" and reveflue is rypicary recognized on a srraight-rine baslg oy€r thesubscriplion period-

For conlracls thar invorve b6ih tfading of softlafe ricense and its imprementation, the company makes
iudgments in determining whelhet lhe software rmplemenialion afld sonware licanse are disincl andthus separate peftormance obrigatiorls or part of rh€ bund,e aod thus a singre pertormance obrilatioo
depending upon lhe level oi cuslotniztion involved and other key factors surrounding each coitract.whefe sofly/are ricense and i*premen*tic,n are considered disrinct and seperaL performance
obiigatior,s. lhe trading license reYenue rs recognrzed at lhe point in time tyhile the revenue relating !oifrrpl€mentalion is recorded over time during the implementalion period.

wh€re soft'.{are ricense and imprementarion are considered a singre pe.formance obrtlation, tt}ereveoue rerialing to borh lrading ricense aad impremefltation is iecorded over tiane 
-or]ring 

d.r.implemeolation geriod. hnplenler,tatior! g€aeraily (:ornprises o, csstomization of existing tech;bgy,
development and integ.atjon ot te€h plarforms and enabling digilat transtomation of compani€s th.ough
speciiic techrlologies.

Ttle company uses inpi,t methc'd to, nreasu.ng pafce.tage of eoinpreion (pqc) by taking into account
the cosl incurrBd to date as a percentaue of tota, budqeted cost.



A contact asset is initia[y recognized for revenue earr€d becaus€ the receFr of consideralion iscondi60nar on successtur complerbn of the m estones as per contracl upon comprerbn of rhemilesbfle and acc€ptatrce by the customer, the asrdrnt re€gni..o 
"" -nrr".t o""t" e 

'r""t a"li"o r.tr& debts.

43.5 Contract liablliti€s

A cont"act liebtrtty b recoqrized if a raFnenl is receivad or a pa!flnent b due (yvhbtsrer is earser) froma anstomer betore the related goods or seoices are kansferred. C*ma riiOim., *" ,"""g;A;d *revenue as and tvtEn p€rformance obl!)ations a.e $lbifed uo(b, he contract-

4.9 Leases

At inception of a conrract the company assesses $/r*tl'r a cookacl E, Or C.atairE, a rease- A contraclis, or conraios, a rease if the contrajt conveys the right lo contror rhe use of an identified asset for apsriod of time in excharEe for consideratbn. To assess whether a contract conye!." rhe ,ight ro cont orthe use ot an ilentifr€d asset, the Cornpany assesses whether:

- the contrac{ invorves the use of an identified asse,t - this may be specif*d expricitiy or imdicity, andshouH be ph),sicatly distinct or represenl suostantaly afi ol $dopu"iry oi 
" 

pbrsiofiy oCfinJ 
"J"ui- 

ffthe supplier has a subslanlive subslitution ,gn1 th* tt e 
"".e1 

b not identified:

- ihe Company has tlE righl to obtain substafitially all of the eccnomrc benetils frorn use of the assetthroughoul the period of use; and

-_ the company has lhe right to direcr the use of th€ asset. The compaoy r.us rhis right wfien it has thedecisirn-making rights that are most rerevant ro charEirE ho^fl and ror whar purpose rh€ assel is used.In rare cases where rhe decisbn aborn how anJ ror *tra1 p.rrpose the asset is .6ed is pred€Ermined,
the Company tEs lhe rirht to direct the use of the asset il eiihei:

- the Company has the right lo operate u€ asseq or

- the company designed the asset in a lvay that predetemines how and for wh2l puryose it rlilr be
used-

]he company has eracted to appry the prac{i:ar expedient for rpt reoognizing .ighl-of-r6e assets andlease liabilities for short team lLiases that trave a lease term ot 12 months or Ess and leases o{ low-valueasseb. The rease paymenls assocbted with these leases is recognhed as an expense on a shaightli;
basis over the lease term.

Exlension and lerminatbn options are included in a number of leases. These are used to maximize
operationd lbxib ity io terms of managing the assets used in he cornpany's opefations- Th€ majority ofte'.ir€lbn oprilm herd are exercisabrL- or*y by rhe company and nol by rhe respective ressor;ie-sp
extension opricns are g€neraly exercisabre with the mutual consent of uoth 

'the 
company ard the
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The company has assessed 
,that 

mainrenance and suppo.t is a pefformance obrigation rhat can becomidered capabr€ of beirE distinct and separatery identifiabre in a conb-act. r1"..'r""u,n.,! .Jrio"are substaoriart the same as the nature of the p.omise is for the company to ttano reaoy il p]rrormmaintenance and support when requifed by the customer. Time-based ,ea"ure or p.gru-.! i" ,1".0 ro,such services since it best reflects the compant's efforrs in satsiying *re perrorm;J";ri;;r:-'
4.E.4 Contract asseas
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4-9.1 Right-ot-use assets

4.9.2 Leasetiabitities

4.1A

4.11

4.11.1 Provident fund

NOTES COMPRISING MAT.ERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMA,TION

-AND 
OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION 

- -
FoR THE pERroD oF NINE MoNTHs eNosJ sepreMBER 30,2025

The flghror-use asset js nffarry ,jleasuredr based on tiE rritiar arBounr

:fr ff :1f#ilXff t$f p," "* ""****'*""Ii#H:.:f:"ff 
.*,H,fjffiflH

;:y"ffi i.',;H.;fr T::X5il"T's.i]:.",i'[tgffiT;:ff-ffiT*ai,fffior.*uip*onoiil;;;;,ff.T"lT rx'.,BiTffi T$,"ffi,'."#ff ffiffitrJ$'Taoy, artd adrusted fo. ce.lain ,e_m€asurem€nts of th; base lirOi[ty. 
- - ,

The rease riaun, is ini[dfy measured at the gresest varue of $," rease paymeds thar are not psid at rhecommencement dale discounled. usin! he.aryest ot irJuii-,L ,ease, or it th3t rare cannot b€readiiy determjned, tiE Companfs incremental bonowing ra;.-- - -

Lease paymeots iocrude fixed paymenr:, vaiable le*lie payment that are b6ed on en ifdex or a rateamourts expecH b be payabte by th€ hssee ,n0., ,*'ioLi'ilfr-"ipuchase option ir *,. e""*-a ;;.*,,"b', ;;;; ";;-##;:,rm3f:"f"fX#n*tefminariqg rh* 
'ease' 

if 
'he 

rease rerm ieflects rn" *;* .*J""ing th2r option, bss any baseincenlives receiyabls- rne exien$orr and teminstion +rro^. ,r" i,.,*rp.raaed in de*rmioatixr of leaseterm ooly when the Company is reascoaory certarn ro e.ierceeiri".ipr,o*

]T- Y* liabdity is subs€quenlly m€3sured ar amortized cost usirlg tne etfecuve interest rate melho{t, lt," re-measur.d tylren tflere b a citange h futu.e tease puy*."1;;"rrg lrorn a change in ired leasepayments or an index sr rate. chaoge io u* c".p".v," 
""ii"ri" 

Jtiurde' a residuar varru s.,u-nr.". oi,t,.'. co*p*"y 
"i.ns; ;x#f*ff#ffifff-T##*purctase, exle*sion o{ termiaath

amounr or rhe rish,-ro-use 
"."*::,.:l_'p"XI :fffiS*,HTnT:fi ffiJ.Jtf mcarrying arnoual of rllht-to-us€ *set has been reO*eO lo zr.o-

ProviEions and contingeflcies

Prwisbfls are recognized n the unransolirded sbatem€nt or financiar posfton rten the company has apresent hgal or consrrudiv€ obligalion as a resirtt or past evens Jno il b ,"obable that qdno,y offesources a.bodyirg ec.nomic b€nefts r,vfir b€ fequired L 
"".s. 

$r" .ug.n* and a ,efiable estmal€ ofrhe amount can be made- Howeve(. provbions are revrewedri 
"J""L."*"n, of fimriciar positbo da."ard aq'srBd to refbct current b€sr estimate. where an - 

"i 
r;ri."" 

"*uooyirq 
econdnb benefibis nol probabb, a conlingeot tiabrrty b dis"l*.O. unr"" f," p*"ilili o,rtn* i" ,"rot".

Statf bensffts

The Company hs the foltorring ptans for iG emp,o)€es:

The company ogeGles a.lul}ded recognized p.ovdent iund contribution plan whhh covels allpermanent ernproyees. Equar contribl{iions are Rtade on monlhly basis borh oy *r. c"",p""iri traemployees at the .ale ot g 33_y; of bas&: saiary.

4.112 Employees. share option scheme

The conpany operates an eqLrrty ietlled share based Emptoyees stock optioo scheme_ The HumanReso'rrce g compensarion commrrree or *re gcaro;r-o-,'.ectors of the compaoy evaluares thepefo,maice and other cfttena ol crr rptoyees anc, urp,or"r',na g'an, of options. Thesg optbns vest wttherr:ployees ove. a speofled perrcd r L,jrjct to firlfriliaent of cenarn condittons.
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upan yesting' empto'€es af" elgible to +pry and secure dlotmenr of companys sl'fes at a pde€datiermined on the dale of grant of options.

At fE qrant dale ol share optrons to the employees. lhe Csnoany inilia{y recogdzes emplo}reecoqlpensatiofi expense t{th :orfe:rf(jirg crerri! to equily 6 emproy€€ compe0sation ,eserve at rhe fair€rue o{ opron ar ihe gant dare. The fair vatue of oprrons derermin; at $*'gonid.i" i" 
-.;;;.d 

asan emprayee compensu'ior. gxperrse orl a srraighr iine basis over *re vesling perkld. Fai, €r e ofoptions is affi\.ed at using Black Scholes pricirq m-ooef.

when st"a€ ootbos are exercised, the proceeds received. net ot any transacrbn costs, ar. crdi*t toshare cagiEt (oomtnal valuej ard share premrum.

4.11-3 lnterest fre. loans to emptoyees

The cofilgafiy provides interest free_roans.to is emprcyees ror purchase ot vehires and orher p*poses.The loans are hilidly recognizd at rar value r hEtr s ir,e presJnr rarue ot future deduclioG b be madefrom employees' salaries. discouated at lhs market inieresi rala. The difierence between fair vatue ot theintetest free ban and principal amount at inilial recognitioo a ieccroeo as a oeferIerl €mploiiee beneflThe loan ls $bsequensy measured at amottized coit wtt re.pecrive finance incofi|e to be recorded intl* unconsolidated staiernenr or profrt or ross. rn additirn. r* o"t rr"u empbyee L*n 
" "a'"rt*aequalty o'et the life ot ttB l6an and lhe arnorlizatisr is recorded in tne unconsotiatea 

"gi**r,t 
,ip-a

4.12 Earnings per share

4.13 Sales tax

4.14

The company presenB bas,c an, dituied earnings pe, share (Eps). Basc Eps is cakurared by dividingthe protil alier tax attributaue to ordinary sharehorders or the iorfny uy rn" ,r";ghred averag; nu;be?
:f ordinary shafes outstandirrg du.mg the period- Diruted gps e'oei'ermineo by a{tjusting lhe pror{ ofross atribulabre to ofdioary sharehordefs and the weighred average n"rnoer o{ ofdinary sharesoutstaodif€ for lhe effects of aI ditutive potentiat ordirury stares.

Expenses aad ass€ls are recognized net of the amount of sales lax, except:

- when the sares iax inc,ned on purchase of assets or seryices is not recoverabre from the taxationauthority, in r&hich case, rhe sales iax is recognized as part of the cost of acquasition of the asser or aspart of the expense item. as applicable-

- vvhen receiyabrss and payabres afe stated wrth the amounr of sares tax i,,,cruded, the ner amount ofsales iax recov"rabre trorr'r' or payabre to. rhe raxario. aurhority is included as pa.r of receivabres orpayables in the unconsolidaterJ st3tement of finar,ciat positicn-

Foreign currency transactions

f,lonetary assets and riabi:iiies in foreign c.rrencies a.e traoslatec into p3k Rupees at the .ate ofexchange prevailing at lhe rsportrng date. T.a,)sactroos dun.q lhe year are cooverled anto pak Rupeesat lhe exchangg raie p.evairrng ar rhe dare oi suci transactroni, A, exchange differences are crrargeo iounconsolidated interim statem€nt of profit or loss.

Related party transactions

The company enters into transactioos wirh rerated parties at mutualry agreed terms and conditbns. AIsuch traosactions are processed ,',, rine with lhe company s gou"rn"naa procedures and discrosed inaccordance with financial reporling tramework.

4.15



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING T*ATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATIONAND OTHER EXPLANATORY Ih'FORMATION 

- -
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE T ONTHS er,rOeO Se"reMBER 30,2025

5 SUUI{ARY OF OTHER ACCOUNTING POL'CIES

oiher than malesar acco.,ntng. po,c*S appr,"d rn rhc pfeparaion oi these unconsoridated iniefimfinanciar starements a.e set out r,erow ior ease of usos; uL-Jrst"n*ng of these unconsolidaled inre.im
:ilHfl.Tj.,ffrs. Trlese poti.es have beer, 

"opr*a "*]i"*^ty for aI periods presented. untess

5.1 lnierests in joint opsrations

A joiit operation is a ioini arrar'gement whefeby lhs part,es rhal have.ioint eonrror of the arrangemenlhave rights to lhe asse?s' and ol'ligations lor tn. r'.t ire". i"rurng to the anaogemen1 Joint cont or isthe conraclualty agreed sharrng oiconrror ot ;; 
";;;;;;;:rhich exisrs onty when decisions aboutthe retevant aclivities require unanrmoui; .onre^r or n..plil" 

"nr.ing "onuo,-
When tne Company unde.lales its activites uoder joinl cperations, the Company as a j6int operatorrecognizes in relalion to *s interesl in a joint operation:

a) lts assets. includiog its share of any assets held ioinly:b) Il-s liabillties, including rts sirar" of any habrliries ,n,:rrri ,oinu,r.c: lls revense irom the sale .,{ its. share ol the ortyrt anstnfiro,il tt.lalnt op"rutio,l;d) lis share oi the reyenue from tne sate of the ouipur UV fi,l.iJnr oprr.fion; 
"n 

fei lts expenses, i.cluding ils share oi any expelrses incrrr"O loinfry

The company accounLs for tie asse$. liabil;ties, revenues and exp€nses relatiflg lo its interest in a iointoperation in accordance wrrn *te rFRSs appricabr€ rr n. p"rt;crr-* asJ.i];"ailil,';iiii.L! *oexpenses wrlen company lracsacrs with a ]cint oterarron in whicn a company " " lr.i "p"r]Lr. 
tt.company is considered io be c$tiucring rhe traasacuon 

""in 
tt. o,rra, partbs to rle joint opefation, andgains and rosses resulring 

"orr 
rhe. transacricnr ur. ,uaognLo in the companys uncorsolidatedrinasciar statemeots onry io lhe extenl oi olher pun:"r. inlr"-at, in rhe ;oinl operarbo. whsn compaoyt€nsacrs with a joinr operarion in which compaay is a ioint operator, Ihe 

-company 
oo". noii"{ni" *,The company has interesr in.iaint operatioo uus "to;nr venlure iprivate) Limited, a company set upsFeciftca'y ror execuring mu,i-year contracr -packag€ o+n - nirporr tnrorrnaron Management system(AIMS)"' a tutnkey pmiect tor Ner"r lslamabad lnternaiona erport oy pat,"tun c*ir er,"iiin eru,oi'ti.

5.2 lntangibles

lnlangible assets acquired ,'rom lhe market are canied at cosl less acaJmulated amortization and anyaccumulaled impairment losses

Expenditure on research (or the research phase of ao intefnar prorect) is recognized as an expense inlhe period an which it is incu.red:

De'/elopment cosG incutred on specific prciects are capiialized wheo a,l the iollowing conditions aresatisfied:

- completion cf the intangible assel is techni{:ally Feasible so thar it will be available for use or sale-

- The Company can reliably meas{re the cosr of intangbte asset_

- The Co$pany intends to compiele the intangibte asser and use or sell it.

- The Company has lhe ability to use or sell the iata|gible asset.

- lnlangible asset willgenerate p.gbable future eaonoBtic benefits.
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After iniriar recognttbn, intemafy gen€rated intangibre assers are cani.id ar cost ress asumuraledamorrization and accumurared impairmenr rosses, if"any. in"". ur" 
"**0."d using srraighr 6rE methodovet their useful lite Full month amottiution is chargfo in montn or acquisrion ard no amo.tizat(ro ,"cfiarged in month ot disposal.

5.3 lmpai*nent of noo-rinancial assets

The carrying arnounls of ..n-tinancrar assets othsf rhan derene{, r,ax asser. are revievred al eactrepotting date tc determine wtelher there is any irdicarioo of impairmest. It any such irdicatjon exists,rhen the asse.s recoverabre arnount is eslimated. ttre recoveraob amounr of an ass€t or cash_generatmg unit b the greatet of ils Yalue in use or its fair value bss cosls lo s*. rn assessfuLrue inuse' ltre estimated fulure 
'ash flows ste discounted to their present vakre using a pre-tD( dbcount raten*t refi€cts currenr markel assessment of the time varue oi**ey una uE risks specifu to the asset.For the pi-spose of impairment testiog. assels tlrat cannot be t""t"a inairio*ny 

"re 
grouped togelh€r inbti* Smaltest gfoup o{ assers rhar genefales cash inrb*s trom continui.q ,se that Jre brqelyindependent of the cash int*,rs of orher ass€ls or groups oiassels (0," -cash ger*,'ling ur*t, or cGLr).

The company's corporati3 as:ets do nor generate separate cash hflows- rt there is an iMicatbn that acorpofate sset may be impaired, rheo rhe recoye*bb amount is determin€d ro, rr" cgu o *#n roco'porate asset belo{tss- An inlpai.ment bss is recognized it the canying arnount ot an asset or ils ccuexceeds its estimated recoverable annunt. lmpairrnent losses are recogr ize{t in ur}co{Eolidatedsiatement of prolit or loss,

ImPaitment bss tec'ognized in prior periods is assessed at each reporting daie lor any indi(=tions s|altle loss has decreasad ot ftl hrEler exists. An impairmenl bss b reversed it lhere has been a cirange lnthe es'mates used to derermine the recoyer.bte amount_ &r l.p',r_unt f[i'l';;";;;;; *.extent that the assers carrFng amount do€s nct exceed the carryng amount that u/oulr, have be€ndetermin€d. ner o{ depfecbtbn or amortizatioo, if no irnpai}menr bss rraa oeen recognia"o. 
- - - '

5.4 De*vativefinancialinstrum€fits

Derivatives are only used fo, economb hedgng purpces ag a tonrard coyer against the CompanFssrEciied export receipG' and not as speculativs investmests. oerivaives are initia'lly ,""og*"J o:i *uton the date a derivatiYe con,'acl is entered and tley are subsequen y remeasured to that iak valueusir€ bver 2 varuatiofl techniques al the and of each reporrirE perbd.-The accounhr€ ro.sux"q,rentclnng'es in tair vafue depeflds on riteth€. the derivativg b oe-sigrrarea as a tedging instrumer and, ifso, rhe nature oi item being hedged, The cornpany has not designared any ae-riviuve irsrument ashedging instrutne,rl- These ate presenled as cl].rent assels oe nabiftes to tte ext"nt rr"ra'"." a^puagoto b€ se*bd within 12 months after rhe eftd ot reporting perkrd. chalrges h fair va;.i*v a;i.r"r*instrument ate tecognised tmrnediat€ly in tne statemint of pront oi toss uno 
".u 

i.*r*u.Jii' orr",operaling expenses I income_

55 Advances and deposits

Adyances afe recognized at the ,air varue of conskrerations given. Trade deposits w h no rxedreparient date are measured at cost beirq amount paid on initial recognition-' Fair vatue oi tresedeposils is not consilered to b€ malerialy dilferent from cosl.

NOTES COI'PRISING ITIATERIAL AccoUNTING PoLIcY IIiIFoRIIAT0NAND OTHER EXPLANATORY }NFORH,ATIO}I 
- ' -

FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENOE; SEPTEUBER 30, 2025
- The ava abdity oi adequate technical, ,inancial and olher resto use or sel rL ir*ar[iuo o.*t. ;o!rcas to cornplele ttE devebpn€nt ard

lT*m:'bililv to measure retiablv tlre expendiure atrribuiabt€ to tlE iniangibte €sset du.irE

The cost ot an intemally qetueraled inlangtbb assel comp.kes al{ direcly attributable costs necessary tocreate, p.oduce 
"* or"*:^.,1:- T:"i g o: *p"of, 

"i "p".rrlg in the manner hren&d by uremanagern€or' oevebprnent c6ts not meehng rhe cr,o* r"r Jp*.riza** are erpeftsed as incuned.
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NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025

5.6 Olher income

Pfofrt on deposit ,rccounts and gain on short term investrnenB and other ificome b recognized using
effectiYe inBrest rate.

Gains I (losses) arbiflg on revaluatbn ol securities classilied as fair yalue tlrrough pfofit or bss afe
included in the unconsolidated stalemeol of proid or bss ir't ttE period in which they arise-

Oividend income trom investments is recognised when the Company's right to receive the payment has
been esiabfished.

5.7 Finance costs

Finance crst is charged to uncoosolidaled stalement sf prdit or loss in ttle y€ar in ,.rhbh it is incuned.

5.8 Dividends and approprialion resefyes

Dividends aod olher apFroprialion lo reserues are recognized in the unconsolidated tinancial slatements
in the perid in which these are approved. l-loyjever, if they a{€ approwd afler the reporting psiod but
before ths unconsolidated financial statetnents are authorized for issue, they are disclosed in lhe noles
to the unconsolidaled financral slatemenls.
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FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENOED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

8,1.4 Dlrpo|rl of prop.rty lnd.q{lpm.trt

Oetrlls otdlspoagd 9!t6li r,vhlch hed a not book valu! ol Rr 500,000/' each or moro, aro as lollow!

For od So boa 5

A.cumul.t.d Wrltt.n S.,t
cotl dapraclatlor down valua procaadt

Galn / (Loss)
Modi ot

dlrporrl of buyer

Applo MaoBook Pro M4 10-Core CPU
nBGB Unified RAM.lTB SSO-14

AgoroEalo ot llom! of propBr'ly and
oquip.flanl with lfidivldual n.t

book valuB bolow Rs 500.000

534,501 20.786 513.715 (513,715) Stolen

79,035 ,$72 s0,735.447 28,300,125 41,242.044 041,919

79,570,073 50,756,?33 28.8r3.840 41.242,044 12,429,204

Not .pplicable

For lhs y€ar sndod Decembor !1.2024

Partlcularg Cost
Accumulf,tod

dapr.clatlon

Wrl(trn Sal0

procoods

Mod6 ol
dlrporalGalo / (Lors)

Panlculart

of buyer

Cllo calalyst 9200L 48.po.t

Clio Catalylt 9200L { 8,po.t

Cbo C.talyrl 9200L 48.port

Cl.o Cstalyst 9200L 4o.port

Laplop . Applo Macbook Pro

Laptop - Appl. l\,lucbook Pro

L.plop " Apd6 lllacbook Prc

LaploP . Applo Mscboot Pro

Laptop . Appla tulacbook Pro

ToyotE Corolla

MO HS

Kla Sportloo

Aggregll€ o, lt6ms ol propcrty

rnd oqulpmont wlth indivldusl

oot book valui below R8 500.000

1,090.519

1.0s0.519

857,419

83r,419

635,83s

854.875

609.367

580,000

813.333

2,835.670

5.030,000

5.483,870

201,064

201,084

348.112

348,1r2

37,089

2't6,099

108,041

72,501

47,704

1,965,737

3,004.631

2,742.440

--RuP€a.-------"-"
809,455 889,455

889.455 889,455

509,307 509.307

509.307 500.307

598.748 598,748

638.776 638,778

502.728 502,7?6

507,499 507.499

585,629 585,620

8,19.933 2.71f .000 1,867.067

1.965.369 2,8s0,000 884.631

2,741,4XO 8,500,000 3.758,570

EP Syttems Pvt Limlttd " Alrochh
EP Sy.tomr Pvt Llmlted . fulocilla
EP Syllorng Pvt Llmitad - AStoclolo

EP SyslBrns Pvi Llmited - A88ocl.to

Sygtom! A0bia lor lnfornallon Tlchnolo0y ' Sub rub.idi.ry

Tochvltld Sy8l.rns FZ LLC. 9(b.ublidiary

Toohvirtr Syst.m! FZ LLC . gub cubsldlirv

Syttlms Arabla lor lntormrtlon T.chnolooy ' Sub .ubtldlqry

l.chvid8 Sy3tsms FZ LLC ' Sub rublldl.ry

Mlhalnm.d Wrhqsd - Employao

Roohl Xhin . Emplo!,oc

elhu Mahrrood Jlnlua " EmPloyeo

company Pollcy

Cornpahy Pollcy

Company Pollcy

Compsny Pollcy

Company Policy

Compsny Policy

Compony Pollcy

Company Pollcy

Comp.ny Policy

Company Policy

company Pollcy

Company Policy

106,630,905 82,824.481

127.775,f31 92,795.675

23,012,424 29,280,114 5.448,350

34,980.0s0 d0.038.674 11,058,6i8
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S.gt mler 30,
m25

O.c€rn!.r 31,
44

6: Capital r.rtin-rroqress

T}l'r Ep.aserts Earl $orrs FovBm6nl d wh-n E E b$oisl

Balare d tre b€.i.ntir'g of tl€ perd , F,
Addld6 du.rg 

'l. 
pe.lod I ler

8€,aare aa !?lo srd ot tnB p€.iod I Fa,

't.514,872

67.915"215 1.514,872
69.430.077 1.514 872

7 I|{TAI'IGIAL€S

L'.a.€ibies u'd€. delelogeenl

E LOXG TERM IIiYESTME}ITS

hvcstnenl in subsi.liari.s - urq@t d

(7.1) 166.S41.755 109,615,749

7.1 l}la Co.np3.l' ir dar€bpirq a ix5.]d}e .ssd. C.I,l!', lrodel Itit'. wh,!h bdtli.g Crrkrn lalo.sd b f.. ip€.if'c
rsgrlabry. ma.tet atld o9€.db.t.l o..ds ol a par!,6i.. .!iri!y. Thir 9te 5.m rir.s b pBiL . ib€.tlrEd b..*irE sfst€m h9l€rner{.iixl b. cierlls.

S.ptern!.r 30,

?,25
O.c.mb.r !1,

,lI71

L 1 78.:t44,976
144.56a.8{t4

4.25a.634.725
94.geo

l. 17E,4,14.976

r44.564.044
4254,665.75

9.SXn

lE 1)

tE-2)
lE,3)
{1.41

18.51

{1.6)
{r.7}
(l.E)

5,577,745,575
2.225, r91 ,0S

2q.m5,745
3.25.64

5,577.745.575
2.225.r 91 .000

211,03,818
3 295.5S

lNElcnt in aaso€i.t - u.q!ot.d
E-ftoc:ssrq Syste.ns 8 v.

!.5 Tti3 lepr€..rlts 1m o.d.€ry sta6 Itecc$ber 31, zlzJrloli odn .y sha.!., o,t R3 ror- e€.h, rep.es€ntE 1OO% sis.€ 6 r. Cldfdys sr56itat ,

Sy6rerrls lrortrlE (Prrate, Lim&d. . linited bilily wnpsny nqpor'l:d ft Parista g| AFt 14. 2O2,, to lhe FrFe ol eiari{6hi.€ ad,urrhg data
p.Dcs."rirq .€nt6s. cornprd€{ c6.br3r s.*ua.e ds\aloparsm c!.!le.! *rd lo P.oYit co.l3rralcy *td ds!. Foce.sirg roiri. .lc!,€lop.n€il s€.Ybe:. 

^s
ol r€poihq das. rc gayflreol lt.s be€n made aqBfi5t ir s,€.t €tilsl

E {83:37,80

201.546,944

8,0r 7255.993

201,546.984

a.! Inb rcr.esc.ls 13a,9m2$ tlly Eio !.dtrt'y srs.3 of Es 1(y- s..i. re!.esenliE 106. (De.siDor 3r. 202a: 13&970.2EO nq 96i(, 9s* ol Rr. 1OL

6.dyeF€ss{tli.€ tm%} saE e ir Co.rysrlys sdsiria.r, SFlrlrs Verl}r€s (Frir&} tiitb4 a rtlP.ry s€r up b Pa$sr! b inv.al h tlt trtlrgs.
st rl!Frl.li. n!4e ie* ideas,

!2 T€cniari6 h6.I{!aao.r redrooaogry W.LL. (TVSC) as a rnnEd Ialitt co.*96n, inc4oBlad a al. sl& of &!a.. nl. Csrp€.ry o.rB 3a% tDe.€tnler
31.2024: 3dl!) sisrE capiar h T\tSCl. al.s€.{ lo he agre.rn€ol enE€{, *i\ tr€ r€rxlinilg $a.gd.b.s o! AVSQ dl Fs!.r.sy 21,Nz t'E C{,!{Eery
tE oor!.d d c.rrrd an rnan gc.lleri of rvso.

{8.9}

8.299,784,908 E2',!8 U4981

Af T i t!p...€olB t(I),000 n{y Fn o.dnay stts€3 of Rs 10r- eaEn. regresenlirg 1m"A tDcciriDer 3r. 2824: 50O.00O i,lly gitil ql.n*y sria.s. ot Rs 101-

e6dr. legt€{€rilrc loott} stse3 h [le c.mpa.t/r subsirary. LarixEl Dal3 Co.lsda.rt {PrraE) Lirtid, irih r€.e e{!i"d bY rt6 cdrTary oo Jirly

o5, 2OZ rrolrgfi il€ ria.e ,rrdi6€ ag.E€!re.r. Noclo.h 6 a .D.rpany 3e*? i. P*ista.r e.!gag6d ar co.E aru dsld ba*nlg tnplen€ttlslirr 5ent€s-
naliarg rirt dl,lrs in PrrisBo, l,;x$e E6l. aiic. afid Asia pa.iEc ,€air!.

a.a n$ rlg.e.€nts 9.499 n r Fxl o.Ittla.y siafs ol R31{v- €-h, .errBs€r&lg 94.9991 lDecena.f 3r, 2eil: 9,{}9 ir 9Cd dt lt ry!tra.e. orRs 10r' sacl\
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SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION ANO OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025
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Vblonot Dsuhchtrnd GmbH

1,8{,2,247 332.803
148.700

181,845.340
093,109,951
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SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025
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3. TIE *liFEd .y€rd€s slBrs p.i- at !l€ dEle ol ,la a&..!re oI tEse opdorE ir3s Rs 10652 t2024: 85 A)-
4 T}E xi$b{t aygsg€ st}8m prao ?, nla crals of !l€ erer.!r6 ot ttEso optb.rs irE! Rs tO7-I2 {292a:0S.79}.
5. ft€ *i$!ed avr{B sltar8 Fts d r|€ dala of tl€ ercrcise ol t'te e odDns E5 Rs 1053 {2024: 10r_57).

6. Th6 w€ijhl€d Bv€.Eg€ share p.ta al gie dale of rle er(ercbe of rlc6e opti6ts n€s Rs 101 ,S9 (2t24: Nat)_

2022 Tte ir,€i$Ed a,e.E€e nlrEiri.4 co.ffi,d tle lb. ths grare +li.ls arti8lrir€ s .r Sert m!€r ?O, :O25 a 3.15 te-s (D€cantb..3t. 2024: 3.,r8

oi.GbadIrg at o€cEmt€r 31

Vaaled d ersrEi.abb

2n J TIE Ea e{ aNtqG r* 1EIE o, 0@.!s graded Ortlrg rE r.rird 
'€s 

Rs 45.01 llc !t F €rded O...'nb€.3.t,20at: Rs 1?t-&}!

20rJ T}E rrrEs or.r€{Eks 9.'€ h q,idBo.8lafldng at Et. eild o, OE Pert d is Rs 3a 62 b Rs,75-94 (O.cenr!..3t.2@t: R3 R3 .173-, io R3 $?.17t

2025 rha haoriE EUs rsa !* itg.a. brlE modd u$d ft.&e pbn:

Sept lnDer 30, 2o?5 OB.mn r !1,2024

Oi,affi ri.ld
@vddlty
Rtst-+.. i.ra.t6r ..ll
E pecbd lire oarr.reo9ltu! {F .!}
wei,)bd *ar'8. stlae Fica

f.i,6,L
30!a

lrrala
z*

R5, r 1336

1!ta
29* - 30t4

1t 24!,l A 12.8A
2.$ b 23{t

Rs- 35-94 lt Rs
S2-TT

Th€ eIP€c6 IC d rn Jtare 6ptaE b bes€d orl h6loricd daL -El orrenl etp6cldirE ar( Ir rEr rEc€.-€rity hdc.livs ol gIsr<isa gobrrs r}3l nlay
Gr.It|a.-r..sd aa.Sry.elEcts the -s@pair lhal tE ti5to.i6l w.euny ol,€, r !€rlod 3irila. lo !D rE ol th. ldi(ns !i in.l.:Sv! o, turrD tends.
dxn ma, Itl.Dcess& be tE actd oorco.rb.

Fo. ltl€ pcri.d ot
nine monltE .nd.d
Sepa"mb.r 3q 2025
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NOTES CO['PRISING I'ATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORiIATIOiI A!{D OTHER EXPLAiIATORY INFORUAIION
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 38, 2025

ScFa.nrler 3q
A:E NI

21 LEASE UAAlLlTlES

22 IRADE AXD OT}iER PAYAELES

Pr€ss.r eJue o, leera rEdals
Lcas' Orrslr ?atc.r srtcrf, tl.lder ar!? ! b!.ii!€6

|lol iaa€. har! o.!e Fzr
!&r t!fi de ye6r U.r .pr bier tlan nve ]€ars

{oa !a|s trdl €ae Fr
l3tsr 0!{l or!€ ,€d hlt lol leEr Sla.! ltve ,€ds

-nl€ b{olriE a.a tp -rFl.srls r@gr*zad in Fd! d 165:
tsderE l.ry€.rs. m La6. tall(i.!.
Eryts€8 tddi€ !o 9?Et larrn !€s
rotd -!.ur c.ogr*2ed in lrlfd d bsE

311 ,t96.18.,
i 1..r.634.I6C)

45..r5132:
1153.971.46C)

ia6 a62 m4

Pri..ipal outstanding

- 

Rup.cs 

-

FiMnc. .o3l fo. n$r..

33,9:0,163
1t.083.71{}

I14_634.160
liE 462 024

178.564.f,23

:03.id5 772
1a:94 5'.013.3'i: 331 C96.:+

PnEipal outsbnding

Oec€ltlb.. !1 . 2O2a

- 

Rrf..€ 

-

Filr@ c.st to.nihh

44,2*,9i2
35.7$240

ra3.:i1.aia
292 48i .]a',.

83.231_522

80 laa 202

Set !1,t ir€ia!, -E ihe ..nfi.rg ,r&nB or r.a.e Hilihs d tr€ -.ve.'1€n s dwr€ tle F3r1

2l,2a

(11)
45i,953,321

35.112,56r

i15r.1236911)

540.313133
52-375,4r2

{191,d25.23)

S.li€f,l l€glu'es ol 
'e 

leases a.e as ioib,rs:

21-1 Amolrtrt rEc.gni:ed ir uncorEolidat d statom..t o, p.dt o. lcs:

331.09618{ 451.C53.321

9P^-1536%
4&l2e rlol:tEi

g 7.i , 15 36%
,{&1i9 mdr,lhs

S.pr..nh.r 30, 2025

212 C.sh oudlow fo.leases

Ib Co.n aly hd toaal caslt qlt oa fo.l€as€s o{ Rr 237.58 r*ion & {.e Fr. s".d!d g€..rlrber 31.2q24: Ri 23n27 milion),

35,172.561

82,!r9,3.19
62.375 412

1c3-411.721
117 AZ1 2',,C 185.947 ia3

S.pa€!t|be.30,
2025

CaE('lcls

Plgiil€flt n',d cduihnirn p.y3lrb
Witntldd,lg iitdre tar parad€

P.)6Da. b .€la!.a addte.
Stj!6ofu6oo rql€y pqi:tie

43C,a34,24:I
2.t87 ,117,852

15dtl.162
410.89t,607
2s9.32!.494

4.4t7.22.619
5.747.486

362.554,e24
2.;76.174,541

93.?.(l. t59
3,{a274,219
275 3192l!i2

3.774.4&234

Q2.11
Q2.21
e23t

5 758.F-€6

________!1r!21f, -___-!EljB2_e!
-l-r:3e 

-e .o.;..Ered b€arirlo, d h rErnd .ou-)e ct !J:rF6e a1d rE .roflnaily :e(ed oo €.rs of b€t'reer 3A tld 60 daF.

Thls iEludes fi* {Oeceinl€.31. ?OZ4: Rs !.8 niiliooi !.FUa:o diredols of a€ CoF ar}.t( 3tle.di.g board ne€rrrlgs

Ait irvsss.€nls ou d gEM?err tu.ld nav€ ireeri Dad. a &. lisl€d equly ard listed &bl seornl.!. :n a€..rda.ce {m tre gousio.6 ct seekh 214 ot &e
crn9a.i6 Arr 2€17 arld tre rul€s tonl1d3r€d b. t 9utpose.
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?22

zt3
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24t21
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S.r&mbc.lo,
aa25 ,t21

.1223.370.186

1tI2.719.179
.i,133.314

zl.a nis idr6 FFli. !o tE &&r-r€ n *d ralirr:
T€.hYira. Sy!l.'n FZ{LC
\rlrsdsFArs fE@r.lirt
T€dllrlh ffilma5Et IdYSqyW.LL Od.. TVSQ

Src.rns APAC ftr ffi'lraiirl Iec}.rdogy Pi!. Lld

SF Eg|}pt fr. lt ri.€o.l te.rrblqy S€.!ir.
latd'sErE Linttsd {Ulq
ildio.d O.* CarakEy FZE

SJ6Ei6 aEbe b. hfu.r|.irt Tcd!.dogy

l\l*r:d q# Co.|s -{ tPrir&} Unitsd+a&EE{f&c-r€dt)
qFaslri tuBB b l*.!ido.r T€d'.d6gt PTY Ld
lrclG. LI.c

-..303.543. -. 97

241.63 762
't5.698.-01i

1 16,_r25.aE€

.-1,18.891

93.$7.053

IZ-1.11 4 !n? 222 aas

24-, These rei.€r5r tayibae !o r.laleC Fnies sgprnsl eEe.€€s i.torre< by it€d 5 b€,!df of l'le C{nqany Tlr€se a.e i t t€ dd.ary c,ij.s€ oa !6rness
a.d aa.ry .o Intar.3l

S.p.. b.r 30, oecanb€.31,
lloL 2@5 2gl1

a coifrR^cr uraulEs

Cdt &! Lnbi[ties s8 93227? r . rr8_7€0.421

Z3.l Tl€€ .er.€.s:a m.t-zado.l ad dra adva.Ees r€cer€d n'ur 'J|e o6*rters 4airEt ggbssio.rd / !on*a.! deveio?B!.tt 3a i-4, {c€.rs€s, t a.rs€
nttorr selr.irxs 

'.d 
c6r( Ee6 b !.3alo3lEd t4n se s.t6idi,l eadlc c.

zoz5 21t24

It3-rl

2i SHORTTERi' BORROWINGS FRO!' BI{AI{CIA! INST'TUTIONS

Erp.i Fh.n.r sch.ni (EFSI

Hattb l,Llr?oli*l B,lL Limred

Han Ba.l Linl!.!
a.d( A }laaib UmiH

(211t

1212\

f2131

124,99€3€€

49s.C60.625

180,058,C83

39,741.307
!.a2c :5-q 3t3 ' 2ag ;?3 2.-

2{., This r€prEs€.ts isla.nic erroir fna'.a !d!e.t€ {IEFS) cbt i.€{, Sri.€ d,€ Fsr againsa $&-{d! .t i*lar*: €lgod r+'L-r {IERD .f Fs 2,C0O ud**1 b
bdti.E ra6d alir... Tne rars o{ nai $ is SBP EFS la.e b( i€no. rplo $ da}s d*jl :3 3% p€r -rrurnr T}€se bdrltrirEs te sees€d t€.ar}s: fts:
pa.i pe39, h'"odlecatbn 6aQe ol Fls 2,950 miltcti o{et qrrE t 6s€6 arY' a lbn ovE ir!!t .l:lG.{n€.rB

242 Thb r€p.es.rtB Apo.r Frla E 3d1€m€ {EFS) elraled I a 3E-lt!!ala!3fist AE aggregde sardb!€d nnttorRs n m{ifi o&ated ! oc€afiestr}g
ea,l* ,lqdreinal!, g.harfy ib 6:aejSon f bdiladdt ot 6rpd1 orte.s -d o(he. day lo day erperes. Be .aE of ,tr,t up 5 S8P EFS .5!e b( t t!.r
$t 9C daF rri$ is 33i F. .6t3n. IlEse barwinqs e.e sec{lEd .9i.6t lirn on crpql cdlaa.ls !.*r 1O:{ rllzgin ,a ltca p8.i pas! d! ga (!l
pEa€ri ad irUre orrlnt 6saB a$ettrE b PKR $4 mi8*tt

2a3 Th6 rec.es€nls Elantc aeo.l fra..e ldE ne (!EFS) dlairlcd aga{}$ r,le agg.t€ab ladbr!€d {.iil d Fs 500 lniro(l & m€et x,otls€ .aFnd
.equiern€i*s , iE Co.npa.ty. The rde d Ha.-t u9 is S8P E S rale tu l€no. upto $ daF !! 3% De. a.alrn and a!o,s sO d.F k 25'f p€r 6,1,n.
Th€s. barourrlgs a@ .ar€d afarsa ri.rilg EFof'€c.rron ..lrgB o/er Gl.,?nl.EseB of t€ Cc(llfdY a.iournhg R3 66., .,in irn *itt a 25% tr€.git
€3iSi6red tl sEcP

25 CURREI{I PORTloll OF LONG TERX ADVAI{CEs &prembe.30,
2ll25 m21

241 5,555.66/ 5.171,44n

25.t Th6e !rrG3e6. advarloE r"cgvei ilr lratr a^., ral b€ 43*Ed.3 p€t C.B93nys c.r Fo&c, a€€inst saie ol vetties



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

26 CO TINGENC|ES At{D COL tTtaEr{TS

26.1 Corfingonclss

INCOTETAX

26.1., Proce.dlngB undsr s€ction {C of the Ordimnce - Tax ycar 20zl

The Deputy Commissioner lnland Revenue Zone - lV, Unit - 24, LTO Lahore {DCIR) issued a show cause notice, $hereby it had been alleged thal lhe
company had lqailed tc discharge its hx liability in te.rns of section 4C of lhe Ordinance. The company duly replied to the notice Eased on the reply
submitted by tr1e company, the leamed DCIR passed an order dated January 23, 2025, under section 4C ofthe Ordinance, through which an income tax
demard ofRs 74,708,452was raised against the company The company, feeling aggdeved by the said oder, fled an appeal before the honorable ATIR-
The companys appeal has been heard for order by the honorable ATIR and, we coflsider that rcasonable grcunds exist on basis of which the matter may
be decided in fuvor of the company.

SALES TAX

26.1.2 Tar Period from January2016 to D€cember 2016

26.1-3 Tax demand regarding debil credil nota discrepancy Crax period Juty 2022fo Aptil2O24l

26.1.4 Remand b.ck proceedings - inadmissible input tax and evasion of output tax - (Tax periods March 2013 - Jt/n€ 2015)

26.2 Commitments

26.2.2 The Companyhas commitments in respect of short-term leases ofRs 26.04 million {Dec€mber 31, 2024: Rs 43.40 million)

The Company was selected fo. Sales Tax Audit lhrough compder ballol for the tax period January 2016 lo December 2016 and on the basis of audit
proceedings, the OCIR passed order dated July 30, 2020 under section 11(2) of the Sales Tax lG, 1990 on various issues iocluding suppressbn ol sales,
non-chargeability of sales tax on advanc€ fom customels, other income, late filing of sales tax retums etc. and created impugned sales tax demand
amounting to Rs 655.84 million. Being aggrieved, the company prefened an app€l belore the clR{A).

Ouring the year 2021, he CIR(A) vide oder dated Ja uary 29. m21 annulled the demand of Rs 651.44 million with the direction lo reassess the matters
and conlirmed the balance demand of Rs 3.70 million againsl which the Company has prefered an appeal before ATIR. Based on he view of its legal
couns€|, the management expects a hvoctble outcome in this regard.

During the y€r, the Company received a notice from trle ,"ssistant Commissiofler, Sjndh Revenue Board through which it was alleged lhat lhe Company
has issued credit notes for which the respective seruice recipients have not issued conespording debit notes duing he period hV m22 b Aptil 2021,
resulling in an alleged tax demand amounfing lo PKR 25,6(X,821. The Company has submitted its response along with documentary evidenc€ through
l€tter no. T.1230 dated June 14, 2024 and letter no. 1-006 dated July 11.2024.10 date, no further co.respondence has been received trom the
department-

Ouring he year, he Company rec€ived a No0ce No. 23953 dated June 16, 2025, thmugh whicn Remand back proceedings were iniliated by l}le Deputy

Commissioner lnland Revenu€ pursuanl to Appellate Ord€r No.08/A-lV dated January 25, 2019, pass€d by tle CIR (Appeals). h reiponse, the Company
submitted its .eply via Letter No. TS33 dated February 13, 2025, requestirE that partfwise data be specifcally confionted, in accordance with the
direclions of the CIR (App€als), to ensure a fak and ad€quate opportunity of being head.

Thereafler, the Company fumished all requasite supporting data required by the department vrde omce telters T-795 dated Ap.il 25,2025, f447 daled May

02, 2025. T-893 dated May 16, 2025 in order to facilitate the depa.tment in making specific instEnces of alleged default. Despite the Companys
cooperation, the d€partment did not adhe.e !o the appellala directions, nor did it properly evaluate the facts and evidence submitted. Consequendy, an

assessment order was passed via notice no C.No 24702 dated June 25, 2025 rabing a sales tax demand of PKR 27,430,607 and penalty of PKR

1,371,530.

262.1 Guarantees issued by the financial institrxlons on b€half of the Company amount to Rs. 8 .32 million {Decemb€r 31 , 2024: Rs 682.28 million). This
indudes guarantees of Rs 77.38 million (December 31. 2024: Rs 77.34 milion) given on behaff of UUS Joint VentJ.e (Private) Limiied, a Fint venture of
the Cofipany.

262-3 The Company has availed facilities foropening letters of credits amoonting to Nil(Decemb€r 31,2024: Rs. 18.70 million) as at year end- These are

secured by lien over import documents-

Being aggri€ved by the oft,er, the company filed an appsal before CIR (App€als). A hearing was hearing was held with CIR (Appeals) in November 04,

2025, the order of which is now a$€ited- At this point in time, we are not elpecting any potential tax liability which may arise on the conclusion of the
pmceeding.



SYSTEMS LIHITEB
NOTES COUPRISI'.IG IIiATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORI'ATION A'{D OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORUATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF NIl,lE MONTHS ENOED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

27 iEllElerE Fror cofam cni arH axiToIERs ' x€T

2?.r Eiraggrlgad Rrrlrur h.rldirr
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24 5r3.19i.E23

8E.565,4511

107.989,6iC

518,517,C3,

3.49a.566279

2J3a.646.&?

2053,044,{EO

t9€4.6&4.gErIl

r 5{8,186,350

ztt.{rx17c7,152

232t ,2,4355
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-

25,639.375.212 f ,422151:n7 33.C62,036.419
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6oo.b ,x: ss-ea !'er3taed ove. dme
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3.605.G17.741

z01B.66a 107
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84.545,454

25,55 r.39,744

2.2'.5.215,973

5.2t6.88523r

2.30J,941.44',i

30 75a,194,974

232V.921
30.gzl.5ea.6c3
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p.ni!.rd ald ffi !d6la.lews..r rEra.trt as .lcrh,€d lJl(btrd6ra{ b!.s-

Zrl th. ll.rrtolr€i/e,lr rEc€rted t!.n drldr,Es iralded n cqE-r trdd€ a!D b€qhrilg o, n6 r.rlod,l€8 15 Rs 62.64 tnilE$ (F!. EE F
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S.pr.mber 30, 2025 Oecdib.r 31, 2m4
2l COST OF REVEITUE

29 SELLITG A'IO DETRIEUTIOAI EXPEI/SES
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ba3.<l F]rE t erre{E€ rr.trrrif b Rs 160.16 m$c.r {for tre }6ar en(bd Oscetn!€r 31,202{: Rs 211_69 mtrirr_

S€ptcmb.r aO, 2025

S.tsah., aaorfica. rld -rl3t 6

Tddcd.dts{&rE,
Prlr*€ rd saarb.Ery

Co.rT.rer n+o.B
E$ber,98 1|(,et
T.&r*r9 rd csn.lgEa
R€pai rrl mdr'El.ta
Po.isge, EreflEE lid !.isgtrn
V.li* nn*.€ rd r!.*&rsE

F6 rd3&.ripbrE
98.. sniEs -d ar,tc'!i*E

D.p.EalEt oa Fo9.rt rd Es.iln rr

Oeg.€ci$ ol,ir*oa{u.a3ra.

€rertsirn€na

543,172,5rE

3,S59r13

7ALtf1

*1317

6.163258

66.170.7,€

125,975

5.430,537

2!.04s379

717.1142

r2,sn.zfi|

34,rm,38

4,w2.710

g.@4

r,?22,000

?,s13978

527.175-ril

17.r94,166

{07,5t7

293,0&]

4.173,051

a4,667.565

to7,lrEt

3i57152

r:r.43!.415

1,16',t,441

7,125.245

50,59't,3r8

4.243.153

1.8A9.451

6.824,36

1,7m.E(

699 265.535 714!8,744

29.1 Trris i.Eild.s nptoF6 €trres{ b...61epens *rBrrui.E 16 R. ?142 mllbo (ior lhe r€a. en led t}e.tlrbcr 3r. 2e4: Rg- 2:r.79 milo.t) a.xl satats
bas€d Fyme.la.:9e.Ee a.rq&.irg lo Rs 2734 m$ioo (to. e€ y.ar €rded O€camle. 31. 202.t: R5. 16 74 mi$on).



SYSTET*S L 
'TTEDttOTES COUPRISING ATERIAL ACcouNTING POLICY INFORMATION AllO OTHER EXPLAXATORY lllFORiiAnON

FOR THE PERIOD OF NITIE TIOHTHS ENOED SEPTEIAER 30. 2025

seBnb€r an, 2025 Oecemb€.3t, 2g2rt

30 ADUTNISTRATIVEEXPENSES

!O: Audit6' remun€ralion

303 lt13 irdrd€. do.dto.E tl' rr€ tib*{ia 9aitss:

Sdad€a. alo'.a.ces a'd afisxtes

PanlaE arld sEricr€ry

Rert .des end ia:Ec

Eb.5.rtY, gaE Jld,r6er

T,.3v€dnE artl rqBrera]ce

Repar a::c EtanErlanc€

OG€e E$dias

P.staqe, bS9aorle ad lde!!'rms

Vd*je rul,ring,B nBtusrarlce

Le4d aard Fohsal.rld

Aed'b.s'rEfu.e..lilo

Enefian'Jrenl

F€e a1d q.&i9ln,ls

Oep..cEtirn d prEeerty arn eqragiEr.r

O€r.€aalilr of igtrot-i]s€ 5sa!

O+lers

r.2a{.5a5.-.81

rc.9?c-628

15.5r€ 4,rl

2S,618 362

45.516.683

3: E6: 709

6.{.€64 COs

6a rE, 31€

37 19: -q€6

:5,3?8.3:3

u.63C.74f

.15.9€.319

3CA_ ! 53195

:.2t8.1e5

a2.217.414

r 341,91:.:19

18,1!32€

21,926.U4

,!,!Ir8..t16

32.531653

7a :28 382

135.71d 539

:2.10184S

73.36C.250

s-6.363.982

42.31256:

23.4t9.i13

67,1-22.ioe

ta7.917,74€,

1:.987 645

2,556. r':9

(10.r)

(3! 2)

110-31

(6.r.ll

lsr)

2.5r1.5:4_952

:O.t Tha idr&s ern bte€6 rE{ta.:tert ber"dtt e4.r6e arn r,r!!!e !c Rs 15.34 mrl'sn ttor}€ Fd E }ded g€.etsler 31. 2€a: &. 52.C1 ,t*oo) t d !t12la

EEed !rytner{ spasa rllo(,nitre L, Rs r 16-13 :nlloo (t.. tl? )icat €.tded C€c!.'t!€( 31, Z}24: Rs 110 lx} tnfr6n).

Spe&, tlrr?Ge a.lil

Co(b aI co.po-de g€(.€F.Effe

1.656,250

345,0co

12t2,962

9,7CO,243

1141,16

6,3m.475

d1,16,000

2.s95,367

1,992,512

15,32! d14

l&'| Cl'ild.!n'. H€t Four{ato,r

l,€hnSmi6Fsn'dan.l

Tr€ CitzslE Fdn1da!.'r

9.e{c,000

9.@.0@

4,910,0e0

12_0C€.000

?2.3CO,EO

22.910.iCC 3-a,3CC.atC

Tne &ecb.s ot i.3 C3f,?'.ty o. heir lpolses do id laee a*v :nleiasl 'i ,!e d.ie'r'

Fo. th. p€.i.d ol
rtiF Boi&s m<r6d Fo. th. F{.ttded
S.pr.'t!h.t 30,2025 D.c.mL.31, 2O2{

- R,.,p... ----R"e€€6-



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COIIPRISI},IG UATERIAL ACCOUNTING POUCY INFORIIATION AI,ID OTHER EXPI.-A}IAIORY INFORI/iATION
FOR THE PERIOD OF NIiIE IIiONTHS ENOED SEPTEIIBER 30, 2025

S.9Lmb.. 30. 2025
3I RESEARCH A'{O DEVELOPXENI EXPENOITURE

8l,.r11572

497,e
r8.56

lo7.g1
52E i5S
E:ir,755

3.2Cl
8,6,41

?.1gr,r7a

rzG
3.157385

88,I)5
3.rm,E{a

21,891

8&..0a7

1.452

32 IMPAIRMEI\II LOSS€S OI{ FINAXCIAL ASSETS

$ oTH€R txcorrE

Saald.rs" &irac *E rE rl*r.
f€dr'ical cdls|€rcy
Prirratg *d sEl..E{y

Ebffity. qas dld*a
kal.&B rld .qliryE
a4t-. 'ld.n* €rst
Po6€ga, Er.o,sE sA ldeg.*lE
Vcali! rur*lg rd rEilErE e

F€G rlr ensctirixE
Rgr|, r.bs aard es
oe9.Eirbr sf F.Fty{rd eqri9.rsx

D.r.e.*rir! o, ,ifl-ot-rllo ala

On*.s

M6 deposl cdrt3
PrDtr m bm d.pod .i.iipG -d srr.*s
lE rE ts.n,rI lal t'lit5
Er..rl. rqe gdt I {bca)
hle.ral irE rE to..r r6bl*t p.r6es

L6l9 learn bgals

t.l9 E m s.orty dspolf,s

Girn o.t dsr€4 .f, p.lp€rt d .q*mcrr
G- gt !brird*! t sril hstrrlsls

7423,45O

6.664,4?4

3,500

r27.365

@7f4
3, 1o,8

13,312

436,42
2.515.909

',,8453.541,6.15

113.561

4ct5.179

656.534

i37.595

213.U4

{5.1.!}

lr2l

94.405.299 97,79224

3t.l lti3 irEtdss €tngbt€€s relreme.* bdletr e4€ns€ xno({rw€ b Rs 3.65 ,niIid| (h( Ir FB erdd O€.€n$er 31, ZPzl: Rs Rs 456 mlbol -ld 3l'dr.
b.€d Ftrrled erAerlse ffiourur€ b Rs l.oa,rilbn (b. BEF6,s bd Oc.e ler 31.2,24: Rr 1.48 milloo].

lt2 Resesrdl q, d.v€{o!o!en! dperldti.e IndrE cosrs asso.i&d yn r orEdllg Fti.ds lraEd al doir.LtrlilE i.vEvat€ solul,orlt ad €rr:aarhg eislirg

for tl. p..io{, ol
nie Eo.oE..td.d For tt Fat ri&.i

roi. s€9t€mb., 30, 2025 o.c-d.t 31,284

,lofiE &.ECl3

t6ri, a.lraaE3 -rd dE ,!ei€6les
Soq.nt de?o.b

tl3.rA
(1{
{r5}

99,85,151

62,3r8,355

1A2,N,X2
5@,mo

17.672.76
p.3:8.857
344.973.285

220.ffi
324.916.t56 605,195.92

(3.1)

(6.1.4)

893.627.14E

4r.381.394

5.eo.668

r3.19o,3a1

2e,89r235
*2.271973

73,167.567

43.683.537

zn.70t.1q
{20,0a1,aqr)
754,73r ,,t92

E6.314.3€6

3,327,r35

12,a2t244

9,579,533

fi'z22241

1?2,019,78

3,556.850

't1.958,816

19.{44.138

{,194,,162

1.03A,497,E33

31 TtG ,"r.i..r*! !B *.ihg:
Difr-a iEre
&ir / (bss) on n*ard lrrd

6,269,595

123,920.785

61J5q3S
15E.827.842

130.190,38i 729,7E7.1fi

3rt F}raxcE cosrs

35.172.561

32.3a3,394

7€.719
27m1,4@

62.375,rr42

ltf s72,712
7*2f3

v,x75,g?

FrE rc6 cG! ofi lsas€ bttlias
ra.ttup sr Do.'or*!e8

GJ3 .nlei co.finEsim

(21t

95.501,085 235,179,969

(31,1)



SYSTEUS LIMTTEB
NOTES COTTPRISIIIG MATERTAL ACCOUNING POUCY INFORi'A'T]ON AND OTHER B(PLANATORY INFORUAIION
FOR THE PERTOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEiIBER 30. 2025

S€lllrrb. fO, 2!e5 O€canb.r 31, 2O2,t

3s LEYY.,rd TAXATK)I{

r87.364,r!5

99.410.343

35.t L.!y
C.r't ntf,5

35-? TaEli]n

CurEnt ar i5i, d'. gsix , )Ea

36J Rrcd'dbt*)t! o, Er drargE 6r tE 9.t*d I Fa.
PrElt D.h.€ LElb.r

{35.1}
(35:)

36 V2_435

35.254 375

372 42i 7'a 284:74_408

i3s.4)

.3;.:€e.'aa

35 25.{.-315

34431-a@

t157.r€6.35I

62.915.X2

36.695,041

35r54.3t5 !9,31C 303

: ;52 7'- 133 6.2r4.307..r79

Ta or 9rd ar drdo r*6
Ta esedd isre rrr(k FTR aad MTR

tler.rlei B s!€! .srrsr=dl {'ecoqrized} *iiE F€ ,€ti.d r ,€.
35.2.n,975 99,810,383

35, ?*l rEo.t.etts tdJ.n of fna{ tsq ,rid 'rBc. 
sedirr 154A d ft€ bdne Ta O.dtslce {iTO. Zn1}. r€sEstt$g L!/y b ldfts or m(Fit.lt-ts ot rR C

21dAS rl.

1 .7sS.307,080

{r.755.307,0601

35.25+.975

t.892. r49,1Gl

{1 ,d2.! 43.163)

62.315.252

36,G5.04.,

35J Ttr lEne iar p.ovisiqr &. tE fo. nrs p€ri}d .r r*E E!o.!rB end.n S€9.errler 3C. 2e5 rts bc.n.ai.d&d in in!! ti& [ra eslt]ad ia( Libilt h. r€
clrpl€e rh.rr, y€t aldhg Oec€tioet 3'1, 2024

35J As sa 30 S.9ee.D!e. 2025, tl€ Co ps:y ha3 ..4 r..Dgrtiad aIy deh{s{ ler *.s€l 6d R3 9.70 milqll, {to lle F sided D€c€.nod 31. 2024: Rs

ggj jlnfio.l) on loiai ded.did€ b.r!trsy dfierE rc6 cl R. fil.a!, rltillr (E€4€rnhe' 31. 2m4: 562.,a4 lrlllo.t) (I1 @ir{ af roYisi,B. emtb€8
c6ntgall3ali6 reserie rid 6t!€. E tEo6/ dEe.e..!r s l}€ Co.qla.ty e4€<! 

'lal 
h6. d.ddide te,nl(,_rry dfttE !.85 mary nol b€ rediz.d h lirlrr!.



SYSTEMS LIMITEO
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
FOR TTIE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

36 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELAIED PARTIES

Undortaklnq Basis ol rolalionshlp NaturG ol kani.ct

kansacllons witn ralalsd part'os nro as followe:

For lhr perlod ol

nino monlh9 anded

S.plombor 30,2025

For th. y.6r .nded

D...mb.r 31. 2024

TFchvisla Syst0ms FZ" LLC

' Onilooij Processlno Syitsrn$
(Privrlo) Limlled

C Processing Syslomg
(Pnvor6) Llmilod.

Rupons

6,349.090,7.r0

?71.328.606

:lr)3.4$:?.8bti

49,3 ri 342

3.q,5l)6.,104

102,1i34.:123

32.d-Jri 812

Rupses

$,972.707,06t

.l8l i,26,140

r.18ir,940,4:J?

64.002.568

3,268./81

3uh'Subsdlnry

Associal6d cDmpany

nsnocialcd Iompany

fx,ro: '\ i)r,,fin,1 on boi.nll ol I1", |irrlv hy lho Coftnny

Whnlry ow.d,l lry s,rl) [:{rtrnrsos r| .IrAilor] I*,trrllol rr\ (1,),nr)Ii,y ly liro t,lrly
5!l,ridLrlry 5y$luir5

hrrrnrlronnL lT Fto Llil r;hflm rplions is5u,rd ro ![)rr!iynps olrns l4laled lrart!

0(nrsultrrr;y l0v try llro pa y

P,ryrrx.lnl oF licnnsss mado by the company on bah lf ol lho

t'iry,nanl ol lic{f!n$ rfiad6 hV rtro 0arry oo boliirll nl thn
l ll 351t :168

0l9bur3.msntt tgain8t losn
Wholly oum.d by

Associata: E.Paoc6s5ln9 Flnanco incofia on losn
SyslsmB B.Y,

Olsbrri.monls a!aif 6t loon
Wholly owfled by

AsE.rcirrlor E,ProcosElng Rocaipts alaia't loan
SyrlBm6 B.V.

Flnaooo Inco,no oo loan

6,259.55?

22,005,89ri

r4.382 444

28.075,817

41,97?,!91

2,19f ,524Proporty and 6quiprnonl Eokl lo lho pady durin0 lhs y€ar

t



SYSTEMS LIMITET)
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDEO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

LJndortrlin0 R6l.tion Ba.ir ot ral!llonihlp N!lura ol laansacllon

SUS-JV lPivar€l Limitod
94,g!,Yo own6d

!ub!idla.y

Dishursamonl a0ai06l loan

RBcerpls agn r$l loan

Fin;lnci incomo Dn loan

Sytit,ns AuIlrirl.a lff krlcntr'rrnn)
rr-.,:hnoingy P!y i.irnrtod

Rovonuo
Wholly ornorl by

subsirliary Tochvinta E:pofi6ds incunud on lrshsll oI lhD pady by ltt€ Compiny
Sy6kfls FZ Lt-C

Erp€nios lnn!rred on bshnlt ol tho Compdny t y lh€ party

Shari oplk rB i66ued to orrrployea6 of r$lal6d pdrly

lntor€sl !ncomD.n sdvanco 0aid

Visior,rl Syst0mr lfl c()ryoralron .

r/sA Arsocialod comlany
tiornrx,nr rh,1r.irr'(d.(l

ErporsRs rt(:urgij orr bnhirll ullnir Pn v by lhb Cornpany

Expsnses incurr l on brhllll oi lhe Company by lha pan,

Vi$ino€l Oru19chland GMBf.l Agsociitl6d rompnny
Common sharoholdinO

ot dkeclorr ErDirrrss rocu(od on b6h.il ol lho pa y by lho Company

Expon$or incurrod on b,rh6if ol lho pa y by lha Compeiy

. Ittsrd$t incoms on advflnrq agarnrl shalgs not l$sucd

.s{raro! iBruec, hy
'lntarnetloi:rl ll Ft6

lhe relalBd parly on behalf ol Syilal!]t

Allctr ran{6rl.d to Systoma lnlornational lT Pte. Ltd
bdhelf o, th€ pady

For th. p.rlod ol

nln. montha .nd.d

S.ptimbrr 30, 2025

Rupeer

For tha yr.r.nddd

0.c.Inb.r Il,2024

8,540,7S8

15,699,589

307 ,822

88,88?,9?9

1,898.533

62!,180,544

56,683,355

1,522,363

197,335.883

47,535,167

43,651 039

3,019,561

41,461,229

29,407.985

67.070

2.830.852

i,.ri/71)!0 u

14r,0d/ 'l?'J

92,091.1:]9

r 1.491,396,490

308,892,792

6,076,197

10,284,251

83S,609.072

1r,871,761

5 112,3t9

395,527,700

668,60e,840

457,3.44.976

Syil.ms Vgntu.gi {Pdv6lo) Limited Subsklifiay



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NoTEScoMPRIsINGMATERIALAccoUNTINGPoLIcYINFoRMATIoNANooTHERExPLANAToRYINFoRMATIoN
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30' 2025

For the p.rlod ol

nln. monlh! ondod

g.pt.mb.r 30, 2025

Rupaoa

For lh€ yo onded

Docembor 31, 2024

Undertnhln{,

Sy6t€ms Llmitod EmPloyacl'

TorirV rlr l1il,n,,,nlrL Isr llIifilrilv

Visionot ElreA Llmitod

Nationdl Data Consull.nt (Pdvhlr,)

Limltod

Stoll roliromonll!nd

Subskliiry

At$ocialed com,,'finy

SrD$idrary

644,375.302

1.03&840

55.?02.642

/3.1 3lr) 0lil]

'{i/4 1:iri

Barls ol relaiio116hlp Nrtur. ol tr!nl.clion

Conl lrutlons bY thr, ComPanY

Slafl rotromoni lund Poymenls radd on bohalf ot lha parly t'y lho Compeny

RBrmbursa.nents tro lho PadY

Eev$nus

Shars oplion6 lssu{xl iD Brnployoos r), lho rslotcil parly

Managemcnl fiolllrol grp{rrr$l,$ ncurrod orl bohall of lho parly by tho Companv

Con6ullanny ls€ by lhs ,a'lY on bohall ol th{]l tompany

Erpan965 inc(r']d oo hehalf ol tho Company by tha parly

Corf nron sirnrBhokl DIJ

C(xrrullartcy kr€ by lho ParlY

Exponses rncurrod orr bBhail u, tho pfiity hy tha Company

Exponsn3 incurr$ orr i)ghol, ol lhi company by lho pa'ty

[i(ronsos innu.rod Do hBhrlf ol lh. party by the Company

tloc€ipls hskl orr bohall of syslam$ t"ld

t:xrronsos rncLrrrsd on lr€h,rlloi thd Compaoy bv lho party

2,302.532,045

2,21d,936 147

2,112.000,000

29 936 088

1,3S4.74?,412

648.870,370

3'l l;,11 2t! I

rillt I29 a/b724.2',12.1111

7:r.319.191

5,64?,4.10

8,273,312

8,502.92t1

103,299 289

191,447,886

47,6r 7,800

,u10.2/9 296

!9/.40r.l2l

t2li 032 72,1



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTIIER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30' 2025

Undorlakina Rolallon BaBIr o, rs,atloIahlp Ntture of tranatctlon

For tho p.rlod o{

nlno moatht cnd€d

sopl.mbr,30, 2025

Rupoas

For lhr yerr indsd

De!6mbor !1.2024

Sysl6mr Aralrla lo, ln,ormolion
Tochnolooy

Iiy$loms Ahir.l l,r l h,rrrrrll(.,r
ffidnrdollro$ fry Lld

Syirn,rs Al'A(: l, rr l,rlrxIrirlldi
f,)iilil.l.rJy Plt! I l(,

sYS Egynl lot lnlormallon
Technology S.ruldos

Sub-S!bsldiary
Wbolly ownBd by s(b-
subildiary: Sysloms

lnlsrnnlional lI Fle Lid

Wlxrly ownod Dy tuh"
$!bsrJr{ry SYsli,m!i

lnl6rrratrDn;tl lI Plo Lld

2,249 ,346,017

26.815,544

2S0,168.927

16,07S.177

24.151,3$4

I80.315,126

63 {i?1.M:i

123:1.ltil

79,064.:l]4

Rupaoa

2,507,270,6ti0

26496.!83

453,484,982

12,223.3r2

08,116.n7$

381 :110

2,056.9/'l

2.123.183

696.374 521

58.{r83.264

r,006 $25

rti2,4ti2,034

35,771L.1r0

8 622 5fl5

2,21tt.021

Sha/o oritionB isso€d to €moloyoos ol ihs .6lalod parly

Exp€nroi rncu.rad on bohall of the parly ty th6 compqny

Exps(gbr irlcurod on bonalt ol lhe Compnry by lhq parly

expell$ss infirrrod orl bohnll o, lh$ lrll(y tY lhi Company

Shnre onton! i$guod to 6mploy6o9 o, lho rolnlBd pally

R€1i)rluti

Wholly owned by 5ub. Erponaot irrcurrod on bohall ol lho 0artv hv tho Company

$uhsidiary sysladls
lntornalionnl lT Plq. Llli Shar6 optlons isnuBd tn emlkryeos ol lho rdilt l parlt/

Erpon*6s lncrrrro<l on bshall ol lho Corrrpany by th6 partY

nrvDnus

Wholly ownoal by srb- Consullancy ,Be by lhB party

stlbsldiary Syito(r$
lnlo.nalion.ll lT Ptg. LId Erponsts iniuff€d on b0h!11 ctt tho parly by lha CompEny

Ert,onsos hcurr{t(l on bdhslt ol Comp6ny bY lho party

Shhre ontion! i3Bood lo €oployoss ol lhb relal€d parly

R6v6oua

Wholly owned by tub- lnl€reit incoflto on advDn(:a paid

suh8ldia.y Sr/6lorns Exl,in5ss nlcu dd on t)dhatl :)l tt,o pany by tho compan}
lnlsrnallonal ll PtE- Lld

6.235,043

9.008,4!6

7.389.93s

2,503.861

477 ,220,995

5,8d1.962

63 374 ?4fi

2.385.373

789 410,85r

12,09S 661

7.?1t.2lr')

l

Naliondl Dala
Coorull6ncy FZE

srib,Subsdiary



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NoTEscoMPRIsINGMATERIALAccoUNTINGPoLIcYINFoRMATIoNANDoTHERExPLANAToRYINFoRMATIoN
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

for tho p..lod ol

nlna monlh3 end.d

Sept.mb.r 30, 2025

for lha y.rr andod

Oac.mbar !1,2024

Ralatlon Bnrl! ol rol!llo63hip Nrturo of laan6actlon
Undortaklng

Vi$ion6l Call ltl I'rc.

Systomi lnrormation
TochnologY l!!alayrla
SDN 6HO,

Sys Bahl.in lor

T€chnoloOy wLl.

Assoolotod CompaiY Common tharohoklin0
of direclort

S b"6trb.ldiaty

i\,,,, .rl, i , rr.!, 1
i j(rrnnryr slrnrehal.l$0

i1),..n r,i ,rl .r rilr rr'V
.:omrrxrr sh.lrrrxrilirr!

Sub-subeldiary Wholly ownod bY 9ub-
subtldrary SYstoms

lnternalional lT Plo Lld

Wholly ownrd by 5ub" RrvonuB
s!hsidiAry Sy$tonrs

l,lloarnlioniir lT Pla Ll.i ilx,ltnr$!5 ilrlxrrroJ ixi b'}l) tlf of rho l)irn) l)v llt' t:ori(r'1ny

Er0snsus inclllrod on bohallol lho parly by iho comosny

[xtxrnsB3 rnaur0.1 on b€hall ol the pa(y by lho compaay

Ext)irnsrs lt'xju(trl on Drhall ol lho parlv lly lno finnfnny

lntorrrsl iraorllo on hdvanc€ Paid

Elpsnlo$ incurr€d on bshl]l] ol tho pa.ly hy lho

61,838,704

7,209,514

I644.264

l1r) 3llrr.llr/

23.760.441

802,950

a,o21,621

52,734

153.667.552

1,enz,126

31.142,804

12!3,874,531

i;.8rid. r r0

1.,t71i,/5li .tlr.r

'l. .J2 7.liiri

200,000

208,847,346

2.708,303

71.175,183

8,600.000 5 600,000Oko6to'' Moolinoloo



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NoTEscoMPR|sINGMATERIALAccoUNTINGPoLIcYINFoRMATtoNANooTHERExPLANAToRYINFoRMATIoN
FOR THE PERIOO OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30' 2025

sldi,l.ia3, ioinl vanturss anal bltoclal€d companlst incorForsto{i o{rlsid' Paki6lan

chrr6holdgllBI! ol
Country ol incorPolalion

- i6lol company

30.1 Tho Compiny ha3 onlo.od into lrnnsaolions' aortoment6 or !fiadg$nr€nls ln placo durlho lho yoar \4rlh lhs lollolrin0 lub

Kingdom ol Saurli Arabia Ana. lhn lMalik Ro d, Al lvalqa, Rivadh

30 Cocll Str96t, I1$"08 P.trdonlial Towar, Singoporo 049712

30 Cocil slro$1, /19.011]Jnr.l.nlrfil ToYior, 'singnporrr 0'19/12

Brliktin! I 3116, lhs S,rurt VillnlB 28 Krns cnro AlRxrndrin

DoxEd Rorllt, Grr;1. IUYPt

Canlral Oltlco PgA No 4, 257 J6.n Avonus. Coflulion' 0157'

PO gor( 7750, Conturlon. 0048

p O 8o{.127,1l, llnm, yah Freo Zorru Shari'lh l'1[

Maxrmilian slreel 13, 00539. Munchsn, Golm'ny

Singapo.6

Sin0aporo

E(Jvtrl

Solth A,rico

UAE

Ga,m ny

USA

UK

Nalho/6nd3

oa|nr

Caoade

USA

USA

UAE

S!b-Subsidirry

Slllr.SLrhsidrarY

Sub-SrbBidra.Y

Sub-Subsldi6ry

sub-subsidiary

As6ocl6te

SubBidiaaY

Atsoclal€

Sltt"S\lhtidlary

Techvirlt Sytlsrn3 LLC, Ofics 603 8th Floor, Elchang'
Tovfir, Buslndai BaY, Oubtl, UAE

Levol 16 I Mrrkat Slrsel Sydnoy NSW 2000

Cod:rrbr.^1t( Cornor$1g Con16r,4 Coda{xook Dae$ Bldq' I

W€llington Way Erooklirnd$ Busino$$ Pntk, WoYhrid0o, $orrov

l(rl3 0 rT, GB

F.jvad Mundrwog 14 B. 1328 t\4AAlrnolo

TBchvislr lT WlLl., lllrad Ofic6 Palm Towsrs B' Floor 4l'
Wo3rbity Dohfl, Oatar

24?5 Malhesoo Blvd €,Missrssnuga ON L4W5K4 Canad0

Cod.rhlook Corporalo C6nlBr.4 Carlarurook Dlv€, Bldo I
Cranb!ry NJ 08512'3641

Cariarbrook Corporals Cont€r, 'l C.rrialt)rooh Dnv6, Bl'i9 B

C.anbLry, NJ 084,12 -1rti4 1

ofiou No. 3204 Latlla Towor Sharkh Z;viid Rood, D{rbltr'

Llflrlod tuah enlirntos

SiLrb-Subsidrnry

UAE
Sub-Sub3ldi.rY

Sub-Subsldiary

E-P.oco3sing
Syai.ms B.V.

VBionot Canada lnc.

P6nnorLlnO lnc.

30.9Ya

3490 shBroholdln! wrlh msnagamonl conlrol

ArClosI) t.LC

Con!ul16ncy LLC

Sysloms Arnhin ft,

ToohVisl SyslBms
FZ. LLC

SystomB Ausltolia Ior

Iochnology PtY

Linritod

Sysl6ms AP^C 10.

To.hnology Plo Lld

Syslims lnll lI trl,
Lrd

SYS Eqypt {o.
lnknnration
Tschnology Sar!i(rrrs

SyBt€m$ Alrica ,or

lnlorm6tlon

N6lionalDala
{llnrsnlri!acy l-28

VisronolOtolschhnd
Cmbl'j

Visionol Syskrrtts l c

Virronol EIvIEA

Lirnitod



SYSTEMS LIMITEO
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

FOR TTIE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMSER 30, 2025

linancial6tat6m6nl5

Arlhad M63ood

Zlbyr Soomto

O,nflr S6a6d

fuluhim,isd Aill Psor

Roohi Khao

Okoc(or

Okoolor

Okoclor

Ohactot

ohsclor

Dk6clor

Chlol Excc!lrvs Qllioor

Chiol Finonchl Olllisr

Chl6l Oporal onil Olfloar

Chlrt lluman R6sourc6 Omcsr

2.9.r%

13.09%

0.00%

0 00%

0 00-,.

0.00,7"

7.OA"l\

0.o3'/u

0.13%

0 049,,

r!. ot shar.holding 1n th. ColnprnyDo!lgnlltionNama



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENOED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

37 REMUNER.ATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVEg

and Ex€cutivss ol the Company are ae follorrys

on Exgculivo Dlrqctora Exgcutlvos
NChlof Exocutlv€ Olficor

For tho p€rlqd
For t e porlod For tho poriod o

nlno montht ondod For tho year onded nlno month. .nded For th€ Yea, ondod nlne months €ndad For thc yoar ended

mbor 3 2025 D€combor 31 202'l S. tembor 30,2025 Dec0mbor 2024 so bor 30 2025 Ogcombsr 31 2024

-.---------- {No3}Noto

6 6 976 4.144
Numbor ol porsons

Manaq6rial rgmuneration
Retlrement b€nefits
BonuB
Fqac

Ru e5

121 ,769.812
8.116,365

129 886

t7 ,434,1 82,303 19,484,303,352
1,268,854,319

448,154,192

10't ,515.
6.165,014

83

1,138,062,562
514,623,380

8,600,000 5,600,;oo
(37.2)

5 21,201,31 1,863
u rt

37 .2

37.3

37 ,',1

31.4

y68r snd€d Oacambet 31' 2O24i R3 1,358,777)'

Fo€s roprosont lhB amounts paid lo non executlvo dlreclors for sttsndlng moetlngt of lhs Bo'rd and lts sub'commltloss' 
i

,uring ths p€rlod, thc chi6t Exocugve omcer and oth€r orocutlves wer€ gnnted 2,375,000 (for ths yaar 6ndod D'c€mbar 31' 2ol4; 2'499'570) 6nd 3'835'000 (tot the ysar ond6d

Dacombor 31, 2024: 8,465,000) 3har6 op ons rsepec yoly. which have 
" "*trri-prlito 

,ir two y;aru and.-the.imDact ol thls brneflt durlng tho poriod fo' tho cEo 8nd othar

43.49 mllllon (lor tho yoar ond€d Dscembor 3'1, 2024: R8 110 65 mllllon)' re3psctlvsly' 
i
I

tho ye8r 6nded Oscenber 31, 2024: S,'OOO,OiOI ana g,aOf,750 (for tfre year endaA OecimO"r Sl ' 2024: 3'856'250) shar€s rorp'gtlv€ly wEro lssusd to thEm'

'1 086



SYSTEiIS LIMITEO
NOTES COi'PRISI'{G i'ATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMA'IOH AND OTHER EXPLAT'ATORY I'{fORUATION
FOR THE PERIOO OF }II}IE I|ONTHS ENOEO SEPTEMBER 3!, 2025

38 RECONCILI.ATIOI'I OF LIASIL'TIES ARISIT'G FROI{ FTNANC'NG ACTIVITIES

Opening balance
as al January 1,

2025

't 279,7 ,241 340.260.141

Cash tlows Olher cha ges

1.620.059.388
Short trarm bonowiogs fro{n financial

nstrlolioils - secued

Slro.t lerm borroviings fmm fla,.anoal

i.stilriions - secured

392 Diluted eamings per share

Profit for fre perit

Open,ng balaoce
as al January 1,

2021
Cash flows Other.hanges

Closing balanee as al
December 3'l,2024

2119,000,000 1839,2C€,753) 't ,279,7*,247

33 EARNIiIGS PER SHARE . BASIC AND OILUTEO

Eamrgs per share b calculaled by divding lhe net profil ,or lhe p€riod 5y wejghled averag€ number of shares outslarding
clurirq tire pefiod as follows:

Forlhe
nine donths For the
p€dod ended Year endd

Sepletnber 30, December 3l,
2025 2024

-_- 
Rup€es 

--P.ofil io. the Oedod i year ________q.0!lag.0gg_ 5.297,176

Weighled average nt]mbea ol o.di'rary shares
outstaodir'€ during I1e pe.iod / yeat

Baslc eamings per siare (Rupees)

(Nurnb.r ot 3ha.esl

1 ,165-945 476 1.459.998.235

4-10 1.19

For th€
nina montbs
period ended

Septemt er 3l),
2025

For the

D€camber 31,
2024

- 

Rup€e6 

-6 017.528.058 6.115.297,176

Numberof shares)

1.456.985.476 1.459.998.235
10,'127.040

Weighled aeeaage numbe. ol ordioary snares _ basic
Eitecr ol share options
Weighled averaqe number of otdinary shares _ diluted

Diluted earoings pet sha'e {Rupees}

14.240 341

______:-J4).n5,811_ 1.470,125,275

.r.05 4.16

39,3 Ttte eaadr€s per share for cornparatwe perioal has Een dlusl€d to .effect lie subdivisir ol shates. Retet noie 19.3'

40 FINANCIAL RISK XANAGEMENT

The Company's acttities erpose it lo a yarav of financial .isks: ma.ket risk (includiog ornency tist. inleresl ,ate risk ald oth€.
price riski. cr;dil ,isk and tiquidity risk, The Compaoy's overall .isk maaagemeol polic, to€rrses oo lhe unprediclability of flflaocial

markels ard seetrs lo rdrimize potential adve.se eftscts o. the ComPany's fitBncial Pedotma^ce

Closing balance as at
September 30, 2025

Du,ino the pertod, t}|e Comparry de<lared ,inal cit idead of Rs 1,758,70 m,i,on (Ior tie yeat eoded gecernbe 31, 2024: Rs.

1,749 02 miflioo) as disctosed in staternenr of dlar€es ill equily agairsl wnich payment of Rs 1.750.79 million (for lhe year
erded Decernber 31,2024: Rs- 1,737.36 millbn) has been mde. The remaioiig a$ount ol Rs. 7.q) m bn (for the year ended
December 3'l , 2024: Rs- 1 1 .66 mi(bn) !s t aisfened lo uodaimed dividetd a5 al reportiflg date-

39.1 Basic earoiogs per share

6.



SYSTEMS LIIIIITED
NOTES COMPruSNG f,ATERIAL ACCOUNTING POUCY INFOR,,ATION A O OTHER DGLATiATORY IXFORIIANO
FOR THE PERIOD OF }IIN€ I'ONTHS EXAED SEPTET'BER 3}, 2025

40.1 Rirk mlnagement framework

402 llarket risk

(a) Cu.rerrcy risk

Cutrenc, risk is the risk lhal the tai. value o. future cash novs of a financid inslrumeot vrill flr/ctlaie because of charEes fi
fo,eign exchatEe.ales. Cunancy rlsk arses .naialy lrsrn fulure comme.cial t'ans-tk ns a{d recagnized adsets ard tialitities.
ForeEn erciar€e .jsk arises lrtEn fulure aornmercid tt'ansactions or recogok€d assels o. trabitilies are ddtornirurt€d ia a
crreney Ural ls not the Compan 's functonal cu6ency.

lrooehry nems, ittkding fioaocial assels aod finarEral liabilitles. denornia! ed rn tureicy othe. ttlan fi4ctao6l curreary oi tE
eompgny ate pe.idiaally testat€d 15 Pak rupee e$riealen! arld the asseialed g6ln or bss 6 taken lo llle orEorEdidated
3l,aG'llenl of prolit or bss.

Currently, lhe Company's foreign exchange risk exposu€ is .estricled lo cootEct as.aets. t.ada debts, o0|er'receivab|es, olhet
payables a,!C banl baErres. The Company's er,6lJ.E io currenay risk is as btbws:

The Eoard ot Diaecto.s has ovetal .espotEihlity for eslablishment ard oyersl*tl ot the Company,s ,rsk manager'}ent hamavott.
The executivo maEgemefi tesrn b respoosibb fo. devetoping and rnonito.i € tt|e Compai!,,S rbk management polbies. II|€|
team .eguliatq .ng€ls aid any changes ard cornpliance issues a.e .epodrd to he Eoard ot Di.ecto6 ttuor€h the audil
committee

Risk mana€et lenl syslems a€ reviewed regula(y by lhe execllive marBgerieat team lo re8ect cha,ges in m6,ket coiditio4s
ard the Compa,!/s activnies TlE Company, through its kaioiog and r8anaqe{renl staadads and p,ocedor6, ai.ns tg devrlog a
dEcrplired ard coostr€tiy€ co{rrd envionment in d}th all emptoyees urd6astar6 thoi. ioles a{d obligatbns,

The audit committee ove.sees complance by manag€rneot wlh the Comparvs rlsk marlagement ,xr:ci6s ard prleedld,es, aod
,evie*s tire adequacy of ttle ,isl( maoaqam€nt t am€srt in .elalion t6 the rbts t*ed by tie Company-

uso
Trade debts
Bank balarEe
Othea receivatle
Ouler payabie

AUD
Trade debls
Oth€r receivable

AEB
Trade debts
Other payable

OAR
Trade debts
Ol}|er recaivaue

EUR
Trade d6bt3
Olior raceivaola

CAI}
Trad6 debts
Olh€r recaivable

8ZE)9.263
2.927,803
3.483.306

{16.127,753)

62,548.067
764,329

2,233,1A5

1r0.oos,413)
73,222,625

222,O51
222.O51

55,536,168

212,705

272.145

10.319.23A o.677.106)

365.062
233,947

345,962
233,766

599,009 598,82S

1o.319.238

759.439

1,O64,2m

125,336

122.12A

10.282.594
(11.959.700)

1,240,128
39.239

(5'r9.928)

1,807.899

t268.8571

843.019
221,181

r.895,969
119.232

1,539.032

2,O-t5.201

73,462

121,179
4,157

73.462
259

122.124
2,363.666

SAR
Trade debts
Olirer aeceivabie

122.728 2,486.394

Se9tembe.30,2025 DeceE$er31,2024

GSP
Trade debls
Olher .eceivable
Olher payable



SYSIEUS UXfiEO
OTES COTPRISIXG 

'ATERBL.{CCOUXTING 
POUCY ,.TFOR ANON AXO OT}IER EXPL.A ATORY *FORIANONFOR THE PER]OD OT M!'E OXTHS ErDED SEP]Ei,BER 30, 2025

Th6 tdb$ng analysis deftio(lstrates- the.sensruvity !o a rsasonably l:ossrble ciange ifl ercha.ge cates, wil|t aI oltrer yafiabt€sh€lJ coosranl of tE Compan/s p@frt b€fo.e ter.

Chaog€s
to Rate

Elfeci on-
p.olil

b.iore tar

Effect oo
equity

E fect on
profrt

betore tax
months period €ndcd

For tha Far end€d D.c.rnb€r 31, 2024Septemher 30, 2025

Rupc€s
uso

AUO

AED

OAR

GSP

EUR

CAD

SAR

+10Y"
-14%
+r0%
-10.r.
+10%
-10%
+lW.
-10%
+10?.

-10%
r10?o
-10%
+ 1010

-10%
+10%

2,4r5.01r,/l0O
{2,4r5.011.40O}

2.4r5.011.400
(2,415.011,400)

79.035,044

rr9.035,044)
2.824,1m

\2.424.12O'
46.859,477
(46,859,4n)
27,797,t0g

127 ,tsl ,togJ
2.449,512

(2.rt49.512)
920,37

(920.337)

79.035.044
(79.035.(N4)

2.A24Jm
12,&4.1fr'
46.859.42

{46,859.477}
27,197.7A9

127.797.7@'
2,449,512

\2,449,512)
s20.87
(9m,337'

1 ,546,349,057
( 1 ,546,349,G57)

4.7r5,886
(4.71s.886)

{12.71s.818}
'r2,715.818

4.576,642
(4.576.842)

53,741,456
(53.741.4s6)
58.36A,267

158.366,257)
1,424.515

11_424.575)
18,431.639

(18.431.639)

1 ,545,349,057
( 1 ,546,349,057I

4,715,E86
(4.71s.886)

(12.715.818)
12.715,818
4,576,842

(4.576,U2t
53,741,456

{53.741,{56}
58.366.267

(53.366.267)
1,424,575

.1.424,575].
18,431,639

( 18,431,5:19)

The following exchange aales ,.€re appltcabte du.irg the peri€d

Foa th.
nin€ mooths
period ended

September 30,
2025

For the
year andad

Deceinber 31.
2024

Repoding date rate:

USD

AUO

AED

OAR

GAP

EUR

CAD

SAR

281.25

185-43

75.59

77.36

377.85

32374

292.14

74.99

278.44

172.93

15.42

76.43

349,1S

289.63

't93-92

74.13

Ave.age lale:

USO

AUD

AED

QAR

GAP

EUR

CAD

SAR

lnteresl .ate rkk

281 19

1&.r5

76.9

77.24

380.12

330.23

203.58

74.92

zta.4a

1&i.62

75.A2

76.4'1

355.74

301-23

74.20

lnleresl late dsi( re9leseots lhe isk trraMe tair value or tutlre cash ibws of a financial iastrument wifi lkE:tuate because of
clrangas in rnarl(el hterest ral4s, fhe Company miligales jts risk againsl lhe *pcrrre by ,oclsiig on strort-lcam ifivestned and
ma,otaining adEquale bank balaoces

(b)

Efteat on
eq!iV



SYSTEI'S LII'ITED
IOTES COIPRISIIG NATERIAL ACCOUNIING POLICY IHFORMATION ANO OTHER EXPL.A}IATORY INFORIAION
FOn rHE pERtOO OF XI}IE HO}{IllS E]|DEO SEPTEIiAER 30, 2025

Al lhe wEoGolidaied staErnent ot inafEial po6itioo, the ialeresl .ars profite o, ore cofi]pany! inte.est-bean€ ft'Iaocidmst uinents tYzts:

Fi:ed rala inst unlenls

Fioanciai ,ssets
Sbrf lefill iiyeslments

Seplemb€. 30,2025 Oecembea 3,t ?024
Rupees

17.382,8ffi 177 3A2.SAO
77.382.800 1r/.382.880

Variable rate instrum.nts

Fi,l.ocial aasds
Baf* balarEes - deposit accounts
Loa$, advetc€s ard other aeceivabtes

Filancid liabalili.ls
Short te,m bonowings from fnsncral irEtilutbns

l{el 6xpos,,a!

September 30,
2025

Financial liabiliti.s

Oecember 3l,
2024

September 30,
2025

33.036,SO4

(33,035,9{X}
37,€4,846

(37.43E 846)

33,036,904

(33,036.9O4)
37,438,846

(37.438,846)

2,,t38.987,168
1.304.897

897.U2,
2!45,U7,440

3.7€,8a4.64a 3,303,690,426

1.620,059,388 1.279.7 ,247

___3,0?3.8rL17,
Faia vaftre secrilivity an lFis toafxad rat instrurt nts

The Compaiy does ml aeaoont br any fi.\ed rale R,Brrjal assels ard liabililies at iair value urrough profi! or loss. Thee{ore, a
ciat€e io inbtest aate al ltle dab of uaco.lsoliraled slalerneol ot linatcial p€itix sdlE ml affsct fie profil or b€s of tlle
Cornpary

Cash ios satrrllfuity arallsb tor yariable aata bslru.honts

The impsct ot changes in average ettectpe ioteiest rale to( tia year b giyeo bebw:

Eftect on profit
bclore lax E f.ct o. Eqlity

Rupees

Finaacial assels

+1

-1

+1

-1

decaeasa in aale
Ef{ect on profil

beto.e tax
E tect oo Equiiy

Rupees

+t

.?

+,

-1

112.79?9g2)

p,n7,w2
06,200,594)

16.2@,594

(c) Olher pric. risk

Price tisk teptese.ts lhe rir& lhal lhe fait vdle o( fulu.e aash floy]s ot a financial irtstrufnenl will flrrctllaie b€cause of changiss in
matNet Ptlcea (o{ie/ lhai lhose arhirE trofn inletesl raie aisl( or clrrena, dsk}t wlEliet t!o6e changes aae caused by tac,tors
specifc lo lie indivirual finencial instrumenl ot its issuer, o. f&lsrs affecli.g dl similia. financial i.rskrmtent t-aded in tlle ma.ka!.
There b o0|e p{ice risk ot chatrg€s in sle faia yalue of nvestrn€nt ia mtrlual fuods as a Gsult of c}tangss in the bvets of nel
ssel value ol uoils heE by lho Conpany. As at 3oth Seplembea 2025, had lllele beeo ir!6ease / decrease an r|el esset val]u6 by
17., wdh a! ollE. vadab!€s held eorBtant. tlrs ptofil berore tar fo. the yea. aod equity noutd hav6 been hbh€r / bwg, by Rs f35
,nllbn (Decernber 31, zI24: Rs 1.59 miubn) ar|t, Rs 0-96 lrlillbn (December 31. m24: 1.t3 rni[ion]-

Decamber 31,
2024

112,797 .992t

12,797,992
( 16,20O,5{X}

162m,594



SYSTEXS UXf'EO
NOTES COIPRISSIG IATERTAL ACCOU},NTG POTICY I'IfORSATIO'{ A,nD OI'ER E@LATAIORY II'FORI..T*,XFOR THE PER'OO OF M'{E OrIHS EXOED SEPTET'BER 3'.2025

,llrJ Cr.dal risl(

cre<lt rEk tegresefits the accaunain! bss that no{rd !e recognizec at t'e repodlirE dae if counler-partos fajred corrpb{e*, bperb.- 6 cook*lEd- The co$pany does not travs si?rifdd 
"r0""*" 

u" -, r,o djar .nid, paty. rhe maflage,,*r,, arsocontir&usty rnorito.s lhe credil exrEsure to*ard3 lhe cusiomers and mates arkli.afte O. g.Cf_" agui*f ,iro; baE ra"corlsire.ed ti)untfd O, r€c&ery. Outstandirg custorn€, ,ec€rvabtas a.e reg{rady monalod€d-

coicentr'lbn ot ctedit fbt a.6es rtk:n a nurloel of courlrrpar,Es are erBaged in similaa btEirE$ a.liYilie3 Oa have sirnita.econofih features $,"l *odd ca,"e lier abl,ta3 !o oreet co.rtract@l .;@b.rs to U 
"*l"ay ;;; t d;re" .ecottqnic, polillcal o. dher cD.dillons concenkatbo of credit ll6k indicates the rera*e sensituty J t ! c*np*y"peabrfianae to devetopr.EnB sfbcting a parhcuta. irdustry.

T!€ ctedir risk on ti{Trd furds 6 limited because lhe coira*gr partes afs brirs and oxrlud lunds *ith ressorEtdy hi(rfi credntalit{6_ Tho company belb'es lhat rl 6 rbl exposed lo maFr co.Eeniration or craort r,s,k a3 s erpo6ure 6 sFead (kec'y ..'iodireclly o!e, a ta.ge olmDer of counter parnes arl(l suDscaib€rs in case d ttarre debts

The ca.tymg ariouttt o, frla.Eial assels rep.eseds the ma*tnirn credit oxposuae. The marimrn sqclge b cr€ilil ,is* at teaegortr.B date ras as Io{di6:

Note September 30.2025 Dsc.mb.r 31, 2024

Rupees

kdraest tree loaG! lo Gtndoye€s

Corllracl 6s€t5

Trad6 d6bfs

frade deposits

Lorq lefm d6po6its

Laaas, advailcas ard other receivabbs

Shorl te,m irv€stlllglts

D€riYatve EtralE al iarsl&rner s
85r* bals.Ees

The agiog ot trade deb6 at ttE reponing c,ate ls

Nol Pa6r Dne

F6t due 0-90 (hys

Pasr due 91-'t8O days

Pasl dr-p 18]-270 daF
Fa6,t dre 2h-36O days

Past due 351 days ad aDove

841,825,489

2251,933.r43

25,S38.118.191

87.014,686

s0.902.013

'r.663.039,070

1 . 1 52,978,8:18

8,118.523

3,4$,@2,7m

a{1121,O97

t .580,&2 r .570

20.281 .646.836

95.841.377

74.061,r60

3.117.z37 .a51

2,941 ,n7 ,167

't,489,572,524

35.449,S32,6A3 30,424.075.082

1 1 ,533.582.705

3.7A:).398.507

x.297,627.77A

1.311,953.753

1.3.14,344,611

4.838,930,227

10,916.E84.753

3.638.616.523

2. 104,7,{5,380

r,457.412,190

1,188,705,215

1 ,374.876.990

26,109.837,581 20,541 ,24 1 ,05 1

Conlrad assels repl€aenls not pasl due bala/:ces as rrese arc not invoiced !o ih€ custo.nsrs_

As at rePor.ing date, 53.30% o[ ravenue toecembet 31,2024: 47 93" ) we(e €presented by hxo custo{r|ers (Oecernbea 31,
2024: ts,o cusrodnersi dnountng 10 Rs 18.6'13 0 j rn ioo {oecember 31, 2t}a4: Rs .18.4&t.10 milbn)_ ,Jo.e lhan 10% ot t E
revenua cafie kolll eaci of these indNilual custoole{s. The maoagem€nt believes ltlet ttte Cornpany b nol expoG€d to custoane,
corEeniralaon rat a3 li6s6 cLslomers ars aelated partbs of lhe Company.

The ComFaoy bas appiied ttle lFRS's smpiified aggroaci and has calculated ECLS based ofl tifetime erpecEd cr.djt tosses
ercept for cases olher*ise disciosed. The Cornpany has €stabtished a provision matrix that is based on ltle Company's iisioricat
credil ,oss elP€rience, adjusled for forlyad-bokrq laclors s,telLr,ria lo lhe delb.s arld lh6 ecoiomE erMroryneot,

ftle creoil qua{ty ol fitEocaal ass€ts that ate no{fler past duo .ro, impai.ed ca, be as-sess€d by aeteience to erterl}al credil
ralit€s of lo hisl,ofical irdormalon atelt couote.pa.ty clefaull rate- The tabl€ betoy, shows the bank Da|nc€s and sho( letm
investments nelC r{Ah soane ,iajor counteapanGs al lhe repoding oats.



SYSTEIIS LhIITED
I{OTES COSPRISIHG IIATERI.AL ACCOUNTTNG POLICY INFORITATIO}I AfiD OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORT'ATK)H
FOR THE PERIOO OF MHE T'ONTHS EI,ID€D SEPIEMAER 3l}, 2025

Parliculars
Rating Sepiem+r30,2025 oecembe.31,2024

Short term Long te.m Agency

Banl balallces

Habib Met opol{an
Bank Limted

Banl lslami Pakistan
Limild A1

A1+

PACRA

VIS

PACRA

VIS

1,16,38.519

5.492.89

879,761,805

7,660,184

Uniled Baflk Lmited

Faysai Eank Umile<l

Starda.d Chartered
Bank {Pakbta.}
Limilsd

Habib Saok L'miled

MCB Bank Limited

Allied Baol Li.nrled

PACRA

vts

PACRA

PACRA

12.{r5,184

85,312.69

658,685.1S

61.608,42E

2s,568,506

20,911,781

88,850,957

r.590,997
FINCA Microfinarce
Sanl Limited

M

Meezan Eank
Limited A1+

A1+

At+

A1+

A''

vis

vls

PACRA

PACRA

PACRA

28206,122

4'r2.019,941

88.,{}t,m3

4.178.065

323.69,5S8

7.Us212

280,867.859

80.003,021

4,939.7E3

2,170,169
Banl Al Ha&b
Lirnited

HabiS Metrogotatan
gank Lrmited

3,456.850.121 r.399.390,274

Raling S€ptember 30, 2025 Oecember 31,2024

Short lerm Long lerm Agency

- 

Rlp€es 

-
TDRs

77,382.800 177.382.800

Habilr Eank Limiled

77,382,800 177,342.800

_-- Rup€€s _



sYSTEltS Llr{tTEo
taorEs collPRlslltc ATERIAL Accour,lrtllc po|.rcy lNFoRtlarIoH ANo orHER ExpLArAToRy TNFoRMATToN
FOR THE PERIOD OF NIIIE I'OI{IHS ENDEO SEPTE"BER 30. 2025

Pak Qatar Asset
Managerienl Futd

PaatrcLlars
Rating Seplembe. 30, 2025

Long lerm Agency

-Ru
P€es 

--

December 31 2024

Mulual funds

No! Availa5ie

AL HabiS Asset
tiraoagement Limiled

Faysal Halal Amdaor

AFMeezan

Managerneni Limited

NBP Furd
Managernent Limited

MCB-A,I' Habrb
Savings ard
lnveslmenls Limded

ABL Asset
Managemaat
Company Limiled

Afalah As.lel
Maoagement Limited

Lalson lnYeslrnefits
Umited

HBL Assei
trla.lagement

Li.niled

JS lnvestrnexts
Lim;led

Albs lslarnic Furd o(
Funds

Faysal Asset
Man€ernenl Umited

Not Avadabie

Ncr Available

Nct Available

NoI Available

Nel Available

Nct Availabie

llol Availaole

Ncl Availaole

A1,12-

AM1

At!11

AM2*

At"12

PACR{

PACRA

PACRA

1,/lS

PACRA

PACRA

PACRA

PACRA

PACRq

YIS

PACRA

PACRA

FACRA

vrs

506.356.373

569,239,575

150,023,638

100,536,986

776,777

1,119,035

605.537.229

100,000,000

3,607

551.5a 1.892

150,204,094

150,043.203

150.000.oco

430,641,975

r.075,596.(}4a 2,744,394,367

ExcePt allsclosed olherwise. ttle expected loss rales of t ada c,ebts are based on the payment paofites of sales over a p€dod of 36
monlhs bebae the repo{tng dale aod the coaaespofttrrg hislo(ical credil tosses exg€rieoced wilhin l}|ls period. The hisloaij loss
rates a.e adiusled io raflecl cunenl ard tonraad-lookmg inFo.mat;on or macroeaommh tiaclors aftectirtg the abiliry of l|le
cr6tom€fs io selllo the receiyati'les The Company has idenliaied lhe GDP and th€ consumef prbs index of the count.bs in which
il salls its servi-s !o be llre m()st aelevant facto,s, and acclra,ingty aqusb the histoccal *oss rates based on exp€cled chaages
in lhese faclors

AM2i

UBL Fund ManagE s
Limiied



SYSTEMS LIMITED
NOTES COMPRISING MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDEO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

40.3.1
Exporl cuBlomori TotalLocrl govorltmonl cuitomola

Nol Pasl Duo
P6al du6 0-90 ddys
Past duo 01-180 dly8
Po6t duo 181-270 dDyg

PaEt duo 271-360 d6ys
P66l duo 361 d6ya

813,1I{6,8s3
43,U00,305
38,130.792
22,O72,475
4.?00.000

32,217,142

26,248,101
3,112,2r0
I,787,450
8,008,420
3,770,780

32,211,142

6.05%
20.27yo
36.53%
87,08,:/o
0.00%

100.00%

Trrd. debtt Loat illowlnco

Rupa!t

76.858.606
104,363,4?0

16'1,053
41,249.912

4.58S.460
21,151,911

50.155
20.043,6n7

5,061,330,610
166,706.620

8.401,310
332,1.t03

834,6t2
123,13'l

3,031,132
0,8a6

5.751,044,039
314,060,345

4ii,694,055
83,655,S00

4,200,000
43.840,065

31,670,S23
24,453,338
10,ll l,l3f
36,951,783
3,7/9.780

4ar,840.06ri

0.020/,
0.07%
38.09%
2.90%
0,00",1,

100.00%

Erpaclad
loaa frh Tr!d. d.bt. -.Lo'ra owanca

Rup,ra

Expecled
T.ad. dabta Loat lllowlnca

Rupa6a

Erpcctad
loar rrte

Taado d.bt. Lo3a .llowrn..
R(paa.

Soptsmbor 30, 2025

Grors trrdo dobts

4.28%
f .23%

20.42'v.
40.31,i/o
80.00vo
100.00% 10,102.348 10.002,348

232.6262"\S 64,642,3e7

2J2,626,239 04,1142,387

I)70.5'$ 570,liif5

6,237,349.018

1S,208,138,535

4.669,546

11,130.673

151,073,20{i

11, r30,873
0 006.511

6,22A.X94 ,1oA

Subsidlsios I

Fin&nclal lnslllutlond'?

134,417,54f 82,161,273

677.308.041 9,000 5',|1

19,20n 136,63$

0?7,300,041

24_445 4ri3 15.709,21t 26.100.837,580 ,1.710.300f.il31-724.f,88 9t.1E7.7E4

Local palvlla ouatomsra Exporl curtomel3 TolrlLocal Uovornmonl c!3lonrora
Erp.clod
lora tate

%

Trrd, d.bt3 ..Lot'a owanco
Rupaaa

Etprcled
lott rllo Trrde d.bl. Lor. nllowanoa

R!po!t

Expa6tad
loaa tlta Trado dabh Loaa lllowanca

RuPcel

frrd. dablr Loas dlosranc.

n!p!a!

Dccombor 31.2024

Nol Pasl oue
Pagt due O-00 days
Pasl duo 01.180 dqyr
Posldu6 181-270 (ay6
Posl duo 27'1-300 days
Pasl du! 361 dty8

051,007,369
51.r63,021
15.375.690
31,01t5.747
?6,350.555
54,535,374

1.Ot%
21.10%
38.50%
70.08%
08.02%

100.00vo

232,124,374
42,t.l3,004
31,4!3,717
7,444,613

10,410,31'l
25,251,425

4,770.311,3$8
432.133,8r8
140,i44.it63

3 137,68t
3,376,2?lJ

4?,3r)0,28r

2.32%
11,91%
31.50%
12.40't
01.20%

100,00%

19.72B,052
6.'14',/.2s0
1,851,2t 1

22.60s.571
24.030.32B
54,535,174

16,420,600
8,021,103

12, t24,901
5,215.00$

10.025,1S2
25,2t)1.425

0. t3%
0.00%
0 05%
{t.05%

46.54%
100 000/,

6,352,387
7,548

73,507
188,682

1.57r,368
47.3fifi.261

6,862.443,141
525,611,243
't07,013,770

41.667,041
40,146,006

127.213,060

42,501,04/
15,075,8S9
17,0riIi,67$
2r,010,862
44.635,11$e

127,2r3,060

1,029,727.460 131.012,846

1,112.02B,801 16,201,94S

357,876,044 88,008,838 5,405,489,75i)

12.775,516,020 12,775,516,S20
1,112.8211.{lll1

55, 580,751 6.793,095,250 2t4,3112,44t5

SL.rbBIdla 66 1

flnanclnl lnslllLlllons 2

,08.099,831 r08,000,031
1{i,201,1r{9

Gro8s kada dobll 2 .142,456 ,337 148,014,7C5

1 For subsldlorlcg. ECL 15 roco0nl?od oh lho brsl6 ol thelr lbilhy lo pay ts dl9.lo6od ln nolo 3.2.3.
? For llnanclat inalltutlorg, eCL h,, hoon compulod on lh€ barir of lhglr crodll rdting! lssu6d hy Exlomal crodlt ralln0 a06ncl63

Loc!l prlvalo cuitomorl

r5i',t /r,044 -,.,.,. l!,1f1!,L11.



SYSTEMS UMITED
NOTES COI,PRISI}{G XATERJAL ACCOUNN G POLICY INFORTTATION AND OTHER EXPL.A}IATORY INFORIiiA'ION
FOR THE PERIOD OF IIIIIE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025

Carrying Co'rtaactual cash 

I

Less lhan One to
five lEars

ilo.rt Liquidity risk

Lquidiry risf is l}E rlsk thal tfie Company tY{l ool be able !o meel ils finarEial obligatioos as trtey fall Aje. Tlre CooFarys
approach io marlagir|g liquijity is to eosu.e as faa a3 possible lo always have sutrtcient liquirity to meei its liabililies when due.
The following are tle coolr-echal mdunties ol linanaid liabilities:

Hore lhan five llea's

Rupees

Lease Liabrl,l es 3i|1.0$,184

7.€€5.4(E 122

3I),226.414

1 .620.059.388

382.110,095

7.806,406, r22

34,226,414

r,520.059.388

178,564,323

7,804.406. r 22

3A.226,414

, .5m.059.348

m3,545,772

T.ade and other
payables

Uncla,med divdend

Acc,lecl mark-up on
bo.rovriogs

12,479.492 12 179 A92 12,479.&2

9,808,268.000 9,859.281.911 S.655736.139 203,545,772

Tlre lollowiog a.e he conlractual malurilles ot finaocial liabililies as al Decem5e.31. 2024:

Carryiog
amount

Conlracrud cash Less than One lo
Xol. lhan Iive y€aas

Lease L,a5ili€s 451,0s3.32r

6,912,169.494

303n.4',t'l

', ,279,7s.247

531.t03.523

6,912,169,494

30,322,411

203.231.5?2

6,S12,169.49i1

30.322,411

Rupees

1,279.759.247 1.279,799,247

1.461.010 1,461.010 1.,161.010

9,395.836 9,395.836

321,872,1W

Taade and olhet
parables

Unclaimed Cividend

Shod term
borm$ir€s from
,hanc'd iosllutims -

OerivaliYe ioancial
instrumeols

Accrued rnara-up on
borrorings

8.6a4,201.319 4,761251,521 8.436.379.520 327.872.N1

Fai. values ol financial t55€ls aod lisbilities

Fai. vatue ol availabls.for-sale tnancial assets is deailed f,om qucled markel ptices in ealfue markels. ;f availabLe.

40.5

The carryiog laiues ot olner financEr assels and tina.cial liabalilies reflected i^ uncorlsoldaled financial stalemenls approximale
rleir fair vatues- Fai value is deiermited on th{} basis of obiecL're eviderce at each teporting date-

The followrng are lhe conLaclrlsl maluoties of f,oanciat liabililies as ai Seplember 39, 2025

Shorl lerm
bor.orrings frotn
fi narEial institrrtions -

sec!fed



SYSTEI'S LIMITEO
NOTES COTIPRISI 6 I'ATERIAL ACCOUNIIG POLICY INFORMATIO}I AIiIO OTHER EXPLA}IATORY IXFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOO OF IIINE MO'iITHS ENOEO SEPTEMSER 3}, 2025

4l)-6 Fidancial inslrurn€nls by calegories

Assets as p€r uriconiolidaled tnterim statement ol
iinancial gosition

Inta.r*t f,ee bans io emplo),a€6

coi|faat assets
T,ade deb6
Trade derGib
Loar6. advanes aald oltrer rrceivables
loag leam deposits
Sho.t E rn iav€strnents
Derivalive 6na{Eial insrumenls
C€sh aod banl balences

AsseB as pea unconsolldated interim statem€ot ot
linanciel position

lnleresl hee loans !o ampioye€s

Conlract assets

Trade debts

TGde depos;Ls

Loans, ad\rancas ar{ otlrer receivables

Long term d€posits

Shcrl lerrt mYeslrnents

Cash and bank balances

Liabilllies as 9er uncotlsoli.lated inlerim stateflrenl

of fioancial posilion
L6ase liat ifti€s
Mark-u, acarued on shotl lerm bonowings

Shod lerm borro$ngs from financial insirlulEns

ljnclaimed clivictencl

Trade aod othet payables

Septemb€r 30, 2025

Financial
assets al fair
value lhrough
profi! or loss

Finaocial
asseG et amorlizsd

co9l
Total

457,172,*7

1 .043,714,571 34,3a6,246,382 35,469.960.9s3

Rupees Rupees

December 3r, 2024

Firancial
asseG at lair
Yalue th.ough
protit o. losa

Fioaocirl
assels al amorlized

cosl
Total

837.335.967
2.251,933,143

25,938,118,19r
87,014.685

1 .686.386.8Ss
s0.902.013
t7,382,@

837.335.967
2.251,9:x},143

25,938.118.191
87.014,686

1 .685.386.895
50.902.013

1.152.978.848
4.118.523

3.457. r 72.887

843,121.097

1 .580,821 ,570

20.28'1 ,646.8136

93.62r"377

2.457,296,683

7,r.061.160

177,342"&X)

I ,,189,699.594

843,121,087

1 .580.821 .570

20.281 ,646.835

93.621,3/r

2,457.2$,683

74,061,1@

294t,n7,167

1,489.639.594

1.075,596,048
8.118,523

Septenrber 30, 2025

Fanancial
li.bilities al t i.
Yalue through
p.ofit o. lo6s

Financial liabililies al
amortized cost

Total

2,76i,394,367

2,164,394.367 26.997.651,117 29.762.045,484

Rupees Rupees

331,095.184
12,479,A92

'l .620,059,384
34,26,414

a,152,632,771

3:I1 ,096,184
12,479.A92

1.620.059.3a8

34,226,414

8,152,632,771

10.154,494,64910.154.494.649



SYSIEIIS LNTITEO

HOTES COTIPRISITG TATERIA! ACCOUN-IING POUCY iNFORftTATIOH ANO OTHER EXPLAI.IATORY I}IFORIIATION
FOR THE PERIOO OF I'IE I'O}ITHS ENOED SEPTEMBER 30.2025

Oecember 3l,2024

Finaocial
liabilitt s al tai,
Yalue th.ough
profil or loss

Financial liabilities al
smorlized cost Tota I

Liabililis as per u.tcoisolidat d ,ob.im stalef'lcnt
ot finao.ial ,'o3ition
l-ease liabililies
lrark-up accaued oo slrort tefm borroyJiaEs

Shon term 5onowirEs frorn fimndbl instrtulions
U.darlmed divilend

tlerivati',€ financbl,nstrumenls

Taade and otle paFbles

,151 .053.32't
9.395.836

1 ,2t9.799,247
30.322.4r1

45 t,053,32,,
9.395,835

1,279,?*,247
30.32..411

1.46r.010

7.&)6.406,124

Rupees Rupaas

1,461.010.0

7.806,406, 124

1.461.010 9,576,976,939 9.578.437.949

4,7 Fai, value hierarchy

The carryiog vaiu6 of all Enandal assets and liabilalss .eflected in &e dr4ofrsolidatod firBocial slatements apprcrimate llteir tai.
yalues. The tabie below analyses uoconsoliclaied lioarlcial insiruments csnied ai fa} value by valuallsr me$Ed. The ditferenl
bval haYe been defined as folliows:

t-evel 1: quoted {urBdjusled) pnces ,') active marlets for iienlical assets or liabilities.

Lovel 2: cl}€. technilu€s 16, tylrich all inBlls $rhhi have a sigi),arcart effed oa the recorded fair vdre aae oiseayat{e eiltEr,
daecly or indirectly

tlvd 3: lechoi+res which r.Lss anglls &al have a sEnificaflt effect on itte recorded tair t/ahre lhal a.e nol b€sed oa obse €bb
msatet dah.

Fair v.lue measurement usirg
Ouoted p.ice in

(Level 1)

Significaal Signiicant
obse.vableinpuls unobsewable inputs

(Lev.l2) (L.Y€13) Tolal

As ar September 30,2025

As at Oecembar 31, 202,1

1.07s.596.048

Rlrpees

Fair value lhrouqh profit aH bs
- Mutual furld units

- Oefi/atave fularlcid inst lrJtEnls

1.67s,596.048

118,523 8. 118.523

Far Yslue throuqh Profi! and loss

- MuEel fu.d uniB

- D€rivative firlatlc6l instruinents

1.075.596,043 8.1 18,523 1,683.714.571

2,764,394.367

1,461,0',10

2.7 .394,367

1.461 010
2,764,394,367 1.461,010

There ,r€re ro l'ansters t €tween Level 1 , Level 2 and Level 3 du.itE 2025 and 2024-

Fai vallre ol tur&al fu{ds b m€asured !,vith refetence lo lheir respectiYe nel asset valrro.

2,765,455,371

'10.7.1

s.72
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A D OTHER EXPLA'{ATORY INFORMATIO}I
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENOED SEPTEMBER 30' 2025

40.8 Capital rirsk managemenl

The Corqpany's policy is to safegua.d the Co,rFanys ability to renlain as 3 goi.g concem and ensute a sAong capital

base in ordeJ to dEintain iayestors', cieditors' and ma*ets coofuence and to susiain itture devebpt€nt gf the

btlsiness. Tl-€ Board oi Dire€lors monito.s the.elurns on capital. which the Compaly deames as nel opeia{i.g income

diviied by totat sha.eholde6' equity. The Comparvs obieclives wher rtanaging.

a) to salegirard trle enti!/s ability to continue as a going cencen, so trat h caar conlrnue lo provide retums ior
she.eholders a.d benefiE fo. olhe. stakeholde.s; and

b) to p.ovire an adequate reifi to shareholde6 by p.icing ?t13ducls.

ln orde. to mahtain or adiust tte c€pital sl.ucture, the conpany may adjust Hle amount of dividends pakj to

shareholde.s, retum capatal to sharehoHe6, or bsue new shatEs.

Consistent wi$ the indust l nc.rns. the Company monitors its capital on the basis of gea.lng €liic- The ratjo is calculated

as net debt Civided by to.€l c€pital pius net debl Net debt is calculated as total bo*a$,ings as sfiown in th€ stateme.t ot

hnarEial positic. less cash and cash equivale.6. Total capital is c€lculsted ss equity as siEwn in Ere unccosolidated

stalement oi inancial Position

The deblto-equity rat-ro is as folb,^rs:

SeFtembe.30,

2025

R!pees Rupees

Note

Ilecembe. 31 ,

2021

Lease liabilities

T.ade a.d ot|e payables

Sttort bnn boarcrlrings - sealred

Accrued mart-up oo boatc'\aings

Le6s: Cash and cash equivalenb

Net debt

Total capital

Capital and nel debt

Capital gea.i.g rario

331,096,184

9,476,621,227

1.620.059.388

12,479.E92

451,053.321

7,527.'162,995

1279,799,247

9.395.836

(2',t1

l22l

(24)

(18)

10,44C.256,591 s,268-011,399

1.589,699.594)(3.534.555,,1i]7) (

6.905.701 2M /.678.311,8C5

37,752.'t85,494 32.883,536,730

44,657.8e6,698 40561,84E.535

19%

No changes erere made in the objectives, polbies or processes tor maraging capital du,ing the period eoded September

30, 202iand December 31, 2024. ln acco.danc€ with the te.ms of ag.eernent wth rle leflde6 af shorl term borron ing

bcilities (as disdosed in not€ 24 to these financial statemenls), lhe company 'rs required to comply wiu1 financi"l

cove.ants. The Clmpany h3s corrplied *ith tiese covenants thtoughout lhe reporti.g pe.iod
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AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOO OF NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

40.9 SHARIAH SCREENING OISCLOSURE

S€ptember 30, 2025
Conventional Shariahcompliant

- 

Rupees 

-Loflg term inYesbnerits

Short brm investrcnb ard inG.est

accn ed

Short Erm lonrir./ings - secured

Accrued matk-lp os bo.roYvirEs

Banl bal,ances

Reverue frotn coflFdcls wift

qrslgnrers - net

Otirer incorne

Profl on deposit ac.ounb

Profl sn E.rR deposn re.ebts

and sllo*s

8,302.311.846

1.752.S78,848

1,620.059,38-o

12.479,&92

2,8S2.6r6,115

2.941,77t,',167

'1.099.74'r.164

8,073,913

1 ,077 .765,177

December 31, 2024
Conventio.al Shariahcompliant

-- Rupees -_-

8.218,812.981

180.053,083

u1.a25,A97

38.526,983,ss2

46.589.592 26,477,9?5

1.096,274 42,593.263

December 3t, 2024
Conventional Shariahcomplianl

- 

Rupees 
-.--

4,158.084

220.747,1fl

15,326,054

(220,0s1,599)

11,958,614

753.731.4t2

33.C62.036,419

26 .34-q,e 6,1 i5.03,,710

4 894,684

September 30,2025
Conveational Shariahcompliant

-- 

Rupees _.__

lndne on mutla! fultds

Gah oo dedvates fiaflarcial 'ins&u

Exciange (loss) I gain

Gaia(l6s) on disgo-sal of ptoperty

and eqliErte rt

lnterest ircor€ ftom related

pa.&!s

Ot!e6

Mark-lp on sho.t tefm bo.ro.rri €s

lmpairment loss oi investrneot ilr

associate

130.190,381

9.s79.533

282.891,236

12i24,2U

302.271,973

18,222.267

32.383,398

4,194.462

78.36S-39859.3C3,314

Relationship with Shariah-compliart linancial institutions

The Cornpany has relattofiships with baoks, having lslamic window ot ope€tions. in respect of batk Salances amounting
lc Rs 2.892-61 million (De.€mber 3'1, 2024: Rs 1,077.77 milliool and availed bortcwing fa6ilities amounting !o Rs

1,620.06 millioi (December 31. 2024: Rs 1.099.74 ,niflion). The Company also lras relationships with Sha.iah compliaot
financial instifutions, Assea Maiagemeot Companies (AMCS), in respecl of irvesknenl in mutual funds afiounling lo Rs
'1,152-98 millioo (Oeeembet 3'l,2024: Rs 2,764.39 mi ion).

56!.23,1.C05
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Regulat

Contract!al

Average numbe. oi empbyees dutiog t:e period I y€ar are as fouo\trs

Regular

Contradual

September 30,
2425

Oecernber 3l,
2024

5.5't6

1.027

5,553

1,148

Fo. the period ot
oine months erded
Sept€mber 30, 2025

701

For the yea. ended
Oecember 31, 2024

Rup€es Rupees

5,459

9n

5,212

1,341

436

42 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
13 otc 2025

44 CORRESPOT{DING FIGURES

Co,aespood;ng figues have been re_aaranged wh€aever necessary' for the purposes cf cotnparjson a'd bete'

Fresentation as pet repo{'itg frame$od(.

45 GENERAL

Frglrres have been rq$flded off to tlle n€arest of .u?ees, unless othewrise statec

0-"r,

These unconsclidated financial statefients were autho.2ed for issue oi 

- 

by the Board oi Diredors 6f the

Coogany-

/t3 SUBSEOUENT EVENTS

Subsequedrt events afle. tr|e .eportjng date other tfran flreSe .aentboed else$here in lhese fi.ancjal statetnents are as

tollo,/s:

,t3.i The Boad of Oirecto.s of Syste s Litrded, in its rneetir€ held on 29 Juty 2025, apProved the acquisilicn of B.ilish

American Tcbacco SAA Services (Pdvate) Lim'ted,"om Etitish Americao Tobacco lntemational Hoktings (UK) timiled'

On lhe sa.ie &te. the Company enbred inb a Share Purchase Agreetnent selting oul lhe terfts and conditbns ot rhe

acquisilron, indudiog the aggreg€le plrchase p.ice.

As the acquisiticn becarE efiective afte. tle .eporting date, and does not provire evidence ol corditions that existed at

that date. llrb-rs considercd a non-adiusting event under IAS 10 Evenls alter the Repotling Period. Accotdingly, no

adius*nents l.ave b€e. nBde to the nnaaciat staterne*s to. the period erded 3oth septettbe. 2025. This matte. b
discbsed to p.ovide rebvant irfonr€tcn about significanl eveots ocafiing 3fler the reporliag da!e. corrolelion ol lhe

t-ansaction is subied to t|e satjsbciim of coidiliofls pre.edent and tec€ipt c a[ applcabte regulatory aggrovals.

{CHA]RMANi {cHrEF EXECUTM} {cHtEF FINANCIAL OFFICER}

41 NUMSER OF EMPLOYEES

Total nuabe. of efiplolees at the end of lhe period are as followsi

4{-


